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INTRODUCTION 
 
As our capital markets continue to experience unprecedented growth and expansion, the 

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission’s enforcement program has been challenged to keep 
pace with market developments.  Violations involving broker-dealers, mutual funds and 
investment advisers, fraudulent securities offerings, issuer disclosure, financial fraud, and insider 
trading continue to form the core of the enforcement program.   
 
 This outline will review some of the Division’s significant recent actions.  Copies of 
orders, administrative releases, and litigation releases concerning the cases discussed below can 
be accessed through the Commission’s web site at www.sec.gov. 
 

CASES INVOLVING FINANCIAL FRAUD & OTHER DISCLOSURE 
AND REPORTING VIOLATIONS 

 
SEC v. Jacob Alexander, David Kreinberg, and William F.  Sorin 
 Litigation Release No. 19964 (Jan. 10, 2007) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2007/lr19964.htm 

On January 10, 2007, the Commission settled civil charges against William F. Sorin, the 
former General Counsel of Comverse Technology, Inc. and a defendant in the Commission’s 
August 2006 enforcement action against three former Comverse executives arising from an 
alleged scheme to backdate stock option grants. 

The Commission charged Sorin and two other former Comverse executives on Aug. 9, 
2006, with, among other things, engaging over many years in a fraudulent scheme to grant 
undisclosed in-the-money options to themselves and to others by backdating stock option grants 
to coincide with historically low closing prices of Comverse common stock. The Commission’s 
complaint alleges that Sorin created company records that falsely indicated that Comverse’s 
compensation committee had approved a grant of stock options on a date when, in reality, no 
such corporate action took place. The Commission also alleges that Sorin created false company 
records that facilitated a similar backdating scheme at Ulticom, Inc., a public company and 
majority-owned subsidiary of Comverse. 

Without admitting or denying the Commission’s allegations, Sorin consented to the entry 
of a final judgment permanently enjoining him from violating Section 17(a) of the Securities Act 
of 1933, Sections 10(b), 13(b)(5), 14(a), and 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
(Exchange Act) and Rules 10b-5, 13b2-1, 13b2-2, 14a-9, and 16a-3 thereunder, and from aiding 
and abetting violations of Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A), and 13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act and 
Rules 12b-20, 13a-1, and 13a-13 thereunder.  Sorin further agreed to refrain from acting as an 
officer or director of any issuer that has a class of securities registered pursuant to Section 12 of 
the Exchange Act or that is required to file reports pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Exchange 
Act. Pursuant to the order, Sorin is required to pay $1,670,915.03 in disgorgement.  In addition, 
Sorin will pay $817,509.07 in prejudgment interest thereon, and a $600,000 civil penalty, for a 
total of $3,088,424.10. Sorin, consented to the entry of an administrative order, pursuant to Rule 
102(e)(3) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice, suspending him from appearing or practicing 
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before the Commission as an attorney. The settlement is subject to the approval of the United 
States District Court for the Eastern District of New York.   
 In a separate matter filed in the Eastern District of New York on November 2, 2006, 
Sorin pleaded guilty to one criminal count of conspiracy to commit securities fraud, mail fraud 
and wire fraud. The plea was the result of an agreement between Sorin and the United States 
Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of New York. 

 
SEC v. MBIA Inc. 
 Litigation Release No. 19982 (Jan. 29, 2007) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2007/lr19982.htm 

On January 29, 2007, the Commission announced that it filed a settled civil action in the 
Southern District of New York alleging securities fraud charges against MBIA Inc., one of the 
nation's largest insurers of municipal bonds.  To avoid suffering a loss of $170 million resulting 
from the Allegheny Health, Education and Research Foundation’s default on bonds guaranteed 
by MBIA, MBIA represented that it had obtained reinsurance coverage for the bonds.  However, 
MBIA had improperly obtained the coverage through retroactive contracts.  The improper use of 
the reinsurance contracts enabled MBIA to convert what would otherwise have been the 
company's first-ever quarterly loss into a profit and reverse the decline in MBIA's stock price.  In 
addition, MBIA secretly entered a side agreement with one of the reinsurers whereby it orally 
agreed to re-assume virtually all of the risk given to the reinsurer on the future business, leaving 
the reinsurer with all the premiums and virtually no risk.   

In connection with the settlement, MBIA has agreed, without admitting or denying the 
Commission’s, to pay a $50 million penalty, plus $1 in disgorgement. In a related administrative 
proceeding, MBIA has agreed, without admitting or denying the Commission's findings, to the 
issuance of a cease-and-desist order that requires MBIA to cease and desist from further 
violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 and Sections 10(b), 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A) 
and 13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rules 10b-5, 12b-20, 13a-1, 13a-11,13a-13, 
and 13b2-1 thereunder, and to comply with various undertakings, including an undertaking to 
retain an independent consultant to examine a number of specified transactions. 
 
In the Matter of City of San Diego, California 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12478 (Nov. 14, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/33-8751.pdf 

 
On November 14, 2006, the Commission entered an order sanctioning the City of San 

Diego for committing securities fraud by failing to disclose to the investing public important 
information about its pension and retiree health care obligations in the sale of its municipal 
bonds in 2002 and 2003. The SEC issued an Order finding that the city's disclosures about its 
pension and retiree health care obligations and its ability to pay those obligations were 
misleading. The Order finds that the city failed to disclose that the city's unfunded liability to its 
pension plan was projected to dramatically increase, growing from $284 million at the beginning 
of fiscal year 2002 to an estimated $2 billion by 2009, and that the city's liability for retiree 
health care was another estimated $1.1 billion. 
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According to the Order, the city also failed to disclose that it had been intentionally 

under-funding its pension obligations so that it could increase pension benefits but defer the 
costs, and that it would face severe difficulty funding its future pension and retiree health care 
obligations unless new revenues were obtained, pension and health care benefits were reduced, 
or city services were cut. The Order further finds that the city knew or was reckless in not 
knowing that its disclosures were materially misleading.  The Order finds that the city made 
these misleading statements through three different means. First, the city made misleading 
statements in the offering documents for five municipal offerings in 2002 and 2003 that raised 
over $260 million from investors. The offering documents containing the misleading statements 
included the "official statements," which were intended to disclose material information to 
investors, and the "preliminary official statements," which were used to gauge investors' interest 
in a bond issuance. Second, the city made misleading statements to the agencies that gave the 
city its credit rating for its municipal bonds. Finally, the city made misleading statements in its 
"continuing disclosure statements," which described the city's financial condition and were 
provided by the city to the municipal securities market with respect to prior city bond offerings.  
The city's enormous pension and retiree health liabilities and its failure to disclose those 
liabilities placed the city in serious financial straits, according to the Order. When the city 
eventually disclosed its pension and retiree health care issue in fiscal year 2004, the credit rating 
agencies lowered the city's credit rating. 
 

The Order requires the city to cease and desist from committing violations of the 
antifraud provisions of the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The 
Order also requires the city to retain an independent consultant to review and assess its policies, 
procedures, and internal controls about its disclosures relating to municipal bond offerings; 
conduct annual reviews for a three-year period of the city's policies, procedures, and internal 
controls and to make recommendations with a view to assuring compliance with the city's 
disclosure obligations under the federal securities laws; and assess the city's compliance with its 
policies, procedures, and internal controls, and its adoption of the consultant's recommendations. 
The city agreed to adopt, implement, and employ the independent consultant's recommendations 
or alternatives designed to achieve the same objectives.  In deciding to accept the city's offer to 
settle this matter, the Commission considered various remedial measures that the city has already 
taken to detect and prevent future securities law violations, as well as the city's agreement to 
retain an independent consultant. The city consented to the issuance of the Order without 
admitting or denying the findings in the Order. 
 
SEC v. Viper Capital Management, LLC, et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19905 (Nov. 8, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19905.htm 

 
On November 8, 2006, the Commission filed fraud charges against the head of several 

San Francisco-based hedge funds, accusing him of misappropriating millions of dollars from 
investors nationwide, including senior citizens. According to the Commission, Edward Ehee, 43, 
of Oakland, defrauded investors in the Compass West Fund, LP, Viper Founders Fund, LP and 
Viper Investments, LP diverting much of the money towards mortgage and car payments, 
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vacations, and personal bank accounts. Among other things, the Commission's complaint alleges 
that although the Viper Founders Fund essentially ceased operations by late 2002, Ehee was 
continuing to raise money as recently as May 2006, using bogus account statements and phony 
financial reports showing millions of dollars in non-existent fund assets to lure new investments. 
 

According to the Commission's complaint, Ehee told investors that their money would be 
placed into the funds managed by the two fund management companies he controlled, where it 
would be invested in accord with various securities trading strategies. In fact, according to the 
Commission, significant sums were obtained long after Ehee had closed the Viper Fund's 
brokerage accounts and ceased any investment activity. Instead, Ehee converted money invested 
in Viper and Compass to personal use. In addition, as in a classic Ponzi scheme, Ehee used 
money raised from new investors to pay off previous investors. In order to conceal his fraud and 
induce further investments, Ehee provided investors with account statements showing that their 
money was safe and continuing to generate positive returns. In addition, Ehee provided one 
investor in early 2006 with supposedly audited financial statements showing the Viper Founders 
Fund held over $18 million in assets and had 10% annual returns. Yet, according to the 
Commission, by that time the fund was essentially defunct. Ehee even fabricated an audit 
opinion letter from an accounting firm that had never actually audited the fund. 
 

The Commission's Complaint, filed in federal district court in San Francisco, seeks to 
enjoin Ehee, Compass Fund Management, and Viper Capital Management from future violations 
of the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws (Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 
1933, Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and 
Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Advisers Act). The Complaint also seeks to enjoin Ehee and 
Compass Fund Management from future violations of the federal securities laws governing 
reports filed with the Commission (Section 207 of the Advisers Act). The Commission requests 
that the district court order Ehee, Compass Fund Management and Viper Capital Management to 
disgorge their ill-gotten gains plus prejudgment interest and to impose a civil monetary penalty. 
In addition, the Commission asks the district court to order the relief defendants, including 
Ehee's wife, brother, and father, as well as the funds, to disgorge their ill-gotten gains plus 
prejudgment interest. 
 
SEC v. Michael Moran, James Sievers, Martin Zaepfel, James Cannataro, John Steele, 
Michael Crusemann and Michael Otto 

Litigation Release No. 19897 (Nov. 2, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19897.htm 

 
On November 2, 2006, the Commission filed settled enforcement actions against former 

officers and directors of Spiegel, Inc., an Illinois-based public company. During the relevant 
period, Spiegel owned and operated catalogue retailers Spiegel, Eddie Bauer and Newport News.  
The Commission filed settled charges against the former Co-Presidents of Spiegel, Michael 
Moran and James Sievers, former CEO Martin Zaepfel, former CFO James Cannataro, and 
former Treasurer John Steele, in connection with the overstatement of the performance of 
Spiegel's credit card receivables portfolio. In addition, the Commission settled with the former 
Chairman of Spiegel's Board of Directors, Michael Otto, and a former director, Michael 
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Crusemann, and former CEO Martin Zaepfel in connection with the decision to withhold 
Spiegel's required financial reports to avoid issuance by its outside auditor of a "going concern" 
opinion. 
 

The Commission alleges in its complaints that Moran, Sievers, Zaepfel, Cannataro and 
Steele improperly increased inter-company fees between Spiegel's retail subsidiaries and 
Spiegel's bank subsidiary, which had the effect of hiding the deteriorating performance of the 
company's credit card receivables portfolio. Spiegel was thus able to benefit improperly from the 
securitization of that portfolio.  The Commission also alleged that former Directors Otto and 
Crusemann and former CEO Zaepfel all participated in the decision to not file Spiegel's 2001 
Form 10-K and first quarter 2002 Form 10-Q on a timely basis. Prior to the deadline for the 
filing of the Form 10-K, Spiegel's outside auditor informed the company that a "going concern" 
opinion would accompany the filing unless Spiegel was able to resolve its underlying financial 
problems. When it failed to resolve those problems by the April 15, 2002 deadline, the company 
improperly elected to withhold its filing rather than make the required disclosures to the 
investing public. 
 

In light of the above, the Commission alleged that Moran, Sievers, Zaepfel, Cannataro 
and Steele violated Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act of 1933 and violated and 
aided and abetted violations of various books and records and financial reporting provisions of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The Commission also alleged that Otto, Crusemann and 
Zaepfel aided and abetted Spiegel's violations of the financial reporting provisions of the 
Exchange Act.  Without admitting or denying the Commission's allegations, Moran, Sievers, 
Cannataro, Steele, Otto, Crusemann and Zaepfel have consented to the Court's issuance of an 
order of permanent injunction enjoining them from future violations of the federal securities 
laws. In addition, Moran, Sievers, Cannataro and Steele have consented to each pay a civil 
penalty of $120,000. Otto and Crusemann have consented to each pay a civil penalty of 
$100,000. Zaepfel has consented to pay a civil penalty of $170,000. 
 
SEC v. Delphi Corporation, J.T. Battenberg, III, Alan Dawes, Paul Free, John Blahnik, 
Milan Belans, Catherine Rozanski, Judith Kudla, Scot McDonald, B.N Bahadur, Atul 
Pasricha, Laura Marion, Stuart Doyle and Kevin Curry 

Litigation Release No. 19891 (Oct. 30, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19891.htm 

 
On October 30, 2006, the Commission filed settled financial fraud charges in federal 

court in Detroit against Delphi Corporation, a Troy, Mich., auto parts supplier.  In its complaint, 
the Commission charges Delphi with engaging in a pattern of fraudulent conduct between 2000 
and 2004 that resulted in Delphi materially misstating its financial condition and operating 
results in filings with the Commission, offering documents, press releases, and other documents 
and statements. The Commission also charges thirteen individuals for their alleged roles in the 
fraudulent conduct and/or in related reporting and books-and-records violations by Delphi.  
 

The Commission’s complaint alleges that in 2000, Delphi engaged in two fraudulent 
accounting and disclosure schemes, which had the purpose of and ultimately resulted in Delphi 
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hiding a $237 million warranty claim asserted by its former parent company and inflating its net 
income by $202 million.  In the fourth quarter of 2001, Delphi solicited a $20 million lump sum 
payment from an IT company in return for Delphi providing new business to the IT company.  
However, in order to meet earnings forecasts for the quarter, Delphi improperly accounted for 
the $20 million payment as if it was a nonrefundable rebate on past business, rather than a 
liability.  From 2003 to 2004, Delphi hid up to $325 million in factoring, or sales of accounts 
receivable, in order to improperly boost non-GAAP, pro forma measures of Delphi's financial 
performance that were relied upon by investors, analysts and rating agencies.  
 

Delphi simultaneously settled the charges, without admitting or denying the 
Commission's allegations, by consenting to the entry of a final judgment permanently enjoining 
it from violating Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 and Sections 10(b), 13(a), 
13(b)(2)(A) and 13(b)(2)(B) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rules 10b-5, 12b-20, 
13a-1, 13a-11 and 13a-13 thereunder. In addition to settling with Delphi, the Commission 
simultaneously settled with six individuals, who also neither admitted nor denied the 
Commission's allegations, requiring payment of disgorgement, prejudgment interest, and civil 
penalties.  Each of the settlements is subject to court approval, and Delphi's settlement is also 
subject to approval by the U.S. Bankruptcy Court overseeing Delphi's bankruptcy.  
 
SEC v. Pinnacle Development Partners LLC 

Press Release 2006-173 (Oct. 12, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2006/2006-173.htm 

 
On October 11, 2006, the Commission filed a complaint in the Northern District of 

Georgia against Pinnacle Development Partners LLC, a Georgia limited liability company with 
its principal place of business in Atlanta, Ga., and Gene A. O'Neal, its managing member.  The 
complaint was filed to halt a Ponzi scheme that raised at least $30 million from approximately 
2,000 investors in fraudulent real estate development partnerships.  
 

The Commission alleges that, from at least October 2005 through the present, Pinnacle 
and O'Neal have fraudulently offered and sold interests in real estate development partnerships 
through a nationwide advertising campaign, which included general solicitations for investors in 
more that 40 magazines and newspapers. Pinnacle also sold notes to some investors. According 
to the complaint, Pinnacle promised investors a 25% return in 45 or 60 days, and a second 25% 
return and the return of investor capital after 90 days. Pinnacle represented that the profits would 
be earned by the respective partnership purchasing foreclosed real estate, making minor repairs 
and reselling the property within 45 to 60 days. The Commission alleged that, in fact, without 
disclosure to investors, Pinnacle itself, or O'Neal, purchased property from third parties and sold 
it to its investor partnerships at high mark-ups. The exorbitant returns promised to investors were 
generated by the respective partnership selling the property to other investor partnerships 
controlled by Pinnacle. 
 

The Court entered an order freezing the defendants' assets, appointing a receiver for 
Pinnacle and investor partnerships controlled by Pinnacle, imposing a preliminary injunction 
against the defendants enjoining future violations of the registration and antifraud provisions of 
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the federal securities laws, and providing other relief. The defendants consented to the order 
without admitting or denying the allegations in the complaint.  
 
SEC v. Salvatore Favata 

Litigation Release No. 19861 (Oct. 10, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19861.htm 

 
On October 6, 2006, the Commission filed a settled securities fraud action in the United 

States District Court for the Central District of California against Salvatore Favata ("Favata"), 
the former President of National Consumer Mortgage, LLC ("NCM"), an Orange County, 
California company that purportedly brokered residential mortgages. The Commission's 
complaint alleges that from 2001 through 2006, Favata, acting through NCM, operated a massive 
Ponzi scheme, which raised more than $30 million from over 200 investors by offering rates of 
return from 30-60 percent on the investment. In fact, investor funds were used to pay Favata's 
gambling debts in excess of $10 million, personal debts and monthly living expenses, including 
leased luxury vehicles, lavish house parties and community music festivals.  
 

The Commission's complaint also alleges that Favata solicited investors in face-to-face 
settings, including church gatherings and investment seminars and persuaded mortgage refinance 
clients to take cash out of their refinancing and use that cash to invest in NCM investment notes. 
Favata falsely told potential investors that NCM would loan investor funds to homeowners who 
could not qualify for traditional mortgages. Investors were also told that the return on the notes 
would stem from the interest NCM received on the mortgage loans. Favata further claimed that 
the notes were guaranteed by the real estate securing the underlying residential loans and that 
NCM only lends on properties that have a 65 percent or lower loan to value ratio ensuring a low 
default rate and the investors' principal in the event of a foreclosure. Favata went so far as to 
represent that NCM maintained deeds of trust for the real estate securing the investments.  
 

Without admitting or denying the allegations of the Commission's complaint, Favata 
consented to the entry of final judgment permanently enjoining him from violating the antifraud 
and registration provisions of the federal securities laws. Specifically, Favata consented to the 
entry of a final judgment permanently enjoining him from violating Section 5(a), 5(c) and 17(a) 
of the Securities Act of 1933 ("Securities Act") and Sections 10(b), 15(a) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act") and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. Pursuant to Section 15(b) 
of the Exchange Act, Favata has also consented to the entry of an administrative order 
permanently barring him from associating with any broker or dealer in the future.  On the same 
day the Commission filed its complaint, the U.S. Attorney's office for the Central District of 
California filed an information and plea agreement in which Favata agrees to plead guilty to one 
count of mail fraud, to pay restitution in excess of $20 million, and to forfeit his residence in 
connection with the same scheme. Pursuant to the plea agreement, Favata faces a possible 60-
month prison sentence.  
 
Securities and Exchange Commission v. Doral Financial Corporation 
 Litigation Release No. 19837 (Sept. 19, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19837.htm 
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On September 19, 2006, the Commission filed financial fraud charges against Doral 

Financial Corporation, a NYSE-listed Puerto Rican bank holding company. The Commission 
alleges that Doral Financial overstated income by approximately $921 million or 100 percent on 
a pre-tax, cumulative basis between 2000 and 2004. The Commission further alleges that 
accounting irregularities enabled the company to report an apparent 28-quarter streak of "record 
earnings" and facilitated the placement of over $1 billion of debt and equity. Since Doral 
Financial's accounting and disclosure problems began to surface in early 2005, the market price 
of the company's common stock plummeted from almost $50 to under $10, thereby reducing 
equity market value by over $4 billion. 
 

According to the Commission's complaint, Doral Financial improperly accounted for the 
purported sale of non-conforming mortgage loans to other Puerto Rican financial institutions in 
two respects. First, Doral Financial improperly recognized gain on sales of approximately $3.9 
billion in mortgages to FirstBank Puerto Rico, a wholly owned banking subsidiary of First 
BanCorp. These transactions were not true sales under generally accepted accounting standards 
because of oral agreements or understandings between Doral Financial's former treasurer and 
former director emeritus and FirstBank senior management providing recourse beyond the 
limited recourse established in the written contracts. Second, Doral Financial senior management 
significantly overvalued interest-only strips retained by the company in its mortgage loan sale 
transactions. The Commission further alleges that Doral Financial managed earnings through a 
series of contemporaneous purchase and sale transactions with other Puerto Rican financial 
institutions totaling approximately $847 million. 
 

The Commission's complaint, which was filed in the United States District Court for the 
Southern District of New York, charges Doral Financial with violating Section 17(a) of the 
Securities Act of 1933 and Sections 10(b), 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A) and 13(b)(2)(B) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 and Rules 10b-5, 12b-20 13a-1 and 13a-13. Without admitting or denying 
the Commission's allegations, Doral Financial has consented to the entry of a court order 
enjoining it from violating those antifraud, reporting, books and records and internal control 
provisions of the federal securities laws and ordering that it pay a $25 million civil penalty. 
 
SEC v. Jacob Jon W. James; J.W. James & Associates; J.W. James Borrowing Entity, 
LLC; J.W. James Investment Group Fund One, LLC; The James Company Fund I, LLC; 
The James Company Borrowing Entity, LLC; Virtual Cash Flow Corporation; The 
Cloaking Device, Inc.; and J.W. James Acquisitions, LLC 

Litigation Release No. 19801 (Aug. 10, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19801.htm 

 
On August 10, 2006, the Commission filed an emergency action to halt an ongoing 

securities fraud targeted at retirement funds. The fraud has raised over $22 million to date. 
Named in the Commission’s complaint are Jon W. James, age 29 and a resident of Manhattan 
Beach, Calif., and several companies that he controls, including Jon W. James & Associates 
(JWJA), based in El Segundo, Calif. The Honorable Florence-Marie Cooper, United States 
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District Judge for the Central District of California, issued an order appointing a temporary 
receiver over the companies controlled by James and freezing assets. 
 

According to the Commission’s complaint, since at least January 2004, James, through 
JWJA, has solicited investors with direct mail invitations to free dinner seminars focusing on 
retirement planning. As alleged in the complaint, the invitations include statements such as 
“Retirement Secrets of the Rich: What your Accountant and Stockbroker don’t want you to 
know.” The complaint further alleges that the invitations and seminars claim JWJA will help 
investors retire “in just seven short years” by investing their IRA funds “to take advantage of the 
booming real estate market” and “to produce double-digit returns.” As alleged in the complaint, 
investors are falsely told that their funds will be used for profitable real estate transactions that 
will provide returns, which at times were represented to be as high as 24%. The complaint 
alleges that the defendants offered and sold promissory notes and, later, interests in limited 
liability companies.  
 

The Commission’s complaint alleges that, throughout 2004 and 2005, defendants did not 
purchase any real estate or real estate related assets from which to pay investor returns.  
Additionally, the complaint alleges that the defendants misrepresented to investors that their 
investments would be secured by real property or by monies owed to JWJA from real estate 
transactions. The complaint also alleges that defendants fraudulently failed to disclose that they 
used new investor money to pay returns to previous investors.  
 

The Court issued an order temporarily enjoining defendants from future violations of the 
securities registration and antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws, Sections 5(a), 5(c), 
and 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and orders (1) freezing assets; (2) appointing a temporary receiver; 
(3) prohibiting the destruction of documents; (4) expediting discovery; and (5) requiring 
accountings. The Commission also seeks preliminary and permanent injunctions, return of ill-
gotten gains with prejudgment interest, and penalties against all defendants. 
 
SEC v. Jacob (“Kobi”) Alexander, David Kreinberg, and William F. Sorin 

Litigation Release No. 19878 (Oct. 24, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19878.htm 
Litigation Release No. 19796 (Aug. 9, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19796.htm 

 
On August 9, 2006, the Commission filed a civil injunctive action in the United States 

District Court for the Eastern District of New York against Jacob “Kobi” Alexander, the co-
founder and former Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Comverse Technology, Inc. 
(“Comverse”), David Kreinberg, Comverse’s former Chief Financial Officer, and William F. 
Sorin, Comverse’s former General and Senior General Counsel, and a former Comverse director, 
alleging that they engaged in a decade-long fraudulent scheme to grant undisclosed, in-the-
money options to themselves and to others by backdating stock option grants to coincide with 
historically low closing prices of Comverse common stock. In addition, the Complaint alleges 
that Alexander and Kreinberg created a slush fund of backdated options by causing options to be 
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granted to fictitious employees and, later, used these options, some of which were made 
immediately exercisable, to recruit and retain key personnel. The Complaint alleges that as part 
of the scheme, the former executives made material misrepresentations to Comverse investors 
regarding Comverse’s stock option grants and concealed from investors that Comverse had not 
recorded compensation expenses for option grants. As a result, Comverse materially overstated 
its net income and earnings per share between 1991 and at least 2002.  
 

As a result of the scheme, Alexander, Kreinberg, and Sorin received undisclosed, in-the-
money options which had an immediate intrinsic gain because the exercise price of the option 
was lower than the market price of the underlying common stock on the date of the grant. 
Alexander realized actual gains of nearly $138 million from sales of stock underlying the 
exercises of backdated options that were granted during the 1991 to 2001 period. At least $6.4 
million of this gain represents the in-the-money portion of the options at the time of the grant to 
Alexander. Kreinberg realized an actual gain of nearly $13 million from the sales of stock 
underlying the exercises of backdated options granted during the 1994 to 2001 period, with at 
least $1 million of this gain representing the in-the-money portion of the options at the time of 
the grant to Kreinberg. Sorin realized an actual gain of more than $14 million from the sales of 
stock underlying the exercises of backdated options granted during the 1991 to 2001 period, with 
approximately $1 million of this gain representing the in-the-money portion of the options at the 
time of the grant to Sorin.  From fiscal year 2001 to 2002, Kreinberg, with Sorin’s knowledge, 
initiated a similar backdating scheme at Ulticom, Inc., a publicly-traded, majority-owned 
subsidiary of Comverse.  The Commission is seeking permanent injunctions, officer and director 
bars, disgorgement with prejudgment interest, and civil money penalties. 
 

Without admitting or denying the allegations of the Commission's complaint, on October 
24, 2006, Kreinberg consented to the entry of a final judgment permanently enjoining him from 
violating or aiding and abetting violations of the antifraud, reporting, record-keeping, internal 
controls, false statements to auditors, Sarbanes-Oxley certification, and securities ownership 
reporting provisions of the federal securities laws. He is required to pay $1,769,255.80 in 
disgorgement, of which $989,434.00 represents the "in-the-money" benefit from exercises of 
backdated option grants. In addition, Kreinberg will pay $625,661.88 in prejudgment interest on 
the full disgorgement amount, for a total of $2,394,917.68. As part of the settlement, Kreinberg 
also has agreed to cooperate in the Commission's ongoing litigation. The settlement is subject to 
the approval of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York. 
 

In a separate matter also filed on October 24, 2006, in the United States District Court for 
the Eastern District of New York, Kreinberg pled guilty to one criminal count of conspiracy to 
commit securities fraud, mail fraud, and wire fraud, and one criminal count of securities fraud.  
 
SEC v. Gregory L. Reyes, et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19768 (July 20, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19768.htm 

 
On July 20, 2006, the Commission announced the filing of civil securities fraud charges 

against Gregory L. Reyes, the former CEO, President, and Chairman of Brocade 
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Communications Systems, Inc., and Stephanie Jensen, its former Vice President of Human 
Resources, alleging that the two routinely backdated stock option grants to give employees 
favorably priced options without recording necessary compensation expenses. The action was 
among the first cases involving manipulation of stock option grants in violation of the federal 
securities laws. 
 

According to the Commission’s complaint, Reyes and Jensen regularly caused Brocade to 
grant “in-the-money” options (i.e., the exercise price is below the stock’s market price on the day 
of grant, giving the recipient an immediate paper gain) to both new and current employees 
between 2000 and 2004, but backdated documents to make it appear that the options were “at-
the-money” (i.e., the exercise price is the same as the stock’s market price on the day of the 
grant) when granted, thus concealing millions of dollars in expenses from investors.  Under well-
settled accounting principles applicable at the time, options granted “at-the-money” did not need 
to be expensed.  In contrast, options granted “in-the-money” needed to be recorded as a 
compensation expense.  
 

The complaint alleged that Reyes repeatedly used hindsight to select a date with a lower 
stock price from the recent past as the supposed option grant date.  The complaint alleged that, to 
facilitate the scheme, Jensen created, or directed others to create, paperwork making it appear 
that the options had been granted on the earlier date. In some instances, employment offer letters 
and compensation committee minutes were falsified and purported to document option grants to 
employees before they had even been hired by the company.  As a result of this practice, 
Brocade was able to give employees “in-the-money” stock options without having to recognize 
compensation expenses as required by accounting rules.  When these stock option abuses 
surfaced, Brocade was required to restate and revise its financial statements for fiscal years 1999 
through 2004.  
 

The complaint also named Antonio Canova, Brocade’s former CFO, who is alleged to 
have learned of the backdating after joining Brocade.  According to the complaint, Canova was 
specifically warned in writing that option paperwork had been forged to enable an employee to 
get favorably priced options; however, he took no action and failed to advise Brocade’s auditors 
and Audit Committee.  The complaint alleged that despite this knowledge, Canova signed 
Brocade’s false and misleading financial statements and SEC filings.  
 

The Commission’s complaint charged Reyes, Canova, and Jensen with fraud and other 
violations of the federal securities laws, including the books-and-records, internal controls, 
misrepresentations to auditors, and Sarbanes-Oxley certification provisions. 
 
SEC v. Raytheon Company, Daniel P. Burnham, and Aldo R. Servello 

Litigation Release No. 19747 (June 28, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19747.htm 
 

In the Matter of Raytheon Company, Daniel P. Burnham, and Aldo R. Servello 
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12345 (June 28, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/33-8715.pdf 
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On June 28, 2006, the Commission announced that it has instituted settled enforcement 

proceedings against Raytheon Company, its former Chairman and CEO, Daniel P. Burnham, and 
the former Deputy CFO and Controller of Raytheon Aircraft Company (RAC), Aldo R. Servello.  
The SEC charged that, in periodic reports filed with the Commission from 1997 to 2001, 
Raytheon made false and misleading disclosures and used improper accounting practices that 
failed to adequately disclose the declining financial results and deteriorating business of 
Raytheon’s commercial aircraft manufacturing subsidiary, RAC.  The SEC also charged that 
certain of these disclosures and accounting practices were undertaken with the knowledge of 
Burnham and Servello. Without admitting or denying the SEC’s findings, Raytheon, Burnham, 
and Servello agreed to settle these charges by consenting to the entry of a Cease-and-Desist 
Order by the Commission.  
 

The SEC’s Order found that, between 1997 and 1999, Raytheon improperly recognized 
revenue on RAC’s sale of unfinished aircraft through “bill and hold” sales transactions that did 
not comply with GAAP.  These practices resulted in material overstatements of RAC’s reported 
annual net sales revenue and operating income in 1997 and 1998 and enabled both Raytheon and 
RAC to meet certain internal and external earnings targets.  
 

The SEC’s Order also found that, between 1997 and 2001, Raytheon engaged in 
improper disclosure and accounting practices related to RAC’s commuter aircraft business, 
including the failure to adequately disclose in the company’s periodic reports material risks, 
trends, and uncertainties associated with that business line.  According to the SEC’s Order, these 
practices resulted in the failure to recognize between $67 million and $240 million in losses, 
which would have reduced Raytheon’s 2000 profit before taxes by 8 to 27 percent. The SEC’s 
Order found that these losses were instead improperly taken during the third quarter of 2001, 
when Raytheon recorded a $693 million charge related to its commuter assets after September 
11, 2001, and that Raytheon’s third quarter 2001 commuter loss provision was overstated by 10 
to 53 percent. 

 
Each respondent agreed to cease and desist from committing or causing the violations 

charged as well as any future violations of these provisions.  Raytheon, Burnham, and Servello 
also consented to the entry of a final judgment in a related civil action filed on June 28, 2006 in 
the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia for the purposes of awarding civil monetary 
penalties and disgorgement.  As part of the settlement, Raytheon consented to pay a penalty of 
$12 million and $1 in disgorgement. Burnham and Servello agreed to pay disgorgement of 
certain past bonus amounts, pre-judgment interest, and penalties in the total amounts of 
$1,238,344 and $34,628, respectively. 
 
SEC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc. 

Litigation Release No. 19735 (June 22, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19735.htm 

 
In the Matter of Wallace G. Haislip 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12339 (June 22, 2006) 
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http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-54031.pdf 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-54030.pdf 
 

In the Matter of Julian W. Edison 
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-154031 (June 22, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-54031.pdf 
 
On June 22, 2006, the Commission charged Scientific-Atlanta, Inc. with aiding and 

abetting certain of Adelphia Communications Corporation’s violations of the reporting, books 
and records, and internal controls provisions of the federal securities laws.  Scientific-Atlanta 
entered into a marketing support agreement with Adelphia in 2000 that Adelphia misused to 
inflate its earnings by approximately $43 million.  Scientific-Atlanta has agreed to pay $20 
million in disgorgement in settlement of the charges.  The SEC also announced that Wallace G. 
Haislip, Scientific-Atlanta’s Senior Vice President, Operations, and Julian W. Eidson, Scientific-
Atlanta’s Senior Vice President, have consented to the issuance of cease-and-desist Orders for 
their respective roles in causing Adelphia’s violations. 

 
The SEC’s complaint alleged that in August 2000, Adelphia requested that Scientific-

Atlanta increase the price of digital cable television boxes it was selling to Adelphia and pay the 
amount of the price increase back to Adelphia in the form of marketing support for the stated 
purpose of marketing the Scientific-Atlanta cable television boxes.  Adelphia did not use the 
marketing support payments to market Scientific-Atlanta cable television boxes, recorded the 
price increase as a capital expense, and recognized the marketing support payments as a contra 
marketing expense, thereby artificially reducing its marketing expense and increasing EBITDA.  
The transaction did not affect Scientific-Atlanta’s public financial statements.  
 

The complaint alleged that Scientific-Atlanta was aware of a number of facts that 
together demonstrated that Adelphia was misusing the marketing support agreement. Those facts 
included, among others, (i) a retroactive price increase on set-top boxes previously delivered to 
Adelphia; (ii) Adelphia’s request for a commercially unreasonable high dollar amount in 
marketing support payments; (iii) repeated requests for higher levels of marketing support in 
later periods even though the major marketing push was to have occurred in earlier periods; (iv) 
knowledge that Adelphia’s request for the marketing support agreement was driven by its desire 
to obtain an accounting benefit; and (v) the inclusion of a false reason for the price increase in 
one of the contracts documenting the marketing support agreement.  
 

Scientific-Atlanta, without admitting or denying the allegations in the Complaint, 
consented to the entry of a final judgment, subject to court approval, that requires Scientific-
Atlanta to pay $20 million in disgorgement and enjoins Scientific-Atlanta from violating and 
aiding and abetting any violations and any future violations of Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A), and 
13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act, and Rules 12b-20, 13a-1, and 13a-13 thereunder. 

 
The SEC’s Orders against Haislip and Eidson, the most senior Scientific-Atlanta 

executives responsible for approving the form of the marketing support agreement, found that 
they should have been on notice that Adelphia was unlikely to be using the marketing support 
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agreement to market Scientific-Atlanta boxes.  Haislip and Eidson were ordered to cease and 
desist from causing any violations and any future violations of Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A), and 
13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b-20, 13a-1, and 13a-13 thereunder.  Haislip and 
Eidson agreed to the settlements without admitting or denying the findings in the SEC’s Orders. 
 
In the Matter of Tribune Company 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12304 (May 30, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-53882.pdf 
 
 On May 30, 2006 the Commission charged publisher Tribune Company with reporting 
falsified circulation figures from at least January 2002 to March 2004 for two of its newspapers 
in New York, Newsday and the Spanish-language Hoy.   

 
In addition, Tribune misstated its accounts receivable and payable, as well as its 

circulation revenues and expenses, because the company did not have sufficient internal controls 
to detect the circulation inflation schemes at Newsday and Hoy.  Tribune’s failure to detect the 
schemes led it to report inflated circulation figures and trends and misstate its circulation 
revenues and expenses in annual and quarterly reports it filed with the Commission from January 
2002 to March 2004.  Relying on the inflated figures, Tribune also reported in press releases, 
earnings conferences and other public statements that Newsday was successfully competing 
against other daily newspapers in its market and that Hoy was the largest Spanish-language 
newspaper in New York.  
 

The Commission’s order directed Tribune to cease-and-desist from committing or 
causing any violations or any future violations of Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A) and 13(b)(2)(B) of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rules 12b-20, 13a-1 and 13a-13, thereunder.  Tribune 
consented to the issuance of the order without admitting or denying any of the Commission’s 
findings.  In a separate proceeding, nine former employees and contractors of Newsday and Hoy 
pleaded guilty to various criminal charges in connection with the same scheme.  
 
SEC v. Federal National Mortgage Association 

Litigation Release No. 19710 (May 23, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19710.htm 

 
On May 23, 2006 the Commission and the Office of Federal Housing Enterprise 

Oversight (OFHEO) announced that the Federal National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae) 
agreed to settle charges relating to the misstatement of its financial statements from at least 1998 
through 2004.  Fannie Mae agreed to the entry of a permanent injunction and to pay a $400 
million penalty. 
 

In its settlement with the Commission, the company agreed, without admitting or denying 
the allegations, to the entry of a final judgment that permanently enjoins the company from 
violations of the anti-fraud, reporting, books and records and internal controls provisions of the 
federal securities laws.  The root cause of the accounting fraud, as described in the 
Commission’s Complaint, was a corporate culture that placed significant emphasis on stable 
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earnings growth and avoidance of income statement volatility and insufficient emphasis on 
ensuring compliance with applicable accounting regulations and federal securities laws.   
 

The Commission alleged that, from at least 1998 through 2004, the company’s financial 
results were smoothed as a result of the misapplication of certain GAAP, namely rules relating to 
the amortization of loan fees, premiums and discounts, known as SFAS 91, and rules relating to 
hedge accounting, known as SFAS 133.  In both instances, while Fannie Mae recognized that the 
company was departing from GAAP, it failed properly to consider whether the departures were 
material. 
 

These failures to comply with SFAS 91 and SFAS 133 led to the Company publicly 
issuing materially false and misleading financial statements from at least 1998 through the 
second quarter of 2004.  Fannie Mae agreed, without admitting or denying these allegations, to 
an injunction for violations of Section 17(a)(2) and (3) of the Securities Act of 1933.  As a result 
of the violations described in the Commission’s complaint, Fannie Mae expects to restate its 
historical financial statements for the years ended Dec. 31, 2003, and 2002, and for the quarters 
ended June 30, 2004, and March 31, 2004. The company currently estimates that its restatement 
will result in at least an $11 billion reduction of previously reported net income.  The terms of 
the settlement require Fannie Mae to pay a $400 million penalty that has been negotiated jointly 
with OFHEO and the SEC.  The Commission’s investigation is continuing. 
 
SEC v. Henry C. Yuen 

Litigation Release No. 19694 (May 10, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19694.htm 

 
SEC v. Elsie M. Leung 
 Litigation Release No. 19558 (Feb. 8, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19558.htm 
 
In the Matter of Jonathan B. Orlick, Esq. 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11801 (Jan. 26, 2005)  
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51081.htm 
 
On May 10, 2006 the Commission announced that Henry C. Yuen, the former chairman 

and chief executive officer of Gemstar-TV Guide International, Inc., was ordered to pay over 
$22 million for his role in a scheme to defraud investors by inflating Gemstar’s licensing and 
advertising revenues.  In addition, Yuen was permanently barred from serving as an officer or 
director of a public company. 
 

After a three week trial in December 2005 in the Central District of California, the judge 
found in favor of the Commission and against Yuen on all of the SEC’s charges.  In a written 
decision filed on March 20, 2006, the court found that Yuen had committed securities fraud by 
making misrepresentations and omissions of material fact about certain Gemstar revenues, that 
Yuen aided and abetted Gemstar’s primary violations of the periodic reporting and record 
keeping control requirements, and that Yuen lied to Gemstar’s auditors.  On May 8, 2006, the 
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court ordered Yuen to pay a total of $22,327,231 in disgorgement, penalties, and interest, and 
entered a permanent injunction against future securities law violations and a permanent bar from 
serving as an officer or director of a public company.  The court found that Yuen received 
$10,577,692 in ill-gotten gains from his fraudulent conduct.  The court ordered Yuen to pay a 
civil money penalty equal to the amount of disgorgement. 
 

Gemstar is a Los Angeles-based media and technology company that publishes TV Guide 
magazine and an interactive program guide (IPG) for televisions that enables consumers to 
navigate through and select television programs.  In statements to securities analysts and the 
investing public, Gemstar repeatedly touted the IPG technology and IPG advertising revenues as 
the company’s future and as the “value driver” of the company’s stock, and downplayed 
expected declines in revenue from TV Guide magazine.  When Gemstar announced for the first 
time that certain of its IPG licensing and advertising revenue may have been improperly 
recorded, its stock price declined by approximately 37%, causing a market loss in excess of $3 
billion. 
 

On January 20, 2005, in a related proceeding, the court entered a consent judgment 
permanently enjoining Jonathan B. Orlick, a former deputy general counsel and senior vice 
president of Gemstar, from future violations or aiding and abetting violations of antifraud, 
reporting, books and records, and other violations of the federal securities laws.  Orlick was also 
ordered to pay $150,000 in disgorgement, $5,510.62 in prejudgment interest, and a $150,000 
penalty for his role in the financial fraud. Orlick also consented to a ten-year officer and director 
bar.  In a related administrative action, Orlick agreed to be suspended from appearing or 
practicing before the Commission as an attorney.  Orlick consented to the relief without 
admitting or denying the Commission’s allegations.   
  
  On February 8, 2006, the Commission announced that Elsie M.Leung, Gemstar’s former 
CFO, agreed to pay over $1.3M to settle the Commission’s charges alleging that she participated 
in a scheme to defraud investors by inflating Gemstar’s licensing and advertising revenues.  As 
part of the settlement, Leung, who also served as co-president, COO, and a member of the board 
of directors of Gemstar, will be permanently barred from serving as an officer or director of a 
public company.  In addition, Leung consented to a Commission order barring her from 
appearing or practicing before the Commission as an accountant. Leung consented to the final 
judgment and Commission order without admitting or denying the allegations. 
 
SEC v. Tyco International Ltd. 

Litigation Release No. 19657 (Apr. 17, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19657.htm 
 
On April 17, 2006 the Commission filed a settled civil injunctive action against Tyco 

International Ltd.  The Commission’s complaint alleged that, from 1996 through 2002, Tyco 
violated the federal securities laws by, among other things, utilizing various improper accounting 
practices and a scheme involving transactions with no economic substance to overstate its 
reported financial results by at least one billion dollars. 
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The Commission’s complaint alleged that Tyco inflated its operating income by at least 
$500 million as a result of improper accounting practices related to some of the many 
acquisitions that Tyco engaged in during that time.  The complaint further alleged that, apart 
from its acquisition activities, Tyco improperly established and used various kinds of reserves to 
make adjustments at the end of reporting periods to enhance and smooth its publicly reported 
results and to meet earnings forecasts. 
 

The complaint alleged that Tyco inflated its operating income by $567 million from its 
fiscal year 1998 through its fiscal quarter ended Dec. 31, 2002, by means of connection fees that 
Tyco’s ADT Security Services, Inc. subsidiary charged to dealers from whom it purchased 
security monitoring contracts.  The complaint further alleged that, from September 1996 through 
early 2002, Tyco failed to disclose in its proxy statements and annual reports certain executive 
compensation, executive indebtedness, and related party transactions of its former senior 
management.  Tyco also incorrectly accounted for certain executive bonuses it paid in its fiscal 
years 2000 and 2001, thereby excluding from its operating expenses the costs associated with 
those bonuses.  Finally, the complaint alleged that Tyco violated the antibribery provisions of the 
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act when employees or agents of its Earth Tech Brasil Ltda. 
subsidiary made payments to Brazilian officials for the purpose of obtaining or retaining 
business for Tyco.  Between 1996 and 2002, as a result of these various practices, Tyco made 
false and misleading statements or omissions in its filings with the Commission and its public 
statements to investors and analysts. 
 

Without admitting or denying the allegations in the Commission’s complaint, Tyco 
consented to the entry of a final judgment permanently enjoining it from violating the antifraud, 
proxy disclosure, periodic reporting, corporate recordkeeping, and antibribery provisions of the 
federal securities laws.  The proposed final judgment also ordered Tyco to pay $1 in 
disgorgement and a $50 million civil penalty.  The penalty amount, which was provisionally 
negotiated in 2005, was reviewed and approved by the Commission in light of the considerations 
set forth in “Statement of the Securities and Exchange Commission Concerning Financial 
Penalties.” 
 
SEC v. American International Group, Inc. 

Litigation Release No. 19560 (Feb. 9, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19560.htm 

 
On February 9, 2006, the Commission announced the filing and settlement of charges 

that American International Group, Inc. (AIG) committed securities fraud. The settlement is part 
of a global resolution of federal and state actions under which AIG will pay in excess of $1.6 
billion to resolve claims related to improper accounting, bid rigging and practices involving 
workers’ compensation funds. 
 

The Commission alleges that AIG’s reinsurance transactions with General Re 
Corporation (Gen Re) were designed to falsely inflate AIG’s loss reserves by $500 million in 
order to quell analyst criticism that AIG’s reserves had been declining. Specifically, the 
Commission alleges that AIG fraudulently improved its financial results by: 1) entering into two 
sham reinsurance transactions with Gen Re, between December 2000 and March 2001, that had 
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no economic substance but were designed to allow AIG to improperly add a total of $500 million 
in phony loss reserves to its balance sheet in the fourth quarter of 2000 and the first quarter of 
2001; 2) engaging in a transaction with Capco Reinsurance Company, Ltd. (Capco) in 2000 to 
conceal approximately $200 million in underwriting losses in its general insurance business by 
improperly converting them to capital (or investment) losses to make those losses less 
embarrassing to AIG; and 3) establishing Union Excess Reinsurance Company Ltd. (Union 
Excess), an offshore reinsurer, in 1991, to which it ultimately ceded approximately 50 
reinsurance contracts for its own benefit. Although AIG controlled Union Excess, it improperly 
failed to consolidate Union Excess’s financial results with its own, and in fact took steps to 
conceal its control over Union Excess from its auditors and regulators.  
 

Shortly after federal and state regulators contacted AIG about the Gen Re transaction, 
AIG commenced an internal investigation that eventually led to a restatement of its prior 
accounting for approximately 66 transactions or items. As a result of the restatement, AIG 
reduced its shareholders’ equity at December 31, 2004 by approximately $2.26 billion (or 2.7%).  
Without admitting or denying the allegations of the complaint, AIG has agreed to the entry of a 
Court order enjoining it from violating the antifraud, books and records, internal controls, and 
periodic reporting provisions of the federal securities laws. The order requires AIG to pay a civil 
penalty of $100 million and disgorge ill-gotten gains of $700 million. AIG has also agreed to 
certain undertakings designed to assure the Commission that future transactions will be properly 
accounted for and that senior AIG officers and executives receive adequate training concerning 
their obligations under the federal securities laws.  The settlement is subject to court approval 
and takes into consideration AIG’s cooperation during the investigation and its remediation 
efforts in response to material weaknesses identified by its internal review.  
 
SEC v. Ronald Ferguson, et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19522 (Feb. 2, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19552.htm 

 
On February 2, 2006, the Commission announced that it filed an enforcement action 

against five former senior executives of General Re Corporation (Gen Re) and American 
International Group, Inc. (AIG) for helping AIG mislead investors through the use of fraudulent 
reinsurance transactions.  Four of the former executives, Ronald Ferguson, Elizabeth Monrad, 
Robert Graham and Christopher Garand, were with Gen Re, while the fifth, Christian Milton, 
was with AIG. The complaint alleges that defendants and others aided and abetted AIG’s 
violations of the federal securities laws by helping AIG structure two sham reinsurance 
transactions that falsely increased AIG’s loss reserves in the fourth quarter of 2000 and first 
quarter of 2001 by a total of $500 million. The transactions were initiated by AIG to quell 
criticism by analysts concerning a reduction in the company’s loss reserves in the third quarter of 
2000. 
 

The Commission alleges that Ferguson, Monrad, Graham, Garand, and others at Gen Re 
worked with Milton and others at AIG to fashion two sham reinsurance contracts between 
Cologne Re Dublin, a Gen Re subsidiary in Dublin, Ireland, and an AIG subsidiary. As the 
defendants and others at Gen Re and AIG knew, AIG accounted for the sham transactions as if 
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they were real reinsurance contracts that transferred risk from Gen Re to AIG, when all parties 
involved knew that was not true. As a result of AIG’s accounting treatment for these 
transactions, the company’s financial results showed false increases in reserves that AIG touted 
in the company’s quarterly earnings releases for the fourth quarter of 2000 and the first quarter of 
2001. Without the phony loss reserves, AIG’s financial results in both quarters would have 
shown further declines in its loss reserves. In a press release dated March 30, 2005, AIG 
admitted that the accounting for these transactions was improper and would be corrected. In its 
2004 Form 10-K filed with the Commission on May 31, 2005, AIG restated its financial 
statements to recharacterize the transactions as deposits rather than as reinsurance. 
 

The Commission seeks permanent injunctive relief, disgorgement of ill-gotten gains, 
prejudgment interest, civil money penalties, and orders barring each defendant from acting as an 
officer or director of any public company. The DOJ has also filed federal criminal charges 
against Ferguson, Monrad, Graham, and Milton. 
 
SEC v. Alan C. Goldsworthy, Walter T. Hilger, and Mark E. Sullivan 
 Litigation Release No. 19521 (Jan. 4, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19521.htm 

 
On January 4, 2006, the Commission brought civil fraud charges against two former 

officers and a current executive of Applix, Inc., an Internet software company. The Commission 
alleged that former CEO Alan C. Goldsworthy, former CFO Walter T. Hilger, and Mark E. 
Sullivan, Applix’s current Director of World-Wide Operations participated in two fraudulent 
revenue recognition schemes, causing Applix to report inflated revenue and understated net loss 
figures for the year ended December 31, 2001 and for the quarter ended June 30, 2002. 

 
The complaint alleges that the three defendants engaged in two separate schemes to 

inflate revenue reported in Applix’s publicly-filed financial statements and heralded in press 
releases, despite knowing that Applix was prohibited from doing so under generally accepted 
accounting principles. By reporting this revenue, Applix was able to falsely trumpet a “74% 
improvement in Net Loss.” The Commission alleges that Goldsworthy and Hilger both received 
bonuses based on the false ear-end revenue figures. On February 28, 2003, Applix announced 
that the company would restate its financial statements for the two periods involved and that 
Goldsworthy had resigned. Thereafter, on March 31, 2003, Applix filed its Form 10-K for the 
year ended December 31, 2002, a restated Form 10-K for December 31, 2001, and restated 
Forms 10-Q for the first three quarters of 2002. Applix also filed a restated Form 8-K on April 4, 
2003. 

 
In its complaint, the Commission requests that the court issue a final judgment 

permanently enjoining Goldsworthy, Hilger and Sullivan from violating or aiding and abetting 
violations of the antifraud, periodic reporting, record keeping and internal controls provisions of 
the federal securities laws. The Commission also seeks disgorgement of the bonuses 
Goldsworthy and Hilger received based on the fraudulent financial statements. In addition, the 
Commission’s complaint asks the court to impose civil monetary penalties and an order 
permanently barring the defendants from acting as officers or directors of any public company.  
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In a related administrative proceeding, the Commission issued a settled Order Instituting 

Cease-and-Desist Proceedings, Making Findings, and Imposing Cease-and-Desist Order 
Pursuant to Section 8A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21C of the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934 against Applix, Inc. The Order finds that Applix materially overstated net income in 
the two periodic reports and a registration statement filed with the Commission.  Applix, while 
neither admitting nor denying the Order’s findings, consented to the entry of the Order and 
agreed to undertakings, including the hiring of an independent Financial Policies Consultant to 
review the company’s internal controls, board oversight and business practices. 
 
SEC v. McAfee, Inc. 
 Litigation Release No. 19520 (Jan. 4, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19520.htm 
 
 On January 4, 2006, the Commission filed securities fraud charges against McAfee, Inc. 
(formerly known as Network Associates, Inc.), a Santa Clara, California-based manufacturer and 
supplier of computer security and antivirus tools. The Commission alleges that from the second 
quarter of 1998 through 2000, McAfee inflated its cumulative net revenues by $622 million and 
that, for 1998 alone, McAfee overstated revenues by $562 million (a misstatement of 131 
percent).  
 
 The Commission claims that McAfee defrauded investors into believing that it had 
legitimately met or exceeded its revenue projections and Wall Street earnings estimates during 
the 1998 through 2000 period by using a variety of undisclosed ploys during the period to 
aggressively oversell its products to distributors in amounts that far exceeded the public’s 
demand for the products, including: 1) engaging in “channel stuffing” by offering its distributors 
lucrative sales incentives that included deep price discounts and rebates in an effort to persuade 
the distributors to continue to buy and stockpile McAfee products and then improperly recording 
the sales to distributors as revenue; 2) secretly paying distributors millions of dollars to hold the 
excess inventory, rather than return it to McAfee for a refund and consequent reduction in 
McAfee’s revenues; and 3) using an undisclosed, wholly-owned subsidiary, Net Tools, Inc., to 
repurchase inventory that McAfee had oversold to its distributors. All of these actions were 
inconsistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and led to McAfee’s October 2003 
restatement of its financial results for 1997 through 2003. The complaint further alleges that  
McAfee took action to conceal the fraud from investors by wrongly recording in its books the 
payments and discounts that it offered to distributors, improperly manipulating reserve accounts 
to increase inadequate sales reserves and cover the costs of the distributor payments, and 
reporting false and materially misleading financial and other information in periodic reports, 
financial statements, and securities registration statements that McAfee filed with the 
Commission, in press releases, and in other public statements.  
 
 Subject to court approval, McAfee has consented, without admitting or denying the 
allegations of the complaint, to the entry of a Court order: 1) enjoining it from violating federal 
securities laws; 2) requiring McAfee to pay a $50 million civil penalty, which the Commission 
will seek to distribute to harmed investors pursuant to the Fair Funds provision of the Sarbanes-
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Oxley Act of 2002; and 3) appoint an Independent Consultant to examine and recommend 
improvements to McAfee’s internal accounting controls and revenue recognition and reserves 
practices to better ensure compliance with the federal securities laws.  
 
SEC v. Charles C. Conaway and John T. McDonald, Jr.  
 Litigation Release No. 19344 (Aug. 23, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19344.htm 
 
 On August 23, 2005, the Commission filed charges against two former top Kmart 
executives for misleading investors about Kmart’s financial condition in the months preceding 
the company’s bankruptcy. According to the Commission’s complaint, former Chief Executive 
Officer Charles C. Conaway and former Chief Financial Officer John T. McDonald are 
responsible for materially false and misleading disclosure about the company’s liquidity and 
related matters in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section of Kmart’s Form 
10-Q for the third quarter and nine months ended October 31, 2001, and in an earnings 
conference call with analysts and investors.   
 
 The Commission alleged that Conaway and McDonald failed to disclose the reasons for a 
massive inventory overbuy in the summer of 2001 and the impact it had on the company’s 
liquidity. For example, the MD&A disclosure attributed increases in inventory to “seasonal 
inventory fluctuations and actions taken to improve our overall in-stock position.” The 
Commission alleges that this disclosure was materially misleading because, in reality, a 
significant portion of the inventory buildup was caused by a Kmart officer’s reckless and 
unilateral purchase of $850 million of excess inventory. The Commission further alleged that the 
defendants dealt with Kmart’s liquidity problems by slowing down payments owed vendors, 
thereby withholding $570 million from them by the end of the third quarter. According to the 
complaint, Conaway and McDonald lied about why vendors were not being paid on time and 
misrepresented the impact that Kmart’s liquidity problems had on the company’s relationship 
with its vendors, many of whom stopped shipping product to Kmart during the fall of 2001. 
Kmart filed for bankruptcy on Jan. 22, 2002.  The Commission seeks permanent injunctions, 
disgorgement with prejudgment interest, civil penalties and officer and director bars. 
 
SEC v. Fredrick S. Schiff and Richard J. Lane 
 Litigation Release No. 19343 (Aug. 22, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19343.htm 
 
 On August 22, 2005, the Commission announced the filing of a civil fraud action against 
Frederick S. Schiff and Richard J. Lane.  The Commission’s Complaint alleged that Schiff and 
Lane participated in a fraudulent earnings management scheme by Bristol-Myers Squibb 
Company to deceive the investing public about the true performance, profitability and growth 
trends of the Company and its U.S. medicines business.  The Complaint alleged that from the 
first quarter of 2000 through the fourth quarter of 2001, at Schiff and Lane’s direction, Bristol-
Myers stuffed its distribution channels with excessive amounts of its pharmaceutical products 
ahead of demand to meet the Company’s internal earnings targets and the consensus estimate of 
Wall Street securities analysts, and improperly recognized revenue from $1.5 billion of such 
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sales to its two largest wholesalers.  According to the Commission’s Complaint, when Bristol-
Myers’ results still fell short of its targets and the consensus estimate, at Schiff’s direction, the 
Company used “cookie jar” reserves to further inflate its earnings. The Complaint also alleges 
that at Schiff’s direction, and as a result of the channel-stuffing, Bristol-Myers also underaccrued 
for Medicaid and prime vendor rebate liabilities. As a result of its channel-stuffing and improper 
accounting measures, Bristol-Myers reported results that met or exceeded the consensus estimate 
every quarter during the scheme.  The Complaint alleged that Schiff signed numerous periodic 
reports and registration statements in connection with a $5 billion securities offering in 
September 2001 that failed to disclose the scheme. Schiff and Lane also made misstatements in 
conference calls with securities analysts that concealed Bristol-Myers’ channel-stuffing activities 
and the extraordinary buildup in excess wholesaler inventory.  
 
 The Commission’s Complaint charged Schiff with violations of Section 17(a) of the 
Securities Act of 1933, Sections 10(b) and 13(b)(5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
(Exchange Act) and Rules 10b-5, 13b2-1 and 13b2-2 thereunder, and aiding and abetting 
violations of Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A) and 13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b-20, 
13a-1, and 13a-13 thereunder.  The Complaint charged Lane with violations of Section 17(a) of 
the Securities Act and Sections 10(b) and 13(b)(5) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 
thereunder, and aiding and abetting violations of Sections 13(a) and 13(b)(2)(A) of the Exchange 
Act, and Rules 12b-20, 13a-1, 13a-13 thereunder.  The Commission’s Complaint also sought the 
entry of orders of permanent injunction, disgorgement, civil penalties and officer and director 
bars against Schiff and Lane.  
 
 On August 4, 2004, Bristol-Myers settled the Commission’s action against it by agreeing 
to pay $150 million dollars and perform numerous remedial undertakings, including the 
appointment of an independent adviser to review and monitor its accounting practices, financial 
reporting and internal controls.  
 
SEC v. Bernard J. Ebbers 
 Litigation Release No. 19301 (July 13, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19301.htm 

 
On July 13, 2005, the Commission filed a civil fraud action against Bernard J. Ebbers, the 

former CEO of WorldCom, Inc. (now known as MCI, Inc.), for his role in the WorldCom fraud.  
The complaint alleged that Ebbers, along with other WorldCom senior officers, caused numerous 
fraudulent adjustments and entries in WorldCom’s books and records, often in the hundreds of 
millions of dollars, in furtherance of a scheme to make WorldCom’s publicly reported financial 
results appear to meet analysts’ expectations.  
 

The complaint further alleged that these market expectations were based, in some 
instances, on financial performance targets set by Ebbers that Ebbers knew could not be attained 
by legitimate means.  In addition, the Commission alleged that Ebbers made numerous false and 
misleading public statements about WorldCom’s financial condition and performance, and 
signed multiple Commission filings that contained false and misleading material information.  
Ebbers has agreed to settle the matter by consenting, without admitting or denying the 
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allegations in the Commission’s complaint, to the entry of a final judgment enjoining him from 
violating the prohibition on lying to auditors and antifraud, reporting, books and records, and 
internal controls provisions of the federal securities laws. 
 

The Commission’s action against Ebbers is its sixth civil enforcement action related to 
the WorldCom fraud.  In a parallel criminal proceeding, Ebbers was found guilty of criminal 
charges on March 15, 2005 and later sentenced to 25 years in federal prison.  Ebbers will be 
required to transfer substantially all of his assets either directly to the class in the private 
WorldCom Securities Class Action Litigation or to a liquidation trust that will be established to 
sell off his assets for the benefit of that class and WorldCom.  
 
SEC v. HealthSouth Corporation et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19280 (June 23, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19280.htm 

 
On June 22, 2005, a federal judge in Alabama entered a final judgment against 

HealthSouth Corporation.  The Commission’s complaint, filed on March 19, 2003 and amended 
April 3, 2003, alleged that shortly after the company became public in 1986, the company began 
to artificially inflate its earnings to meet analysts’ expectations and maintain the market price for 
HealthSouth’s stock and that since 1999, HealthSouth systematically overstated its earnings by at 
least $1.4 billion.  
 

The final judgment enjoins HealthSouth from violating antifraud, reporting, books and 
records, and internal controls provisions of the federal securities laws. The judgment will also 
require HealthSouth to pay a civil penalty of $100 million and disgorge $100, to pay the costs of 
any distribution of disgorgement and penalties to investors, and to comply with numerous 
undertakings.  HealthSouth, in consenting to the judgment, neither admitted nor denied the 
allegations of the complaint.  The Commission noted HealthSouth’s cooperation in this matter.  
The penalty amount will be distributed to defrauded investors. 
 
SEC v. John Houldsworth and Richard Napier  
 Litigation Release No. 19248 (June 6, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19248.htm 
 Litigation Release No. 19264 (June 10, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19264.htm 

 
On June 6, 2005, the Commission filed an enforcement action against John Houldsworth, 

a former senior executive of General Re Corporation, for his role in aiding and abetting 
American International Group, Inc. in committing securities fraud.  On June 10, the Commission 
amended its complaint to add a second senior executive of General Re Corporation, Richard 
Napier, for his role in aiding and abetting the securities fraud.  The amended complaint alleged 
that Houldsworth and Napier, together with others, helped AIG structure two sham reinsurance 
transactions that had as their only purpose to allow AIG to add a total of $500 million in phony 
loss reserves to its balance sheet in the fourth quarter of 2000 and the first quarter of 2001. 
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The Commission’s amended complaint charges Houldsworth and Napier with aiding and 
abetting the violations by AIG and others of antifraud, reporting, and books and records 
provisions of the federal securities laws.  In partial settlement of the Commission’s claims, 
without admitting or denying the Commission’s allegations, both Houldsworth and Napier 
consented to the entry of a partial final judgment which resolves all issues of liability against 
them but defers the determination of disgorgement and penalties until a later date.  As part of 
their settlement, Houldsworth and Napier have agreed to cooperate fully with the Commission in 
its continuing investigation of this matter. 

 
In addition, the settlement enjoins both Houldsworth and Napier from future violations of 

the above provisions and imposes a permanent officer and director bar against Houldsworth and 
a five-year officer and director bar against Napier.  Houldsworth has also agreed to a 
Commission administrative order, based on the injunction, barring him from appearing or 
practicing before the Commission as an accountant.  In connection with the same conduct, both 
Napier and Houldsworth have also entered guilty pleas to criminal charges filed by the U.S. 
Department of Justice. 

 
SEC v. Roys Poyiadjis, Lycourgos Kyprianou et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19259 (June 9, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19259.htm 

 
On June 9, 2005, the Commission announced that Roys Poyiadjis, a former CEO at 

AremisSoft Corporation, which was a software company with offices in New Jersey, London, 
Cyprus, and India, agreed to final resolution of fraud charges brought against him by the 
Commission in October 2001.  In documents filed in federal district court, Poyiadjis consented to 
disgorge approximately $200 million of unlawful profit from his trading in AremisSoft stock—
among the largest recoveries the Commission has obtained from an individual.  The disgorged 
funds are to be distributed to defrauded investors.  
 

The Commission’s complaint, filed in the Southern District of New York, charged that 
AremisSoft, its co-chairmen and co-CEOs Poyiadjis and Lycourgos Kyprianou, made fraudulent 
statements in public filings and press releases.  The complaint further alleged that Poyiadjis and 
Kyprianou, acting through offshore entities, engaged in massive insider trading during the period 
of the fraud, selling millions of shares of AremisSoft stock. 
 

Poyiadjis also agreed to a final judgment permanently enjoining him from future 
violations of antifraud, reporting, and other provisions of the federal securities laws and to a 
permanent officer and director bar.  Poyiadjis consented without admitting or denying the 
allegations in the Commission’s complaint. 

 
SEC v. Time Warner, Inc. 
 Litigation Release No. 19147 (Mar. 21, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19147.htm 
 
In the Matter of James W. Barge, Pascal Desroches, and Wayne H. Pace 
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 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11862 (Mar. 21, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51400.pdf 
  

On March 21, 2005, the Commission charged Time Warner Inc. (formerly known as 
AOL Time Warner) with materially overstating online advertising revenue and the number of its 
Internet subscribers, and with aiding and abetting three other securities frauds.  The Commission 
also charged that the company violated a Commission cease-and-desist order issued against 
America Online, Inc. on May 15, 2000.  The Commission’s complaint alleged that, among other 
things, the company employed fraudulent round-trip transactions that boosted its online slow-
down, artificially inflated the number of AOL subscribers so it could report to the investment 
community that it had met its new subscriber targets, and failed to properly consolidate the 
financial results of AOL Europe in its financial statements.  
 

The Commission alleged that Time Warner violated antifraud, reporting, and books and 
records provisions of the federal securities laws.  Without admitting or denying the allegations in 
the complaint, Time Warner consented to the entry of a judgment that, among other things, 
enjoins the company from violating these provisions and orders it to pay $300 million in civil 
penalties, which the Commission will request be distributed to harmed investors.  As part of the 
settlement, Time Warner agreed to restate its historical financial results to reduce its reported 
online advertising revenues by approximately $500 million for the fourth quarter of 2000 
through 2002 and to properly reflect the consolidation of AOL Europe in the company’s 2000 
and 2001 financial statements. 
 

In a separate administrative proceeding, the Commission charged Time Warner CFO 
Wayne H. Pace, controller James W. Barge, and deputy controller Pascal Desroches with causing 
reporting violations by the company.  They consented, without admitting or denying the 
allegations, to the entry of a Commission cease-and-desist order that finds that they caused 
reporting violations by the company based on their roles in accounting for $400 million paid to 
the company by Bertelsmann AG in two sets of transactions.  The order directs them to cease-
and-desist from any future violations of the reporting provisions of the federal securities laws.  
 

CASES INVOLVING REGULATION FD 
 
SEC v. Flowserve Corporation and C. Scott Greer 
 Litigation Release No. 19154 (Mar. 24, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19154.htm 
 
In the Matter of Flowserve Corporation, C. Scott Greer, and Michael Conley 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11872 (Mar. 24, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51427.pdf 
  

On March 24, 2005, the Commission charged Flowserve Corporation, a manufacturer of 
precision-engineered flow control equipment, with violating Regulation FD and reporting 
provisions of the federal securities laws.  The Commission also charged its CEO, C. Scott Greer, 
and director of investor relations, Michael Conley, with causing Flowserve’s violations.  
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Regulation FD prohibits issuers from selectively disclosing material nonpublic information to 
certain persons—securities analysts, broker-dealers, investment advisers, and institutional 
investors—before disclosing the same information to the public.  This is the first Regulation FD 
case filed by the Commission involving a reaffirmation of earnings by an issuer and the first 
settled enforcement action against a director of investor relations for violating this rule.   
 

According to the Commission’s order, Flowserve violated Regulation FD when, in a 
private meeting with analysts near the end of a reporting period, the company reaffirmed its 
previous earnings guidance.  On November 19, 2002, forty-two days before the end of 
Flowserve’s fiscal year, Greer, along with Conley, met privately with analysts.  At that meeting, 
one of the analysts asked about the Company’s earnings guidance for the year.  In response to the 
question, Greer reaffirmed the previous public guidance, which had been issued on Oct. 22, 
2002, and thus provided additional material nonpublic information.  
  

On Nov. 20, 2002, an analyst who attended the meeting issued a report stating that 
Flowserve had reaffirmed its earnings guidance.  The next day, on November 21, Flowserve’s 
closing stock price was approximately 6% higher than the closing price the day before, and 
volume increased 75%.  After the market closed on November 21, Flowserve furnished a Form 
8-K to the Commission acknowledging that it had “reaffirmed its full year 2002 estimated 
earnings per share.” 
 

Without admitting or denying the Commission’s allegations and findings, Flowserve and 
Greer consented to the entry of a final judgment by the federal court that would require them to 
pay civil penalties of $350,000 and $50,000 respectively. Flowserve, Greer and Conley also 
consented to the Commission’s issuance of a cease-and-desist order. 

 
CASES INVOLVING ACCOUNTANTS AND AUDITORS 

 
In the Matter of Clete D. Madden, CPA, and David L. Huffman, CPA 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12252 (Mar. 30, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-53574.pdf 
 
In the Matter of Aron R. Carr, CPA  
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12251 (Mar. 30, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-53573.pdf 

 
On March 30, 2006 the Commission announced settled administrative actions finding 

improper professional conduct by a former KPMG engagement partner, a senior manager, and a 
manager for failing to properly complete the audit of Tenet Healthcare Corporation’s fiscal year 
2002 financial statements and for making after-the-fact modifications to the audit working 
papers, which created the false impression that the audit had been adequately performed.  The 
Commission found that the improper modifications included adding substantive comments to the 
working papers, backdating documents, and creating audit documentation after the fact.  In all, 
the audit team spent over 500 hours altering more than 350 working papers.  The audit team 
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continued to alter the 2002 working papers even after receiving a Commission subpoena in July 
2003.   

The Commission’s orders charged Clete D. Madden, the KPMG partner in charge of the 
Tenet audit; David L. Huffman, the KPMG senior manager on the Tenet audit; and Aron R. Carr, 
a former KPMG manager.  The Commission’s orders found that Madden, Huffman, and Carr 
engaged in improper professional conduct within the meaning of Rule 102(e)(1)(ii) of the 
Commission’s Rules of Practice by failing to complete the 2002 audit before the issuance of the 
audit report and by modifying working papers after the issuance of the audit report.  The orders 
also found that Madden and Huffman engaged in repeated instances of unreasonable conduct, 
each resulting in a violation of applicable professional standards that indicate a lack of 
competence to practice before the Commission.  Further, by modifying the working papers after 
learning about the government investigations into Tenet, all three former auditors engaged in 
highly unreasonable conduct in circumstances in which they knew, or should have known, that 
heightened scrutiny was warranted. 

 
Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, Madden, Huffman, and Carr 

settled the SEC’s charges by agreeing to be denied the privilege of appearing or practicing before 
the Commission as accountants. The orders provided that Huffman may apply for reinstatement 
after four years while Carr may apply for reinstatement after three years. 

 
SEC v. KPMG LLP 
 Litigation Release No. 19573 (Feb. 22, 2006) 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19573.htm 
 
SEC v. KPMG LLP, et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19418 (Oct. 6, 2005)  
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19418.htm 
 
SEC v. KPMG LLP  
 Litigation Release No. 19191 (Apr. 19, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19191.htm 
 
In the Matter of KPMG LLP  
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11905 (Apr. 19, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51574.pdf 

 
On February 22, 2006, the Commission announced that the four remaining defendants in 

an action brought against them and KPMG LLP (“KPMG”) in connection with a $1.2 billion 
fraudulent earnings manipulation scheme by the Xerox Corporation from 1997 through 2000 
have agreed to settle the charges against them. Without admitting or denying the SEC’s 
allegations or findings, Ronald Safran, the KPMG engagement partner on the Xerox audit for 
1998 and 1999; Michael Conway, the senior engagement partner on the Xerox audit for 2000; 
Anthony Dolanski, the engagement partner on the Xerox audit for 1997; and Thomas Yoho, the 
SEC concurring review partner for KPMG on the Xerox engagement from 1997-2000, agreed to 
the entry of final judgments against them.    
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The latest settlements relate to Xerox’s fraudulent scheme that involved various 

manipulations of accounting for leases of Xerox office equipment. The Commission alleged that 
the manipulations were necessary for Xerox to meet promises it made to Wall Street that its 
earnings would continue to grow by “clos[ing] the gap” between its actual performance and what 
it promised analysts. KPMG, as Xerox’s independent auditor each of those years, issued 
unqualified audit reports asserting that Xerox’s financial statements were consistent with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) and that KPMG had conducted an audit 
each year in accordance with Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (“GAAS”). The 
Commission further alleged that these statements were materially false and misleading and aided 
and abetted Xerox’s filing of false financial reports with the Commission. When Xerox retained 
new auditors in 2002, it restated $6.1 billion in equipment revenues and $1.9 billion in pre-tax 
earnings for 1997-2000.  The Commission alleged that KPMG and its partners knew or should 
have known about the improper topside adjustments that resulted in $3 billion of the restated 
revenues and $1.2 billion of the restated earnings and failed to comply with GAAP.   
 

The final judgments, which are subject to approval by district court, order the 
engagement partners to pay civil penalties that are the largest penalties ever imposed by the 
Commission against an individual auditor: Safran and Conway must each pay a civil penalty in 
the amount of $150,000; Dolanski must pay a penalty in the amount of $100,000. All three are 
permanently enjoined from violating certain provisions of the federal securities laws and from 
aiding and abetting violations of other securities laws.  Each engagement partner also consented 
to the issuance of an SEC Order based on the entry of the injunctions which will suspend them 
from appearing or practicing before the SEC as accountants. Safran will be suspended with a 
right to reapply in three years, Conway in two, and Dolanski in one.  Yoho agreed to the entry of 
a Commission order imposing a censure pursuant to Rule 102(e) of the SEC’s Rules of Practice.  

 
The Commission previously announced settled enforcement proceedings against KPMG 

LLP, a KPMG relationship partner on the Xerox audit, Xerox and six former senior executives of 
Xerox, all in connection with the fraudulent manipulative accounting.  The Commission obtained 
civil penalties and disgorgement in all of these actions in excess of $55 million.  
 
In the Matter of KPMG LLP, Gary Bentham, C.A., and John Gordon, C.A. 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11970 (June 30, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51946.pdf 

 
On June 30, 2005, the Commission instituted settled administrative proceedings against 

KPMG LLP (KPMG Canada), a Canadian audit firm, and two of its partners, Gary Bentham, the 
audit engagement partner, and John Gordon, the concurring and Commission reviewing partner.   

 
The Commission’s order found that KPMG Canada, Bentham and Gordon lacked 

independence when they audited the 1999 through 2002 financial statements of Southwestern 
Water Exploration Co., a now-bankrupt Colorado corporation.  KPMG Canada provided 
bookkeeping services to Southwestern and then audited its own work.  
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Specifically, after KPMG Canada prepared certain of Southwestern’s basic accounting 
records and financial statements, it issued purportedly independent audit reports on those 
financial statements. KPMG Canada’s audit reports were included in Southwestern’s annual 
reports that were filed with the Commission.  The Commission found that KPMG Canada, 
Bentham and Gordon engaged in improper professional conduct by virtue of their violations of 
the auditor independence requirements imposed by the Commission’s rules and guidance and by 
GAAS in the United States.  
 

KPMG Canada, without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, consented to 
the issuance of the order, which censured KPMG Canada and required it to make a number of 
remedial undertakings and pay $73,682 which represents its fees from the audit and bookkeeping 
services it performed for Southwestern plus prejudgment interest.  In determining to accept 
KPMG Canada’s offer of settlement, the Commission considered remedial acts promptly 
undertaken by KPMG Canada, cooperation afforded the Commission staff, and KPMG Canada’s 
undertakings. 
 

Bentham and Gordon, without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, also 
agreed to settle the matter.  The order bars Bentham from serving as an accountant for any 
publicly traded company for at least two years.  Additionally, the order bars Gordon from 
serving as an accountant for any publicly traded company for at least nine months. 

 
In the Matter of Deloitte & Touche LLP, Steven H. Barry, CPA, and Karen T. Baker, CPA    
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11911 (Apr. 26, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51607.pdf 

 
On April 26, 2005, the Commission instituted settled administrative proceedings against 

Deloitte & Touche LLP based upon its failed audit in 1999 of the fiscal 1998 financial statements 
of Just for Feet, Inc., a now-defunct shoe and sports apparel retailer, for which the firm received 
audit fees of approximately $361,000.  The engagement partner, Steven H. Barry, CPA, and the 
audit manager, Karen T. Baker, CPA, were also charged.  
 

The order found that Just for Feet falsified its financial statements in numerous ways. 
These fraudulent financial statements were included in the company’s annual report for fiscal 
1998 and in two registration statements for the offering of securities filed with the Commission 
in 1999.  The order finds that Deloitte, Barry, and Baker reasonably should have known that Just 
for Feet’s 1998 financial statements had not been prepared in accordance with GAAP.  The order 
further found that Deloitte, Barry, and Baker did not comply with GAAS in the conduct of their 
audit and engaged in improper professional conduct through repeated instances of unreasonable 
conduct. 
 

Without admitting or denying the order’s findings, Deloitte agreed to accept a censure 
and pay $375,000 to settle the charges, while Barry and Baker each consented to a bar from 
serving as an accountant for any publicly traded company.  Barry can apply for reinstatement 
after two years; Baker can apply after one year. 
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SEC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP 
 Litigation Release No. 19202 (Apr. 26, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19202.htm 
 
In the Matter of Deloitte & Touche LLP 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11910 (Apr. 26, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51606.pdf 
  

On April 26, 2005, the Commission charged Deloitte & Touche LLP with engaging in 
improper professional conduct and causing Adelphia’s violations of reporting, books and 
records, and internal controls provisions of the federal securities laws because it failed to detect a 
massive fraud perpetrated by Adelphia and certain members of the Rigas family, who were 
officers and/or directors of Adelphia.  According to the Commission, Deloitte failed to 
implement audit procedures designed to detect the illegal acts at Adelphia and failed to 
implement audit procedures designed to identify material related party transactions or related 
party transactions otherwise requiring disclosure. 
 

According to the Commission, Deloitte engaged in improper professional conduct by 
failing to act in accordance with GAAS and by failing to detect a massive fraud perpetrated by 
Adelphia and the Rigases.  Even though Deloitte identified Adelphia as one of its highest risk 
clients, Deloitte failed to design an audit appropriately tailored to address audit risk areas that 
Deloitte had explicitly identified.  Among other things, Adelphia understated its subsidiary debt 
by $1.6 billion, overstated equity by at least $368 million, improperly netted related party 
receivables and payables between Adelphia and related parties, and failed to disclose the extent 
of related party transactions. 
 

In settling the case filed in the Southern District of New York, Deloitte violated audit 
requirements of the federal securities laws.  Deloitte has consented to the entry of an order 
requiring the firm to pay a civil money penalty of $25 million, which will be deposited into a 
fund to compensate victims of Adelphia’s fraud.  In separate administrative proceedings, the 
Commission also censured Deloitte for improper professional conduct, and Deloitte agreed to 
pay an additional $25 million, which will also be deposited into a fund to compensate victims of 
Adelphia’s fraud.  Deloitte also agreed in the administrative proceedings to substantive 
undertakings designed to address its audit of high-risk clients in the future.  
 
In the Matter of KPMG LLP  
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11905 (Apr. 19, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51574.pdf 

 
On April 19, 2005, the Commission announced that KPMG LLP has agreed to settle the 

Commission’s charges against it in connection with the audits of Xerox Corp.  According to the 
Commission, from 1997 through 2000, KPMG permitted Xerox to manipulate its accounting 
practices to close a $3 billion “gap” between actual operating results and results reported to the 
investing public.  
 



 

32 

The Commission alleges that Xerox used topside accounting actions at the end of 
financial reporting periods to increase equipment revenue and earnings through the improper 
acceleration of revenue from long term leases of Xerox copiers and through manipulation of 
excess or “cookie jar” reserves.  Most of Xerox’s topside accounting actions violated GAAP and 
all of them inflated and distorted Xerox’s performance but were not disclosed to investors.  
These undisclosed actions overstated Xerox’s true equipment revenues by at least $3 billion and 
overstated its true earnings by approximately $1.5 billion during the four-year period.  
 

As part of the settlement, KPMG consented to the entry of a final judgment in the 
Commission’s civil litigation against it in the Southern District of New York finding that it 
violated audit requirements of the federal securities laws.  The final judgment orders KPMG to 
pay disgorgement of $9,800,000 (representing its audit fees for the 1997-2000 Xerox audits), 
prejudgment interest thereon in the amount of $2,675,000, and a $10,000,000 civil penalty, for a 
total payment of $22.475 million, and enjoins KPMG from future violations. 
 

In addition, the Commission entered an order finding that KPMG caused and willfully 
aided and abetted Xerox’s violations of antifraud, reporting, books and records, and internal 
controls provisions of the federal securities laws.  The order also finds that KPMG violated its 
obligations to disclose to Xerox illegal acts that came to its attention during the Xerox audits. 
The order censures KPMG and orders it to cease and desist from committing or causing these 
violations.  KPMG consented to the entry of the order without admitting or denying the 
Commission’s findings.  
 

CASES INVOLVING FOREIGN PAYMENTS 
 
In the Matter of Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.  

Admin Proc. File No. 3-12456 (Oct. 16, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-54606.pdf 
 
On October 16, 2006, the Commission instituted settled administrative cease-and-desist 

proceedings against Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc., an Oregon-based steel company that sells 
scrap metal.  In the order, the Commission alleges that from at least 1999 through 2004, 
Schnitzer paid cash kickbacks or made gifts to managers of government-controlled steel mills in 
China to induce those managers to purchase scrap metal from Schnitzer.  Schnitzer made the 
payments on its own behalf and as a broker for Japanese steel companies. Schnitzer also paid 
bribes to managers of private steel mills in China and South Korea, and improperly concealed 
those payments in its books and records.   
 

The Commission alleges that Schnitzer made or authorized the making of illegal 
payments to foreign officials in violation of Section 30A of the Exchange Act.  The Commission 
also alleges that Schnitzer violated Section 13(b)(2)(A) by improperly recording in its books and 
records payments it made in the transactions involving its subsidiary in Korea.  Finally, Schnitzer 
allegedly violated Section 13(b)(2)(B) by failing to devise and maintain an effective system of 
internal controls to prevent and detect violations of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act.  
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Without admitting or denying the allegations, Schnitzer consented to the Commission’s 
order to cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of 
Sections 13(b)(2)(A) and 13(b)(2)(B), and 30A of the Exchange Act.  The Commission further 
ordered Schnitzer to pay disgorgement of $6,279,095 and prejudgment interest of $1,446,106.  
Schnitzer also agreed to certain undertakings including the retention of a compliance consultant 
for three years to review and evaluate Schnitzer’s internal controls, record-keeping, and financial 
reporting policies and procedures as they relate to Schnitzer’s compliance with the FCPA.  
 
SEC v. Statoil, ASA 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12453 (Oct. 13, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-54599.pdf 
 
On October 13, 2006, the Commission announced the institution of a settled enforcement 

action against Statoil, ASA, a Norway-based and New York Stock Exchange listed multinational 
oil company, for violations of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (FCPA), which prohibits bribery 
of foreign government officials.  The Commission's Order finds that Statoil paid bribes to an 
Iranian government official in return for his influence to assist Statoil in obtaining a contract to 
develop a significant oil and gas field in Iran and to open doors to additional projects in the 
Iranian oil and gas industry.  
 

In June 2002 and January 2003, Statoil paid bribes to an Iranian government official 
intending to (i) induce the Iranian Official to use his influence with the Iranian state-run oil 
company; (ii) influence the Iranian state-run oil company's decision about whether to award 
Statoil a development contract; and (iii) secure improper advantage for Statoil by positioning it 
to obtain future business in Iran, potentially worth hundreds of millions of dollars. Statoil agreed 
to pay the Iranian official through a vaguely defined consulting contract with an offshore 
intermediary company organized in Turks and Caicos and owned by a third party located in 
London, England. The consulting contract obligated Statoil to make initial payments of $200,000 
and $5 million, and ten subsequent annual payments of $1 million each. Statoil made the initial 
payments of $5.2 million to the Iranian official, but in June 2003, Statoil suspended further 
payments. In return for the payments, the Iranian official used his influence to assist Statoil in 
obtaining business in Iran by, for example, providing Statoil employees in Iran nonpublic 
information concerning oil and gas projects in Iran and showing Statoil copies of bid documents 
of competing companies that were otherwise not available to Statoil. In October 2002, Statoil 
obtained the contract to develop a significant oil and gas field. During the relevant time period, 
Statoil employees circumvented Statoil's internal controls and procedures that were in place to 
prevent illegal payments, and Statoil lacked sufficient internal controls. In addition, by 
mischaracterizing the payments as legitimate consulting fees, Statoil violated the books and 
records provisions of the federal securities laws.  
 

Without admitting or denying the Commission's allegations, Statoil consented to entry of 
an administrative Order that requires Statoil to pay disgorgement of $10.5 million. The Order 
also requires Statoil to cease and desist from committing violations of the antibribery, internal 
controls and books and records provisions of the FCPA and to retain an independent compliance 
consultant to review and report on Statoil's compliance with the FCPA. Statoil cooperated with 
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the Commission's investigation and took a number of remedial steps as outlined in the 
Commission's Order.  In a related criminal proceeding, Statoil has agreed to pay a criminal 
penalty of $10.5 million pursuant to a deferred prosecution agreement with the United States 
Department of Justice and the United States Attorney's Office for the Southern District of New 
York. Three million of the $10.5 million penalty is deemed satisfied by a penalty previously paid 
to the Norwegian criminal authorities.  
 
In the Matter of Oil States International, Inc. 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12280 (Apr. 27, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-53732.pdf 

 
On April 26, 2006 the Commission issued an Order against Oil States International, Inc., 

a specialty provider to oil and gas drilling and production companies.  The Order found that Oil 
States violated the books-and-records and internal controls provisions of the Foreign Corrupt 
Practices Act, and ordered Oil States to cease and desist from such violations.  Without admitting 
or denying the findings in the Order, Oil States consented to the entry of the Order. 

 
The Order found that from December 2003 to November 2004, Oil States, through 

certain employees of its wholly-owned subsidiary Hydraulic Well Control (HWC), provided 
approximately $348,350 in improper payments to employees of Petróleos de Venezuela, S.A. 
(PDVSA), an energy company owned by the government of Venezuela.  In December 2003, a 
consultant for HWC was approached by three employees of PDVSA about a proposed kickback 
scheme.  The PDVSA employees proposed that the consultant submit inflated bills to HWC for 
his services and kickback the excess to the PDVSA employees.  At the same time, HWC would 
improperly bill PDVSA for services on jobs.  If HWC did not comply with the proposed scheme, 
the PDVSA employees were capable of stopping or delaying HWC’s work.  After learning of the 
proposed scheme from the consultant, three HWC Venezuela employees acceded to and 
facilitated the improper activity.  The consultant provided inflated invoices for his services and 
other documents inaccurately reflecting the services billable to PDVSA.  HWC employees 
incorporated these documents into HWC’s books and records and HWC passed on an 
undetermined amount of the improper payments in inflated invoices to PDVSA. 
 
In the Matter of Diagnostic Products Corporation 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11933 (May 20, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51724.pdf 

 
On May 20, 2005, the Commission instituted an Order against Diagnostic Products 

Corporation, a medical equipment company.  The Order found that Diagnostic Products violated 
the anti-bribery, books-and-records, and internal controls provisions of the Foreign Corrupt 
Practices Act, and ordered Diagnostic Products to cease and desist from such violations, pay 
$2,038,727 in disgorgement and $749,895 in prejudgment interest, and retain an independent 
consultant to review and report on its compliance with FCPA policies and procedures for three 
years.  Without admitting or denying the findings in the Order, Diagnostic Products consented to 
the entry of the Order. 
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The Order finds that, from 1991 through 2002, Diagnostic Products, through DePu 
Biotechnological & Medical Products Inc., its wholly-owned subsidiary in China, made improper 
commission payments totaling approximately $1.6 million to doctors and other individuals 
employed by hospitals which are owned by Chinese governmental authorities.  The illegal 
payments were made with the purpose and effect of obtaining or retaining business with these 
hospitals, and were made with the knowledge and approval of senior officers of DePu.  DePu 
improperly recorded the illegal payments as legitimate sales expenses in its books and records.  
In addition, during the relevant period, Diagnostic Products did not have effective internal 
accounting controls to prevent or detect FCPA violations. 
 
SEC v. The Titan Corporation 

Litigation Release No. 19107 (March 1, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19107.htm 
 

Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
and the Commission Statement on potential Exchange Act Section 10(b) and Section 14(a) 
liability 

Release No. 51283 (March 1, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/investreport/34-51238.htm 
 
 On March 1, 2005, the Commission announced the filing of a settled enforcement action 
charging The Titan Corporation, a San Diego based military intelligence and communications 
company, with violating the anti-bribery, internal controls and books and records provisions of 
the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (FCPA).  The Commission’s complaint alleges, among other 
things, that from 1999 to 2001, Titan paid more than $3.5 million to its agent in Benin, Africa, 
who was known at the time by Titan to be the business advisor of Benin’s president.  In 2001, 
Titan funneled approximately $2 million towards the election campaign of Benin’s then-
incumbent President. Titan made these payments to assist the company in its development of a 
telecommunications project in Benin and to obtain an increase in the percentage of project 
management fees for it.   
 

The Commission also issued a Report of Investigation to provide guidance concerning 
potential liability under the antifraud and proxy provisions of the federal securities laws for 
publication of materially false or misleading disclosures regarding provisions in merger and 
other contractual agreements.  The Report of Investigation states, among other things, that Titan 
affirmatively represented in a merger agreement with Lockheed Martin Corporation, dated 
September 15, 2003, that to its knowledge, neither the company “nor any of its Subsidiaries, nor 
any director, officer, agent or employee of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, has . . . taken 
any action which would cause the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to be in violation of the 
FCPA,” which was disclosed in the proxy statement and the merger agreement.  As the Report 
highlights, when an issuer makes a public disclosure of information, the issuer is required to 
consider whether additional disclosure is necessary in order to put into context the information 
contained or incorporated in that publication so that such information is not misleading.  The 
issuer cannot avoid this disclosure obligation simply because the information published was 
contained in an agreement or other document not prepared as a disclosure document.  The Report 
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also states that the Commission will consider bringing an action if it determines that the subject 
matter of representations or other contractual provisions is materially misleading to shareholders 
because material facts necessary to make that disclosure not misleading are omitted. 
 

Without admitting or denying the allegations in the complaint, Titan consented to the 
entry of a final judgment permanently enjoining it from future violations of the FCPA and 
requiring it to pay approximately $15.5 million in disgorgement and prejudgment interest; pay a 
$13 million penalty, which will be deemed satisfied by Titan’s payment of criminal fines of that 
amount in parallel proceedings brought by the U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of 
California and the U.S. Department of Justice, Fraud Section; and retain an independent 
consultant to review the company’s FCPA compliance and procedures and to adopt and 
implement the consultant’s recommendations. 
 

CASES INVOLVING BROKER-DEALERS 
 

In the Matter of Emanuel J. Friedman 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12537 (January 12, 2007) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2007/34-55104.pdf 
 
 On January 12, 2007, the Commission announced the issuance of an Order Instituting 
Administrative Proceedings Pursuant to Section 15(b)(6) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
against Emanuel J. Friedman.  The Order finds that on December 22, 2006, the District Court for 
the District of Columbia entered a final judgment by consent against Friedman permanently 
enjoining him from violations of Section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933 and, as a controlling 
person, from violations of Sections 10(b) and 15(f) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 
10b-5 thereunder. 
 

The Commission alleges that in September and October 2001, Friedman, along with 
others, had responsibility for, actively participated in and directed or controlled the day-to-day 
management of FBR.  In particular, the Commission alleges that Friedman, among other things, 
was a member of FBR’s underwriting committee, participated in meetings regarding the progress 
of investment banking transactions and supervised FBR’s compliance and trading departments.  
Accordingly, the Commission alleges that Friedman was a controlling person of FBR pursuant to 
Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act. The Commission further alleges that Friedman, as a 
controlling person, is liable for the company’s misuse of material nonpublic information in 
connection with a PIPE offering.  The Commission also alleges that FBR and Friedman engaged 
in unregistered sales of CompuDyne securities. 
 
 Based on the above, the Order bars Friedman from association in a supervisory capacity 
with any broker or dealer with a right to reapply after two years.  Friedman consented to the 
issuance of the Order without admitting or denying the findings in the Order that set forth the 
allegations in the civil injunctive action.  
 
In the Matter of Friedman, Billings, Ramsey & Co., Inc. 

Administrative Proceeding No. 34-55105 (Jan. 12, 2007) 
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http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/33-8761.pdf 
 
On January 12, 2007, the Commission initiated administrative proceedings against 

Friedman, Billings, Ramsey & Co., Inc.  FBR is Delaware broker-dealer registered with the 
Commission.  The Commission alleges that in connection with a Private Investment in Public 
Equity (PIPE) offering by CompuDyne Corporation, FBR failed to establish, maintain and 
enforce policies and procedures reasonably designed to prevent the misuse of material, nonpublic 
information and, in violation of the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws, improperly 
traded CompuDyne stock in its market making account while aware of material, nonpublic 
information concerning the CompuDyne PIPE offering.  Despite having limited procedures 
intended to prevent information abuse, these procedures were not implemented with regard to the 
CompuDyne offering. 
  

FBR submitted an offer of settlement that the Commission accepted.  FBR agreed to bear 
the costs of hiring an independent consultant to review its current procedures aimed at preventing 
information abuse. The consultant would fashion reasonable recommendations for policy 
implementation subject to agreement by FBR and review by the Commission. 

 
SEC v. Aleksey Kamardin 

Litigation Release No. 19981 (Jan. 25, 2007) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2007/lr19981.htm 

 
On January 25, 2007, the Commission filed a complaint in the Middle District of Florida 

charging twenty-one year old Aleksey Kamardin with participating in a fraudulent scheme to 
manipulate the prices of numerous stocks through the unauthorized use of online brokerage 
accounts. 

 
The Commission alleges that between July 13 and August 25, 2006, Kamardin 

commandeered the online trading accounts of unwitting investors at various broker-dealers, 
liquidated existing equity positions and, using the resulting proceeds, purchased thinly traded 
stocks in order to create the appearance of trading activity and pump up the price of the stocks. 
The Commission further alleges that in seventeen instances, Kamardin bought shares in the 
thinly traded issuer in his own account just prior to or at the same time that compromised 
accounts were made to buy shares, creating the false appearance of market activity.  Shortly after 
the intrusions, Kamardin sold all of his shares at the inflated prices. In all but three of these 
instances, Kamardin realized a profit from his trading, netting a total profit of $82,960. 

 
 The Commission's action charges Kamardin with violations of Section 17(a) of the 
Securities Act of 1933, Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 
thereunder, and seeks permanent injunctive relief, disgorgement and civil money penalties. 

 
In the Matter of 1st Global Capital Corp.  

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12479 (Nov. 15, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-54754.pdf 
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On November 15, 2006, the Commission announced that 1st Global Capital Corp., a 
Dallas broker-dealer, will pay a $100,000 penalty and consent to findings that it made unsuitable 
recommendations and sales of units of tax-advantaged qualified tuition savings plans, commonly 
known as Section 529 College Savings Plans.  The order issued by the Commission finds that 
between 2001 and 2004, 1st Global recommended and sold investments in 529 plan units without 
understanding and evaluating the comparative costs for its customers. The order also finds that 
1st Global's supervisory procedures were inadequate to determine whether its recommendations 
of particular classes of 529 plan units were suitable to investors, and that, to the extent the firm 
had procedures, they were ineffectively implemented. 
 

The order provides illustrations of the effects of comparative 529 plan unit costs over an 
anticipated lengthy holding period. For example, one 1st Global customer invested $11,000 each 
for five-month old twins in Class C units of a popular 529 plan investment. If he had purchased 
Class A units in the same investment, his investment for each child would be worth an estimated 
$4,100, or 9%, more than the value of Class C units when the children reach college age, 
assuming 10% growth. The order also gives illustrations of the effects of unique 529 plan cost 
structures on comparative unit costs. 
 

The order finds that as a result of its conduct, 1st Global willfully violated Municipal 
Securities Rulemaking Board Rules G-17 and G-19, and Section 15B(c)(1) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, by making unsuitable recommendations in connection with the offer and 
sale of 529 plan investments. In addition to imposing a $100,000 penalty, the order censures 1st 
Global and requires it to cease-and-desist from committing or causing any violations of those 
provisions. 1st Global consented to the entry of the Commission's order without admitting or 
denying the Commission's findings. 
 
SEC v. American-Amicable Life Insurance Company of Texas, et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19791 (Aug. 3, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19791.htm 

 
 On August 3, 2006, the Commission sued a Waco, Texas, insurance company and its 
affiliates for targeting American military personnel with a deceptive sales program that 
misleadingly suggested that investing in the company’s product would make one a millionaire.  
Since 2000, approximately 57,000 members of the United States military services purchased the 
product.  The vast majority earned little or nothing on their investment.  The Commission’s 
complaint charged affiliated entities American-Amicable Life Insurance Company of Texas, 
Pioneer American Insurance Company, and Pioneer Security Life Insurance Company (together, 
American-Amicable), all based in Waco, Texas, with securities law violations.   
 
 American-Amicable agreed to settle the action by paying $10 million to the 
approximately 57,000 military personnel who invested in the product sold as an investment 
known as “Horizon Life.”  The settlement is part of a global settlement of claims brought by the 
Commission, state insurance regulators led by the Georgia Department of Insurance and the 
Texas Department of Insurance, and the United States Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District 
of Pennsylvania.  The settlement with the other regulators will provide additional relief, which 
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the other regulators value at approximately $60 million.  In the agreed settlement, the company 
neither admitted nor denied the Commission’s allegations.  Pursuant to the settlement, American-
Amicable will discontinue sales of Horizon Life and will terminate the deceptive sales program, 
which it called the “Building Success” system. 
 

Unlike insurance products legitimately offered to a wide range of potential buyers with a 
potential interest in the insurance features of those products, Horizon Life was targeted at 
military personnel who had little or no interest in insurance because they already were provided 
access to low-cost insurance sponsored by the government.  Instead, American-Amicable 
represented Horizon Life to military personnel as a security and a wealth-creating investment.  
As a material element of its marketing, American-Amicable senior staff trained its sales agents to 
hold themselves out as “financial advisers” or “financial coaches.”  Purporting to play that role, 
the sales agents then misled military personnel to believe they could become millionaires if they 
invested in Horizon Life.  At the same time, the agents denigrated other investment alternatives, 
claiming that mutual funds, bank savings accounts and government bonds were not sensible 
investments compared to Horizon Life.     
 
 Although the written materials ultimately provided to investors apparently accurately 
described the Horizon Life product, the company’s deceptive sales pitch did not.  Contrary to the 
representations, the overwhelming majority of military personnel who purchased Horizon Life 
earned little or nothing from their investment. 
 
 The Commission’s complaint charged American-Amicable with violating Sections 
17(a)(2) and (3) of the Securities Act of 1933, an antifraud statute.  Without admitting or denying 
the allegations, American-Amicable agreed to be enjoined from further violations of these 
provisions, and to pay disgorgement of $10 million, which will be distributed to the affected 
investors.  
 
 In related matters, Georgia Insurance Commissioner John W. Oxendine and Texas 
Insurance Commissioner Mike Geeslin announced a multi-state settlement with American-
Amicable alleging violations of state insurance and consumer protection laws, and U.S. Attorney 
Patrick L. Meehan of the Eastern District of Pennsylvania announced the filing of a complaint, 
settlement and proposed consent decree with American-Amicable alleging civil claims of wire 
and mail fraud. 
 
In the Matter of IFMG Securities, Inc. 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12365 (July 13, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/33-8720.pdf 
 

On July 13, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Administrative and Cease-
and-Desist Proceedings, Making Findings, and Imposing Remedial Sanctions and a Cease-and-
Desist Order Pursuant to Section 8A of the Securities Act and Sections 15(b) and 21C of the 
Exchange Act against IFMG Securities, Inc., a registered broker-dealer, for failing to disclose 
adequately material information to its customers in the offer and sale of mutual fund shares and 
variable insurance products. The Commission simultaneously accepted IFMG’s Offer of 
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Settlement, in which it consented to the entry of the Order without admitting or denying the 
findings contained therein. 
 

The Order found that, from at least January 2000 through November 2003, IFMG gave 
preferred sales treatment to certain mutual fund complexes and variable insurance product 
issuers participating in its revenue sharing program (the Preferred Program) in exchange for 
revenue sharing payments.  Five mutual fund families and between six and twelve insurers 
offering variable insurance products (the Preferred Families), at various times, participated in 
IFMG’s Preferred Program.  IFMG provided financial incentives to its registered representatives, 
including reducing the commission paid for the sale of products whose advisers or insurers did 
not participate in its Preferred Program, to sell funds from the Preferred Families over other 
funds.  Preferred Families received other forms of preferential sales treatment including 
placement on a preferred list, prominent billing in new business presentations and enhanced 
access to its sales force.  IFMG did not adequately disclose the existence of its Preferred 
Program, the receipt of revenue sharing payments pursuant to the Preferred Program or the 
potential conflicts of interest created by these payments. 
 

Based on the foregoing conduct, the Order censured IFMG and required it to pay 
$2,827,408 in disgorgement and prejudgment interest and civil penalties in the amount of $1 
million.  The Order also required IFMG to comply with certain undertakings including the 
retention of an independent consultant to conduct a comprehensive review of its revenue sharing 
program. 
 
In the Matter of Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated & Morgan Stanley DW Inc. 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12342 (June 27, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-54047.pdf 

 
On June 27, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Proceedings Pursuant to 

Sections 15(b)(4) and 21C of the Exchange Act, and Sections 203(e) and 203(k) of the Advisers 
Act, Making Findings, and Imposing Cease-and-Desist Orders, Penalties, and Other Relief 
against Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated and Morgan Stanley DW Inc.  The Order found that, 
for several years, Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated and Morgan Stanley DW Inc., both of 
which are registered broker-dealers and investment advisers, failed to establish, maintain and 
enforce written policies and procedures reasonably designed to prevent the misuse of material 
nonpublic information.  The Order further finds that Morgan Stanley’s failures resulted in 
violations of Section 15(f) of the Exchange Act and Section 204A of the Advisers Act. 

 
Based on the above, the Order censured Morgan Stanley, ordered it to cease and desist 

from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of Section 15(f) of the 
Exchange Act and Section 204A of the Advisers Act, ordered Morgan Stanley to pay a $10 
million penalty, and to retain an independent consultant to review Morgan Stanley’s policies and 
procedures.  Morgan Stanley consented to the issuance of the Order without admitting or 
denying any of the Commission’s findings. 
 
In the Matter of Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc., et al. 
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 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12310 (May 31, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/33-8684.pdf 
 
On May 31, 2006, the Commission announced the institution of proceedings against 15 

broker-dealer firms for engaging in violative practices in the $200 billion plus auction rate 
securities market.  Auction rate securities are municipal bonds, corporate bonds or preferred 
stocks with interest rates or dividend yields that are periodically re-set through Dutch auctions.  
Simultaneously with the institution of the proceedings, the firms, which neither admit nor deny 
the findings in the order, consented to the entry of an SEC cease-and-desist order providing for 
censures, undertakings, and more than $13 million in penalties. 

 
The SEC, in determining the structure of the settlement and the size of the penalties, 

considered the amount of investor harm and the firms’ conduct in the investigation to be factors 
that mitigated the serious and widespread nature of the violations.  In particular, the firms 
voluntarily disclosed the practices they engaged in to the SEC, upon the staff’s request for 
information, which allowed the SEC to conserve resources.  
 

The SEC order found that, between January 2003 and June 2004, each firm engaged in 
one or more practices that were not adequately disclosed to investors, which constituted 
violations of the securities laws.  Some of these practices had the effect of favoring certain 
customers over others, and some had the effect of favoring the issuer of the securities over 
customers, or vice versa.  In addition, since the firms were under no obligation to guarantee 
against a failed auction, investors may not have been aware of the liquidity and credit risks 
associated with certain securities.  By engaging in these practices, the firms violated Section 
17(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933. 
 
In the Matter of Crowell, Weedon & Co. 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12300 (May 22, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-53847.pdf 
 
On May 22, 2006, the Commission announced that it sanctioned broker-dealer Crowell, 

Weedon & Co. for failing to comply with the record-keeping provisions of the Bank Secrecy 
Act, as amended by the USA PATRIOT Act.  This was the Commission’s first-ever enforcement 
action under the USA PATRIOT Act, which seeks to protect the U.S. financial system from 
money laundering and terrorist financing by requiring broker-dealers to implement and 
document identity verification procedures for all new accounts.  
 

From October 2003 to at least late April 2004, Crowell, Weedon failed to document its 
actual customer identity verification procedures in its written customer identification program 
(CIP).  During this period, the firm opened approximately 2,900 new accounts for customers.  
While Crowell, Weedon made an effort to verify the identities of customers, it did not take the 
steps specified in its anti-money laundering manual.  Specifically, Crowell, Weedon’s anti-
money laundering manual required it to both check photo identification and perform an 
independent verification through a public database.  Instead, Crowell relied on its registered 
representatives to verify the customer’s identifications.  By using materially different steps than 
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those specified in its anti-money laundering manual, Crowell, Weedon failed to accurately 
document is actual procedures.  Crowell, Weedon thus did not comply with the recordkeeping 
requirements of the Bank Secrecy Act and therefore violated Section 17(a) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 17a-8. 

 
Without admitting or denying any of the findings, Crowell, Weedon consented to the 

issuance of an order that it cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any 
future violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 17a-8. 
 
SEC v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc. 

Litigation Release No. 19693 (May 10, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19693.htm 
 
On May 10, 2006 the Commission filed a civil injunctive action against Morgan Stanley 

for failing to produce tens of thousands of e-mails during the Commission’s IPO and Research 
Analyst investigations from Dec. 11, 2000, through at least July 2005.  The Commission alleges 
in its complaint that Morgan Stanley did not diligently search for back-up tapes containing 
responsive e-mails until 2005.  Morgan Stanley also failed to produce responsive e-mails because 
it over-wrote back-up tapes.  The complaint further alleged that Morgan Stanley made numerous 
misstatements regarding the status and completeness of its productions, the unavailability of 
certain documents, and its efforts to preserve requested e-mail.  The Commission charged 
Morgan Stanley with violating the provisions of the federal securities laws requiring Morgan 
Stanley, a regulated broker-dealer, to timely produce its records and documents to the 
Commission. 

 
Despite Morgan Stanley’s assertion in both the IPO and Research Analyst investigations 

that it had not retained any 1999 tapes that backed-up e-mail, numerous back-up tapes from 1999 
existed and were located by Morgan Stanley beginning in May 2004.  However, Morgan Stanley 
did not disclose its discovery of these tapes until late October 2004, after the Commission began 
investigating Morgan Stanley’s e-mail production failures.  Morgan Stanley also failed for 
months to produce e-mails sought in the Research Analyst investigation because it delayed 
loading millions of e-mails into its e-mail archive database and searching them for responsive e-
mails.  In addition, Morgan Stanley failed to produce responsive e-mails by over-writing back-up 
tapes after receiving Commission subpoenas and requests despite its repeated representations to 
the Commission and the staff that all over-writing had ceased in January 2001.  Through at least 
December 2002, Morgan Stanley’s continued over-writing destroyed at least two hundred 
thousand e-mails, including some e-mails that likely were responsive to the Commission’s 
subpoenas and requests in the IPO and Research Analyst investigations. 
 

Morgan Stanley agreed to settle this matter. Without admitting or denying the allegations 
of the complaint, Morgan Stanley consented to a permanent injunction and payment of a $15 
million civil penalty, $5 million of which will be paid to NASD and the New York Stock 
Exchange, Inc. in separate related proceedings.  Morgan Stanley also agreed to adopt and 
implement policies, procedures and training focused on the preservation and production of e-
mail communications.  It also will hire an independent consultant to review these reforms. 
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In the Matter of The Bank of New York 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12269 (Apr. 24, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-53709.pdf 

 
On April 24, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Cease-and-Desist 

Proceedings, Making Findings, and Imposing a Cease-and-Desist Order Pursuant to Section 21C 
of the Exchange Act against The Bank of New York (BNY), a bank and registered transfer agent.  
Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, BNY consented to entry of the Order, 
which ordered BNY to cease and desist from violations of Section 17A(d) of the Exchange Act 
and Rule 17Ad-17 thereunder.  In the Order, BNY also agreed to certain voluntary undertakings. 
 

The Commission’s Order finds that BNY violated Section 17A(d) of the Exchange Act 
and Rule 17Ad-17 thereunder when it failed as a transfer agent to exercise reasonable care to 
ascertain the correct addresses of lost securityholders.  The Order found that, from January 1998 
to September 2004, BNY failed to classify certain securityholders as lost despite the return of 
undeliverable correspondence.  As a result, BNY omitted approximately 14,159 securityholders 
from the required searches, and escheated approximately $11.5 million in assets belonging to 
those securityholders to various states.  In addition, coding errors affecting BNY’s system used 
for compiling lists of lost securityholders caused BNY to omit other eligible securityholders 
from searches.  These securityholders were forced to pay third parties $743,112 in unnecessary 
fees to recover their lost assets. 
 

The Order found that BNY violated Section 17A(d) of the Exchange Act and Rule 17Ad-
17 thereunder.  In addition to the cease-and-desist order, BNY agreed to repay securityholders 
the fees paid to third parties, and will pay those securityholders whose assets were escheated the 
greater of the value of the asset at the time of escheatment or the asset’s current value. 
 
In the Matter of INET ATS, Inc. 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-53631 (Apr. 12, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-53631.pdf 
 
On April 10, 2006, the Commission announced an Order Instituting Administrative and 

Cease-and-Desist Proceedings, Making Findings, and Imposing Remedial Sanctions and a 
Cease-and-Desist Order Pursuant to Sections 15(b) and 21C of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934 against INET ATS, Inc.  This was the Commission’s first enforcement action under 
Regulation ATS, a Commission rule that provides a framework for alternative trading systems.   

 
The Order found that between February 2002 and July 2003, an alternative trading 

system (ATS) operated by Instinet Corporation (Instinet’s ATS) violated the fair access 
provisions of Regulation ATS by permitting some subscribers to provide to their customers 
Instinet ATS’s “BookStream” product—which allowed a subscriber the ability to view the full 
“depth of book” data contained in the ATS book—while prohibiting or limiting other similarly 
situated subscribers from doing so.  The fair access provisions require an ATS that meets certain 
threshold criteria to establish written standards for granting access to trading on its system and 
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not unreasonably prohibit or limit access to services offered by the ATS by applying such 
standards in an unfair or discriminatory manner.  The Order further found that Instinet’s ATS 
violated the reporting requirements of Regulation ATS by failing to disclose all grants, denials, 
or limitation of access on its Form ATS-R.    
 

Based on the above, the Order required INET ATS, Inc. (INET), the successor entity to 
Instinet’s ATS, to pay a $350,000 penalty and cease and desist from committing or causing 
violations of Regulation ATS.  The Commission’s Order also censured INET.  INET consented 
to the issuance of the Order without admitting or denying any of the findings in the Order. 
 
In the Matter of Michael Yellin 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12246 (Mar. 23, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/ia-2501.pdf 
 
On March 23, 2006, the Commission announced settled charges against a former 

Citigroup executive relating to Citigroup’s creation of an affiliated transfer agent to serve its 
Smith Barney family of mutual funds at steeply discounted rates.  In its Order Instituting 
Administrative and Cease-and-Desist Proceedings Pursuant to Sections 203(f) and 203(k) of the 
Investment Advisers Act of 1940 (Advisers Act), Making Findings, and Imposing Remedial 
Sanctions and a Cease-and-Desist Order (Order) against Michael Yellin, the Commission finds 
that Yellin willfully aided and abetted and caused Citigroup’s violations of Section 206(2) of the 
Advisers Act by, among other things, negotiating the self-interested transaction that permitted 
Citigroup to reap much of the profit that the funds’ third party transfer agent had been making. 
 

Yellin will pay a civil monetary penalty of $50,000, and will be ordered to cease and 
desist from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of Section 206(2) of 
the Advisers Act.  Yellin consented to the issuance of the Order without admitting or denying 
any of the allegations. 
 
SEC v. A.B. Watley Group, Inc., et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19616 (Mar. 21, 2006)  
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19616.htm 
 
In the Matter of Sanjay Singh 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12243 (Mar. 21, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/33-8673.pdf 

 
On March 21, 2006 the Commission charged a former Merrill Lynch broker and ten 

former day traders and managers from A.B. Watley, Inc., a broker-dealer, with participating in a 
fraudulent scheme that used squawk boxes to obtain the confidential institutional customer order 
flow of major brokerages. “Squawk boxes” are devices that broadcast, within a securities firm, 
institutional orders to buy and sell large blocks of securities.  This broadcast information was 
used by traders to “trade ahead” of these large institutional orders.  In a separate action in August 
2005, the Commission charged five individuals as part of this scheme. 
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The Commission alleged that the Watley day traders asked retail brokers at Citigroup, 
Lehman Brothers, and Merrill Lynch, to furnish access to their firms’ institutional equities 
squawk boxes.  The brokers then placed their telephone receivers next to the squawk boxes and 
left open phone connections to the Watley office in place for virtually entire trading days.  The 
Watley traders, listened for indications on the squawk boxes that these firms had received large 
customer orders and then “traded ahead” in the same securities, with the understanding that the 
prices of the securities would move in response to the subsequent filling of the customer orders. 

Between approximately June 2002 and January 2004, the Watley day traders traded 
ahead of customer orders they heard on the Citigroup, Merrill, and Lehman squawk boxes on 
more than 400 occasions, making gross profits of at least $675,000.  In exchange for live audio 
access to the squawk boxes, Watley compensated the brokers with commission-generating trades 
and/or secret cash payments.  Watley made over $5 million in processing fees from the Watley 
day traders from June 2002 through August 2003, in addition to receiving a percentage of the 
profits generated by the Watley traders. 

By divulging confidential information concerning customer orders, the brokers breached 
duties of confidentiality and trust they owed to their employers and to their employers’ 
customers.  These brokers also violated their firm’s written policies requiring confidential 
treatment of customer information.  The Commission’s complaint sought disgorgement of illegal 
profits, penalties, and an injunction against future violations against the defendants. 

In a separate settled administrative and cease and desist proceeding instituted, the 
Commission issued an order against Sanjay Singh, a manager of Watley’s day trading desk, who 
facilitated the trading ahead scheme.  This order required Singh to cease and desist from 
committing and/or causing violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act, Section 10(b) of the 
Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Section 15(c) of the Exchange Act; bars Singh 
from association with any broker or dealer; and orders Singh to pay disgorgement in the amount 
of $37,500.  Singh consented to the entry of the order without admitting or denying any of the 
findings. 
 
SEC v. Daniel Calugar and Security Brokerage, Inc. 
 Litigation Release No. 19526 (Jan. 10, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19526.htm  
  

On January 10, 2006, the Commission announced that Daniel Calugar and his former 
registered broker-dealer, Security Brokerage, Inc. (SBI), agreed to settle the Commission’s 
charges alleging that they defrauded mutual fund investors through improper late trading and 
market timing. As part of the settlement, Calugar will disgorge $103 million in ill-gotten gains 
and pay a civil penalty of $50 million. Calugar also consented to the issuance of a Commission 
order, based on the entry of the injunction in the federal court action that will permanently bar 
him from association with any broker or dealer. SBI ceased to be a registered broker-dealer in 
November 2003. Calugar and SBI consented to the final judgment and Commission order 
without admitting or denying the allegations. 
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In December 2003, the Commission filed an emergency action in federal court seeking an 
asset freeze, preliminary injunction, and other relief against Calugar and Security Brokerage. The 
Commission’s complaint alleges that from at least 2001 to 2003, Calugar reaped profits of 
approximately $175 million through improper late trading and market timing, principally through 
mutual funds managed by Alliance Capital Management and Massachusetts Financial Services 
(MFS). The complaint alleges that Calugar routinely transmitted trading decisions for his own 
account through Security Brokerage one to two hours after 4:00 p.m. EST (the close of the 
market) without any legitimate reason, and that Security Brokerage created false internal records 
in which the order time for all trades was entered as 3:59 p.m. EST. 
  

The Commission’s complaint further alleges that from at least March 2001 to September 
2003, the defendants engaged in extensive market timing of Alliance and MFS funds despite 
knowing that the prospectuses for those funds either prohibited or discouraged timing and that 
timing was not available to most investors. In the case of Alliance, Calugar agreed to make long-
term investments (referred to as “sticky assets”) in Alliance hedge funds in exchange for 
Alliance permitting him to engage in market timing in its mutual funds. Calugar was the single 
largest timer at Alliance during the relevant period, according to the complaint. The complaint 
alleges that Calugar and SBI violated Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, Section 10(b) 
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and Rule 10b-5 under the Exchange Act. 
 
In the Matter of Instinet, LLC and INET ATS, Inc. 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12088 (Oct. 18, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-52623.pdf 

 
On October 18, 2005, the Commission announced a settled enforcement action against 

Instinet, LLC and Inet ATS, Inc., two electronic market centers, for repeated violations of Rule 
11Ac1-5 of the Exchange Act. Rule 11Ac1-5 requires market centers to publish order execution 
quality reports (commonly referred to as “Dash 5 reports”) for each calendar month that provide 
detailed information about the price and speed at which market centers execute orders. 
 

As described in the SEC’s order, from June 2001 through May 2004 Instinet and Inet 
repeatedly published monthly execution reports containing inaccurate order execution quality 
information. The errors in the reports included the misclassification of shares, miscounting of 
cancelled shares, improper exclusion of orders, improper calculations based on erroneous times, 
improper categorizing of orders, inaccurate order execution information, incorrect calculation of 
spreads and other incorrect calculations. The order finds that Instinet and Inet relied heavily on 
automated systems, yet did not adequately test their systems and did not respond effectively after 
NASD staff, SEC staff and third parties detected repeated errors in the execution reports. The 
order notes that Instinet and Inet’s Dash 5 reports served a particularly important function to all 
market participants due to the high percentage of Nasdaq volume handled by Instinet and Inet.   

 
In settling the proceeding, the Commission ordered Instinet and Inet to cease and desist 

from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of Section 11A of the 
Exchange Act and Rule 11Ac1-5 thereunder. Instinet and Inet also agreed to pay a penalty of 
$350,000 each, and agreed to adopt a number of remedial undertakings, including retention of an 
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independent third party to confirm the accuracy of their Dash 5 reports and retention of a third 
party regulatory auditor to conduct a comprehensive regulatory audit of their compliance 
programs relating to Rule 11Ac1-5. In determining to accept the Offers, the Commission 
considered remedial acts promptly undertaken by Instinet and Inet, cooperation afforded the 
Commission staff and the undertakings.  
 
In the Matter of Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.  

Admin. Proc. Filing No. 3-12048 (Sept. 21, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-52478.pdf 
 
On September 21, the Commission instituted a settled administrative and cease-and-

desist proceeding against Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc., a registered broker-dealer.  The 
Commission found that from at least Sept. 1, 2002, through Oct. 19, 2003, Legg Mason’s flawed 
mutual fund order processing system enabled Legg Mason registered representatives to process 
more than 18,000 mutual fund orders after 4:00 p.m., ET, and receive the current day’s net asset 
value (NAV) without regard for the time the orders were placed.  Hundreds of these orders were 
either received by Legg Mason after 4:00 p.m. or were the result of discretionary investment 
decisions made by Legg Mason registered representatives after 4:00 p.m.   

 
The Commission further found that Legg Mason had minimal written procedures 

governing the timing and pricing of mutual fund orders and, instead, relied almost exclusively on 
its mutual fund order entry system to block any orders from being processed after 4:00 p.m., 
regardless of their time of receipt.  However, since 1997, Legg Mason’s system had been failing 
to block certain trades processed by Legg Mason registered representatives after 4:00 p.m.  
Although the violative trading was not the result of any improper agreements between Legg 
Mason personnel and their customers, this practice had the potential to affect shareholders in the 
mutual funds sold by Legg Mason.  Shareholders in the mutual funds could have been harmed 
through dilution of their share values if Legg Mason personnel attempted to capitalize on post-
market information by processing mutual fund orders after hours based on stale prices.  The 
Commission also found that Legg Mason failed to comply with the Exchange Act’s record-
keeping requirements relating to the original time of order entry for mutual fund transactions and 
the time it received the orders from customers.  Without admitting or denying the Commission’s 
findings, Legg Mason consented to the entry of the order, which censures Legg Mason, and 
orders Legg Mason to cease and desist from violations of the charged provisions, comply with 
certain undertakings, and pay a $1,000,000 civil penalty. 

 
SEC v. John J. Amore, et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19335 (Aug. 15, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19335.htm 
 
On August, 15, 2005, the Commission charged John J. Amore, a day trader, Ralph D. 

Casbarro, formerly at Citigroup Global Markets, David G. Ghysels, Jr., formerly at Lehman 
Brothers, Kenneth E. Mahaffy, Jr., formerly at Merrill Lynch and Citigroup, and Timothy J. 
O’Connell, formerly at Merrill Lynch, with cheating investors through a fraudulent scheme that 
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used squawk boxes to eavesdrop on the confidential order flow of major brokerages so they 
could “trade ahead” of large orders at better prices. 
 

The Commission alleges that Amore, a day trader who was formerly the chief executive 
officer of Watley Group, a publicly-traded company that was the parent of registered broker-
dealer, A.B.Watley, Inc., paid brokers at Citigroup, Lehman Brothers and Merrill Lynch to 
provide live audio access to those firms’ “squawk boxes” - devices that broadcast, within a 
securities firm, institutional orders to buy and sell large blocks of securities. The brokers placed 
their telephone receivers next to the squawk boxes and left open phone connections to the 
Watley office in place for virtually entire trading days. Amore and the proprietary traders at 
Watley listened for indications on the squawk boxes that firms had received large customer 
orders and then “traded ahead” in the same securities, betting that the prices of the securities 
would move in response to the subsequent filling of the customer orders. Between at least June 
2002 and September 2003, the Watley day traders traded ahead of orders they heard on the 
Citigroup, Merrill, and Lehman squawk boxes on more than 400 occasions, making gross profits 
of at least $650,000. The Commission alleges that, in exchange for live audio access to the 
squawk boxes, Amore, together with others at Watley, compensated the brokers with 
commission-generating trades. Additionally, Watley traders compensated Casbarro and Mahaffy 
with secret cash payments.  By divulging confidential information concerning customer orders, 
the brokers breached duties of confidentiality and trust they owed to their employers and to their 
employers’ customers. These brokers also violated their firm’s written policies requiring 
confidential treatment of customer information.  The Commission seeks disgorgement of illegal 
profits, penalties, and an injunction against future violations. 
 
In the Matter of UBS Securities LLC (f/k/a UBS Warburg LLC) 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11980 (July 13, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-52022.pdf 
 
On July 13, 2005 the Commission instituted settled administrative proceedings against 

UBS Securities LLC.  The Commission found that UBS failed to preserve for three years, the 
first two of which in an easily accessible place, all electronic mail communications received and 
sent by its employees that related to its business as a member of an exchange, broker or dealer, 
and lacked adequate systems or procedures for the preservation of electronic mail 
communications as required by the federal securities laws.  The Commission, NYSE, and NASD 
discovered these deficiencies during an inquiry into the supervision of UBS’s research and 
investment banking activities.   

 
Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, UBS agreed to pay penalties 

and fines totaling $2.1 million to resolve this proceeding and related actions by NYSE and 
NASD.  Of the $2.1 million, UBS will pay $700,000 to the Commission.  In addition, UBS 
agreed to cease and desist from committing future violations, to review its procedures regarding 
the preservation of electronic mail communications for compliance with the federal securities 
laws and regulations, and the rules of NYSE and NASD and to establish systems and procedures 
reasonably designed to achieve such compliance. 
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In the Matter of David A. Finnerty, et al. 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11893 (Apr. 12, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/33-8566.pdf 

 
On April 12, 2005, the Commission instituted administrative and cease-and-desist 

proceedings against 20 former NYSE specialists who engaged in fraudulent and improper trading 
practices.  In separate proceedings, the Commission charged the NYSE for failing to supervise 
the specialists.  
 

The Commission’s orders found that from 1999 through 2003, various NYSE specialists 
repeatedly engaged in unlawful proprietary trading, resulting in more than $158 million of 
customer harm.  The improper trading took various forms, including “interpositioning” the firms’ 
dealer accounts between customer orders and “trading ahead” for their dealer accounts in front of 
executable agency orders on the same side of the market.  From 1999 through almost all of 2002, 
the NYSE failed to adequately monitor and police specialist trading activity, allowing the vast 
majority of this unlawful conduct to continue. 
 

The Commission alleges that through their fraudulent trading, the specialists willfully 
violated antifraud and proprietary trading provisions of the federal securities laws and rules of 
the NYSE.  The proceedings will determine what relief is in the public interest against the 
specialists, including disgorgement, prejudgment interest, civil penalties, and other remedial 
relief.  
 

Last year, the Commission brought settled enforcement actions against all seven 
specialist firms operating on the NYSE in connection with unlawful proprietary trading at the 
firms. Those enforcement actions resulted in payments of over $243 million in disgorgement and 
penalties, which have been placed in fair funds to be distributed to customers disadvantaged by 
improper specialist trading. 
 
SEC v. CIBC Mellon Trust Co. 
 Litigation Release No. 19081 (Feb. 16, 2005) 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19081.htm 
 
In the Matter of CIBC Mellon Trust Company 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11839 (Mar. 2, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51297.htm 
  

On February 16, 2005, the Commission filed settled enforcement proceedings against 
CIBC Mellon Trust Company, headquartered in Toronto, Canada.  In its complaint, the 
Commission charged that, between July 1998 and September 1999, CIBC Mellon participated in 
a fraudulent scheme to promote, distribute and sell the stock of Pay Pop, Inc., a now-defunct 
British Columbia-based telecommunications company.  The complaint alleges that, during the 
period CIBC Mellon acted as Pay Pop’s transfer agent, one of its senior managers was bribed by 
two of Pay Pop’s officers and directors to assist them in obtaining a ready supply of Pay Pop 
stock for these officers and directors to illegally distribute to investors.  



 

50 

 
By its failure to have sufficient policies, procedures and internal controls in place, CIBC 

Mellon violated registration, antifraud, and broker-dealer registration provisions and anti-transfer 
agent registration regulations of the federal securities laws.  Without admitting or denying 
wrongdoing, CIBC Mellon consented to the entry of a final judgment enjoining it from future 
violations of the foregoing provisions. CIBC Mellon has agreed to pay $889,773 in disgorgement 
plus $140,270 in prejudgment interest, and a $5 million civil penalty.  The civil penalty was 
assessed, in part, for CIBC Mellon’s failure to cooperate in the investigation of this matter. 

 
In addition CIBC Mellon has agreed to the issuance of a settled administrative order 

requiring it to cease-and-desist from future violations of broker-dealer and transfer agent 
provisions of the federal securities laws.  In addition, CIBC Mellon agreed to maintain its 
registration as a transfer agent for as long as it continues to act as a transfer agent for any 
publicly traded security and has retained a qualified independent consultant to conduct a 
comprehensive review of all aspects of CIBC Mellon’s business as a transfer agent and as a 
broker-dealer.  
 
In the Matter of J.P. Morgan Securities Inc.    

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11828 (Feb. 14, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51200.htm 
 
On February 14, 2005 the Commission instituted settled administrative proceedings 

against J.P. Morgan Securities Inc.  The Commission found that JPMSI failed to preserve for 
three years, the first two of which in an easily accessible place, all electronic mail 
communications received and sent by its employees that related to its business as a member of an 
exchange, broker or dealer, and lacked adequate systems or procedures for the preservation of 
electronic mail communications as required by the federal securities laws.  The Commission, 
NYSE, and NASD discovered these deficiencies during an inquiry into the supervision of 
JPMSI’s research and investment banking activities.   

 
Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, JPMSI agreed to pay penalties 

and fines totaling $2.1 million to resolve this proceeding and related actions by NYSE and 
NASD.  Of the $2.1 million, UBS will pay $700,000 to the Commission.  In addition, JPMSI 
agreed to cease and desist from committing future violations, to review its procedures regarding 
the preservation of electronic mail communications for compliance with the federal securities 
laws and regulations, and the rules of NYSE and NASD and to establish systems and procedures 
reasonably designed to achieve such compliance. 

 
 

CASES INVOLVING FAILURE TO SUPERVISE 
 
In the Matter of Metropolitan Life Insurance Company  

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12257 (Apr. 10, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-53624.pdf 
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On April 10, 2006 the Commission issued an Order concerning an enforcement action 
against Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (MetLife) for failing to supervise reasonably a 
registered representative who defrauded the Fulton County, Georgia Sheriff’s Office with respect 
to the investment of $7.2 million in public funds.  MetLife also failed to retain certain required 
books and records relating to those investments.  Without admitting or denying the 
Commission’s findings, MetLife simultaneously agreed to settle the proceedings by consenting 
to a cease-and-desist order, a censure, and payment of a $250,000 civil penalty.  MetLife also 
previously undertook to return almost the entire amount invested to the Sheriff’s Office and to 
revise certain of its compliance policies and procedures. 
 

In its Order, the Commission found that a registered representative of MetLife violated 
the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws by falsely representing to the Sheriff’s 
Office that an entity receiving proceeds for investment from the Sheriff’s Office was an affiliate 
of MetLife when it was not.  The registered representative also caused bogus account statements 
to be sent to the Sheriff’s Office.  In its Order, the Commission found that MetLife had been on 
notice of compliance concerns concerning the registered representative from the time it first 
hired him in February 2000.  Despite ongoing compliance concerns, MetLife permitted the 
registered representative to work at an offsite location, separate and apart from his primary 
supervisor and without any heightened supervisory procedures.  After MetLife commenced an 
investigation, they revealed that the registered representative had recently been sued for 
securities fraud by a former customer.  No personnel at MetLife, however, took any steps to 
investigate or follow-up on these allegations of securities fraud, choosing instead to rely on the 
information provided by the registered representative.  If MetLife had reasonably investigated 
and responded to the allegations of compliance violations against the registered representative, 
e.g., through heightened supervision and/or implementing procedures to review adequately his 
customer files and correspondence, it is likely that the firm could have prevented and/or detected 
the registered representative’s fraud. 
 
In the Matter of John B. Hoffmann and Kevin J. McCaffrey  
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11930 (May 19, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51713.pdf 
  

On May 19, 2005, the Commission instituted administrative proceedings against John B. 
Hoffmann, formerly the Global Head of Equity Research at Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. (SSB), 
now known as Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. (CGM), and Kevin J. McCaffrey, formerly the 
Head of North American Equity Research at SSB, based upon their failure reasonably to 
supervise former SSB equity research analyst Jack B. Grubman with a view to preventing him 
from aiding and abetting SSB’s violations of antifraud provisions by publishing fraudulent 
research.  In its April 2003 settled proceedings brought against Grubman and SSB as part of the 
Global Research Analyst Settlement, the Commission charged that Grubman issued fraudulent 
research reports and misleading or exaggerated research.  

 
The order finds that during 2000 and 2001, Hoffmann and McCaffrey were supervisors of 

Grubman.  During that period, they failed to respond adequately to red flags that Grubman had 
unrealistically bullish ratings and price targets on companies he covered.  In addition, Hoffmann 
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and McCaffrey were aware of potential conflicts of interest posed by Grubman’s involvement in 
the firm’s telecommunications investment banking activities and were aware of Grubman’s 
importance to the firm’s telecom investment banking franchise, but failed to respond adequately 
to specific evidence of investment banking pressure on Grubman not to downgrade SSB’s 
investment banking clients. 
 

Without admitting or denying the order’s findings, Hoffmann and McCaffrey each 
consented to a fifteen-month bar from associating in a supervisory capacity with a broker, dealer, 
or investment adviser and to each pay disgorgement of $1 and civil penalties of $120,000.  

 
CASES INVOLVING SELF REGULATORY ORGANIZATIONS 

 
In the Matter of Philadelphia Stock Exchange, Inc. 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12315 (June 1, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-53919.pdf 
 

On June 1, 2006, the Commission issued a settled cease and desist order against the 
Philadelphia Stock Exchange (Phlx) for its failure to enforce certain trading and order handling 
rule violations by its specialists from April 1999 through January 2002.  The Order found that 
Phlx had several deficiencies in its surveillance programs to assure compliance with its own rules 
and the federal securities laws in both its options and equities markets.  Specifically, the 
Commission found that Phlx had failed, in some instances, to develop programs to detect 
violations or, in other instances, that the programs in place were not adequate to detect such 
violations.  

 
The Commission also found that Phlx had similar deficiencies in its surveillance for order 

handling violations in its equities market and that Phlx inadequately surveiled for violations of 
equities trading rules relating to short sales, front-running, marking the close, and wash trades.  
Because of this inadequate surveillance, Phlx failed to detect violations by specialists. 

 
Pursuant to the Commission’s Order Phlx has undertaken to retain in 2006 and 2008 a 

third party auditor to conduct a comprehensive audit of Phlx’s surveillance, examination, 
investigation, and disciplinary programs relating to trading applicable to all floor members.  Phlx 
has also undertaken to implement annual training program for all floor members and certain 
members of Phlx’s regulatory staff.  Based on the above, the SEC ordered Phlx to cease and 
desist from committing or causing any violations of, and committing or causing any future 
violations of, Section 19(g) of the Exchange Act.  Phlx consented to the issuance of the Order 
without admitting or denying any of the findings. 
 
SEC v. David Colker     
 Litigation Release No. 19229 (May 19, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19229.htm 
 
In the Matter of National Stock Exchange and David Colker  
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11931 (May 19, 2005) 
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 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51714.pdf 
 
 On May 19, 2005, the Commission instituted a settled enforcement action against the 
National Stock Exchange (NSX) for its failure to enforce compliance by NSX dealers with 
certain exchange rules from 1997 through 2003.  At the same time, the Commission instituted a 
settled administrative proceeding and civil action against NSX’s president and CEO, David 
Colker, for his failure to enforce compliance with an NSX rule in violation of federal securities 
laws.  The Commission found that NSX failed, until 2004, to conduct surveillance for violations 
of its customer priority rule, an important investor protection that prohibited NSX dealers from 
trading securities for their own accounts ahead of marketable customer orders.  As a result, NSX 
failed to detect hundreds of thousands of transactions in which NSX dealers traded ahead of 
customer orders.  
 

As part of the settlement, NSX, without admitting or denying the findings in the 
Commission’s order, consented to a censure, to cease and desist from committing or causing any 
violations and any future violations of certain rule filing, recordkeeping, and other SRO rules, as 
required by the federal securities laws, and to an order to undertake substantial remedial 
measures to bolster its regulatory and governance functions.  Colker consented, without 
admitting or denying the findings in the Commission’s order and complaint, to the imposition of 
a censure and to the entry of a final judgment ordering him to pay a $100,000 civil penalty.  
Under the terms of the Commission’s order, Colker and his successors will have no future role in 
NSX’s regulatory functions.  
 
In the Matter of New York Stock Exchange, Inc. 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11892 (Apr. 12, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51524.pdf 
 

On April 12, 2005, the Commission instituted a settled enforcement action against the 
New York Stock Exchange, Inc., finding that the NYSE, over the course of nearly four years, 
failed to police specialists, who engaged in widespread and unlawful proprietary trading on the 
floor of the NYSE.  In separate proceedings, the Commission charged the specialists who 
engaged in the fraudulent and improper trading practices.  
 

The Commission’s orders found that from 1999 through 2003, various NYSE specialists 
repeatedly engaged in unlawful proprietary trading, resulting in more than $158 million of 
customer harm.  The improper trading took various forms, including “interpositioning” the firms’ 
dealer accounts between customer orders and “trading ahead” for their dealer accounts in front of 
executable agency orders on the same side of the market.  From 1999 through almost all of 2002, 
the NYSE failed to adequately monitor and police specialist trading activity, allowing the vast 
majority of this unlawful conduct to continue.  The illegal trading went largely undetected 
because the NYSE’s regulatory program was deficient in surveilling, investigating and 
disciplining the specialists’ trading violations.  
 

According to the Commission, the NYSE violated federal securities laws by failing to 
enforce compliance with the federal securities laws and NYSE rules that prohibit unlawful 
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proprietary trading by specialists.  Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, the 
NYSE has agreed to a censure, an order to cease and desist from further violations of those 
enforcement compliance provisions, and to implement certain remedial undertakings. 
 
Report of Investigation Regarding NASDAQ, as Overseen by Its Parent, NASD, Arising 
Out of Investigation of Suspicious Trading Activity and Net Capital Violations By 
MarketXT 

Press Release 2005-14 (Feb. 9, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2005-14.htm 
 

In the Matter of MarketXT and Irfan Amanat 
Admin Proc. File No. 3-11813 (Feb. 9, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/33-8533.htm 

 
 The Commission issued a Report of Investigation concerning Nasdaq, as overseen by its 
parent, the NASD, in connection with an investigation and inspection of wash trades and net 
capital violations by MarketXT, a NASD member firm.  The Report finds, among other things, 
that Nasdaq employees observed suspicious trading by MarketXT and did not communicate their 
observations to NASD Regulation, Inc.  In response to the Commission’s investigation and the 
inspection from which it stemmed, NASD and Nasdaq have implemented a number of remedial 
steps, all designed to strengthen the self-regulatory oversight of their market.  NASD and Nasdaq 
have consented to the issuance of the report, but neither admit nor deny the findings or 
conclusions therein. 
 
 The Commission also instituted administrative proceedings against MarketXT, Inc., an 
Electronic Communications Network registered as a broker-dealer, and administrative and cease-
and-desist proceedings against Irfan Amanat, MarketXT’s de facto chief technology officer.  In 
the order, the Commission alleges that Amanat executed thousands of wash trades and matched 
orders over a three-day period in March 2002 in order to improperly qualify MarketXT for a tape 
revenue rebate program offered by Nasdaq.  MarketXT improperly received approximately 
$50,000 in rebates from Nasdaq.  In the order, the Commission also alleges that for the year 
ended December 31, 2001, and quarter ended June 30, 2002, MarketXT was operating without 
adequate net capital and did not maintain and preserve accurate books and records. 
 
 The Commission alleged that the respondents willfully violated antifraud provisions of 
the federal securities laws.  The Commission further alleged that MarketXT willfully violated 
reserve requirement and records and reports provisions of the federal securities laws by failing to 
maintain adequate net capital and by failing to maintain and preserve adequate books and 
records.  The Commission sought disgorgement plus prejudgment interest and a civil penalty 
against MarketXT, and a cease-and-desist order and civil penalty against Amanat, in addition to 
any remedial sanctions appropriate in the public interest. 
 

CASES INVOLVING MUTUAL FUNDS AND INVESTMENT ADVISERS 
 

In the Matter of Fred Alger 
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Administrative Proceeding No. 3-12540 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2007/34-55118.pdf 

  
On January 18, 2007, the Commission commenced administrative proceedings against 

Fred Alger Management, Inc. (FAMI), an investment adviser of Alger mutual funds, and Fred 
Alger & Co., Inc. (FACI), a registered broker-dealer involved in a fraudulent trading scheme 
involving mutual funds in the Alger Fund group.  The Commission issued an Order that found 
Alger Management and Alger Inc. failed to disclose arrangements permitting market timing and 
late trading to the Board of Trustees of the Alger Fund. Without admitting or denying the 
Commission's charges, the companies agreed to pay $30 million in disgorgement of ill-gotten 
gains and a $10 million penalty, all of which will be used to compensate investors. 

The Commission's Order finds that from at least 2000 through October 2003, Alger Inc. 
permitted select investors to market time the Alger Fund, and in 2002, Alger Inc. began to 
demand that market timers make a 20% sticky asset investment in exchange for timing capacity. 
Alger Inc. also permitted at least one investor to late trade the Alger Fund. Alger Inc. also 
permitted one hedge fund customer, Veras Investment Partners, to engage in late trading of Alger 
Fund portfolios. Specifically, despite the 4:00 p.m. close of the stock market, Veras' principals 
requested the ability to enter trades until 4:30 p.m. because their trading model was based on a 
"signal" from the close of the futures market at 4:15 p.m. Alger's Vice Chairman James P. 
Connelly, Jr., approved the arrangement, which allowed Veras to trade shares of Alger Fund 
portfolios after both the stock and futures markets closed but still receive that day's NAV as if 
the orders had been timely entered before the 4:00 p.m. market close. The Commission 
previously brought a settled enforcement action against Connelly in October 2003. 

Neither Alger Management nor Alger Inc. disclosed these market timing and late trading 
arrangements to the Alger Fund's Board of Trustees. The market timing in the Alger Fund 
diluted the value of long-term shareholders' investments. At the same time, Alger Management 
and Alger Inc. benefited through advisory fees paid to Alger Management and distribution and 
servicing fees paid to Alger Inc. 
 As a result of these activities, Alger Management and Alger Inc. violated the antifraud 
and various other provisions of the Investment Advisers Act, the Investment Company Act, and 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The Order censures Alger Management and Alger Inc., and 
directs Alger Management and Alger Inc. to cease and desist from committing or causing any 
future violations of the provisions referred to above. Further, the Order directs Alger 
Management and Alger Inc., jointly and severally to pay disgorgement of $30 million plus a civil 
money penalty of $10 million. The $40 million will be paid into a Fair Fund to be distributed 
according to a plan to be developed by an independent distribution consultant. Alger also agreed 
to retain an independent compliance consultant to review various policies and procedures. Alger 
Management and Alger Inc. consented to the issuance of the Order without admitting or denying 
any of the findings in the Order 

 
In the Matter of Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc. 

Administrative Proceeding No. 34-54993 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-54993.pdf 
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On December 21, 2006, the Commission instituted administrative and cease-and-desist 
proceedings against Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc. (“DSBI”), a registered broker-dealer and 
subsidiary of Deutsche Bank AG.  The Commission alleges that between March and September 
of 2003, a registered representative of DSBI defrauded mutual funds and fund shareholders by 
engaging in a scheme to conceal the identity of the representative’s trading customers.  The 
representative executed trades on behalf of customers whose trades were rejected by the mutual 
funds.  The funds were thus deceived into believing that the funds were initiated by DSBI 
customers rather than the rejected customers.   
  

The Commission charged the representative with violated section 17(a) of the Securities 
Act and sections 10b and 10b-5 of the Securities Exchange Act.  Likewise, DSBI was charged 
with failure to protect its funds and fund shareholders through procedures reasonably designed to 
prevent fraud and misuse of funds thereby violating Securities Exchange Act section 15(b)(4)(E).  
DSBI was ordered to cease and desist current violations and to pay $202,835 in disgorgement, 
$37,284 in prejudgment interest and a civil monetary penalty of $202,835. 
 
In the Matter of Deutsche Asset Management, Inc. and Deutsche Investment Management 
Americas, Inc. 

Administrative Proceeding No. IA-2575 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/ia-2575.pdf 
 
On December 21, 2006, the Commission initiated administrative proceedings against 

Deutsche Asset Management (“DAMI”) and Deutsche Investment Management Americas, Inc. 
(“DIMA”), registered advisory investment subsidiaries of Deutsche Bank AG, a German bank 
and financial holdings company.  The Commission alleges that DAMI and DIMA violated 
sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Advisers Act and section 34(b) of the Investment Company 
Act when it knowingly allowed hedge fund managers and representatives of broker-dealers to 
engage in “market timing” to the detriment of DIMA and DAMI shareholders. 
  

The Commission alleged that contrary to notions of fair play and to DAMI and DIMA’s 
own policies, the corporations were aware of and consented to at least three separate instances of 
market timing involving large companies.  While generating substantial fees for the corporations, 
the fraudulent transactions resulted in significant shareholder losses through diversion of 
shareholder gains and dilution of shareholder funds.  DAMI and DIMA were ordered to cease 
and desist from fraudulent transactions and to employ independent consultants to advise the 
companies on internal management systems for prevention of future fraud, instigate a more 
appropriate compliance and ethics oversight system, and submit to periodic procedural reviews.   
Further, the corporations were required to jointly pay $17,200,000 in disgorgement. 
 
In the Matter of Hartford Financial Services, LLC, HL Investment Advisors, LLC and 
Hartford Securities Distribution Company, Inc.  

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12476 (Nov. 8, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/33-8750.pdf 
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On November 8, 2006, the Commission announced that three subsidiaries of Hartford 
Financial Services Group, Inc. will pay $55 million to settle charges that they misrepresented and 
failed to disclose to fund shareholders and the funds' Boards of Directors their use of fund assets 
to pay for the marketing and distribution of Hartford mutual funds and annuities.  The three 
subsidiaries, Hartford Investment Financial Services, LLC (Hartford Investment), HL Investment 
Advisors, LLC (HL Advisors) and Hartford Securities Distribution Company, Inc. (Hartford 
Distribution) (collectively, Hartford), agreed to relinquish $40 million in ill-gotten gains and pay 
a $15 million penalty. The entire $55 million will be distributed to the affected Hartford funds. 
 

According to an Order issued by the Commission, between 2000 and 2003, Hartford 
entered into arrangements with 61 broker-dealers pursuant to which it agreed to pay for special 
marketing and distribution benefits, known as "shelf space." Hartford represented to shareholders 
in the funds' prospectuses that it used its own assets to pay for shelf space and that shareholders 
did not pay for shelf space. Hartford failed to disclose that instead of using only its own assets, 
Hartford directed approximately $51 million of the Hartford funds' assets, in the form of 
brokerage commissions, to certain broker-dealers in order to satisfy some of Hartford's shelf 
space obligations.  Hartford also failed to disclose to the funds' Boards its practice of directing 
the funds' brokerage commissions to broker-dealers in exchange for shelf space. By failing to 
disclose this practice to the Boards, Hartford Investment and HL Advisors breached their 
fiduciary duties to the funds' Boards and deprived the funds' Boards of the opportunity to 
determine the best use of fund assets. Hartford Distribution, the distributor and principal 
underwriter for some of the funds, aided and abetted Hartford Investment and HL Advisors 
violations. Despite its duty to do so, Hartford Distribution also failed to disclose these 
arrangements to the funds' Boards. 
 

In addition to the $55 million payment, Hartford Investment and HL Advisors were 
censured and ordered to cease and desist from committing or causing violations of Sections 
17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act of 1933, Section 206(2) of the Investment Advisers 
Act, and Section 34(b) of the Investment Company Act. Hartford Distribution was also censured 
and ordered to cease and desist from committing or causing violations of Sections 17(a)(2) and 
17(a)(3) of the Securities Act of 1933 and from causing violations of Section 206(2) of the 
Investment Advisers Act. The Commission's Order further requires Hartford Investment, HL 
Advisors and Hartford Distribution to undertake certain compliance reforms. Hartford 
Investment, HL Advisors and Hartford Distribution have consented to the issuance to the 
Commission's Order, without admitting or denying the findings contained therein. 
 
In the Matter of BISYS Fund Services, Inc.  

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12432 (Sept. 26, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/ia-2554.pdf 
 
On September 26, 2006, the Commission announced the institution of a settled 

enforcement action against BISYS Fund Services, Inc. (BISYS), a mutual fund administrator, 
finding that BISYS aided and abetted over two dozen mutual fund advisers in defrauding fund 
investors. BISYS entered into undisclosed side agreements with the advisers, which enabled the 
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advisers improperly to use investors' mutual fund assets to pay for marketing expenses rather 
than paying for those expenses out of their own assets. 
 

BISYS provides numerous administration services to mutual fund families for a fee. The 
Commission's Order against BISYS finds that from July 1999 to June 2004, BISYS entered into 
side agreements with the investment advisers to 27 mutual fund families. These side agreements 
obligated BISYS to rebate a portion of its fund administration fee to (or on behalf of) the 
investment advisers to the funds so that the advisers would continue to recommend that BISYS 
be retained as the fund administrator. The side agreements enabled the advisers to use mutual 
fund assets to pay for marketing expenses that were incurred by the advisers to promote the 
funds. On occasion, the investment advisers also used the money dedicated by BISYS under 
these arrangements to pay expenses that were entirely unrelated to marketing, such as for check 
fraud losses, seed capital for new mutual funds, and settlement of disputes with third parties. If 
the investment advisers had not improperly used mutual fund assets to subsidize these expenses, 
the advisers would have had to pay the marketing and other expenses using their own assets. 
BISYS provided over $230 million from its administration fees for the benefit of the funds' 
advisers or third parties pursuant to these side agreements. The Order further finds that these side 
arrangements were not disclosed to the mutual funds' boards of trustees or shareholders. 
 

Without admitting or denying the findings in the Order, BISYS agreed to cease and desist 
from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of Sections 206(1) and 
206(2) of the Investment Advisers Act, and Sections 12(b) and 34(b) of the Investment Company 
Act and Rule 12b-1(d) thereunder.  As part of its settlement, BISYS, a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of The BISYS Group, Inc., agreed to pay a total of $21.4 million, consisting of disgorgement of 
$9.7 million in ill-gotten gains, prejudgment interest of $1.7 million, and a $10 million civil 
penalty. These monies will be placed in a distribution fund to be administered by the 
Commission for the benefit of the harmed mutual funds.  BISYS further agreed to retain the 
services of an independent consultant to conduct a comprehensive review of its current policies 
and procedures governing the receipt of revenue and payment of expenses associated with its 
administrative, fund accounting, and distribution services to determine if the policies and 
procedures provide reasonable assurance that the revenue is properly received and expenses are 
properly paid. The independent consultant will also review the accuracy of the disclosures to 
mutual fund boards concerning agreements between BISYS and the funds, advisers, banks and 
any related entities for administrative, fund accounting, and distribution services to determine if 
the policies and procedures provide reasonable assurance that such disclosures comply with 
applicable securities laws. 
 
In the Matter of Prudential Equity Griup, LLC 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12400 (August 28, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/34-54371.pdf 
 

SEC v. Frederick J. O'Meally, et al. 
Litigation Release No. 19813 (Aug. 28, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19813.htm 
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On August 28, 2006, the Commission announced the institution of settled enforcement 
proceedings against Prudential Equity Group, LLC (PEG), formerly known as Prudential 
Securities Inc. (PSI), alleging that former PSI registered representatives defrauded mutual funds 
by concealing their identities, and those of their customers, to evade mutual funds' prospectus 
limitations on market timing. PEG has been ordered to pay a total of $600 million pursuant to a 
global civil and criminal settlement with the United States Attorney's Office for the District of 
Massachusetts, the Commission, the Massachusetts Securities Division, NASD, the New Jersey 
Bureau of Securities, the New York Attorney General's Office and the New York Stock 
Exchange.  Under the terms of the settlement, $270 million will be paid to a distribution fund 
administered by the Commission for the benefit of those harmed by the fraud, $325 million will 
be paid as a criminal penalty to the U.S. Department of Justice, and $5 million will be paid as a 
civil penalty to the Massachusetts Securities Division. PEG is a registered broker-dealer and 
investment adviser subsidiary of Prudential Financial, Inc., headquartered in New York, N.Y.  
 

The Commission's Order against PEG finds that from at least September 1999 through 
June 2003, former PSI registered representatives deceived mutual funds in order to engage in 
market timing in the mutual funds' shares. The Order finds that on numerous occasions when 
mutual funds tried to prevent or block the registered representatives from market timing under 
certain broker identifying numbers, known as Financial Advisor, or FA numbers, at PSI, or in 
certain customer accounts, the registered representatives used deceptive market timing practices 
to evade the mutual funds' restrictions and continue to trade. These deceptive practices included 
the use of multiple FA numbers and multiple customer accounts, many of which bore fictitious 
names that had no relation to the actual customer's name; the use of accounts coded as 
"confidential" in PSI's systems; and the use of "under the radar" trading to avoid notice by 
mutual funds. When the mutual funds succeeded in blocking certain FA numbers or customer 
accounts from further trading, the registered representatives used other FA numbers and 
customer accounts that had not yet been blocked to evade the mutual funds' restrictions and 
continue to trade. As early as 2000, PSI identified the registered representatives and monitored 
their revenues and ranks within the firm. Although the firm received hundreds of notices from 
mutual fund companies that complained about the registered representatives' conduct, PSI failed 
to curtail their deceptive market timing practices. In settling the Commission's charges, PEG has 
also agreed to be censured and to retain the services of an independent distribution consultant for 
the distribution of the $270 million disgorgement. PEG has consented to the issuance of the 
SEC's Order without admitting or denying the findings contained therein.  
 

As part of the global civil and criminal resolution, simultaneous with the SEC's 
announcement of this action, the United States Attorney's Office for the District of 
Massachusetts announced that it had entered into an agreement with PEG concerning 
substantially the same conduct as identified in the SEC's Order. The SEC's Order also was filed 
contemporaneously with related, settled orders against PEG by the Massachusetts Securities 
Division, which brought civil charges against PSI in November 2003, the NASD, the New Jersey 
Bureau of Securities, the New York Attorney General's Office, and the New York Stock 
Exchange.  
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In a related matter, on August 28, 2006, the Commission filed an unsettled civil 
injunctive action in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York 
against former PSI registered representatives Frederick J. O'Meally, Jason N. Ginder, Michael L. 
Silver, and Brian P. Corbett.  The Commission previously sued five former PSI registered 
representatives and the former branch manager of PSI's Boston, Mass., branch office for similar 
conduct.  
 
In the Matter of Warwick Capital Management, Inc. & Carl Lawrence  

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12357 (July 6, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/ia-2530.pdf 

 
On July 6, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Administrative and Cease-

and-Desist Proceedings Pursuant to against Warwick Capital Management, Inc., a Bronx, New 
York based investment adviser and its owner Carl Lawrence. 

 
In the Order, the Division of Enforcement alleged that the Respondents distributed 

through third-party subscription services false and misleading information about Warwick that: 
(i) overstated Warwick’s assets under management; (ii) overstated the number of Warwick’s 
clients; (iii) falsely represented performance returns that Warwick and Lawrence knew were 
false and misleading; (iv) falsely represented that Warwick was in compliance with the 
Association for Investment Management and Research Performance Presentation Standards; (v) 
falsely claimed that Warwick was registered with the Commission; and (vi) overstated the length 
of time Warwick had been in the investment advisory business.  In its Form ADV filings from 
1998 through 2000, Warwick and Lawrence also overstated the number of clients Warwick had 
and its assets under management. 
 

The Division of Enforcement alleged that Warwick willfully violated Sections 203A, 
204, 206(1), 206(2), 206(4) and 207 of the Advisers Act and Rules 204-2(a)(11), 204-2(a)(16) 
and 206(4)-1(a)(5) thereunder; and that Lawrence willfully violated, or willfully aided and 
abetted and caused Warwick’s violations of, Sections 206(1), 206(2), and 207 of the Advisers 
Act and that Lawrence willfully aided and abetted and caused Warwick’s violations.  A hearing 
will be scheduled before an administrative law judge to determine whether the allegations 
contained in the Order are true, to provide the Respondents an opportunity to dispute these 
allegations, and to determine what sanctions, if any, are appropriate and in the public interest. 
 
In the Matter of Weiss Research, Inc., Martin Weiss and Lawrence Edelson  

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12341 (June 22, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/ia-2525.pdf 

 
On June 22, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Public Administrative and 

Cease-and-Desist Proceedings, Making Findings, and Imposing Remedial Sanctions and a 
Cease-and-Desist Order Pursuant to Sections 203(e), 203(f), and 203(k) of the Investment 
Advisers Act of 1940 against Weiss Research, Inc., a financial newsletter publisher; its owner, 
Martin Weiss; and one of its principal editors, Lawrence Edelson (Respondents).  The Order 
finds that Weiss Research, Inc. unlawfully operated as an unregistered investment adviser and 
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that the Respondents made materially false and misleading statements about the past 
performance and profit potential of the trading recommendations contained in their publications. 
 

The Order finds that Weiss Research published several newsletters containing specific 
trading instructions for the purchase and sale of securities and charged between $1,000 and 
$5,000 for annual subscriptions to these newsletters.  From September 2001 through March 
2005, Weiss Research facilitated an “auto-trading” arrangement between its subscribers and their 
broker-dealers, wherein Weiss Research sent its trading instructions directly to its subscribers’ 
broker-dealers for immediate and automatic execution in the subscribers’ brokerage accounts.  
Additionally, Weiss Research promised its subscribers personalized service through direct 
contact with Martin Weiss and Lawrence Edelson regarding their investment advice and 
provided certain assistance with selecting the appropriate type of newsletter for a particular 
subscriber.  During this period, Weiss Research was not registered as an investment adviser with 
the Commission or any state securities regulator.  The Order also found that the Respondents 
made numerous materially false and misleading statements regarding the past performance and 
profit potential of their recommended trades in Weiss Research’s promotional materials. 

 
The Order required the Respondents to cease and desist from committing or causing any 

violations and any future violations of the applicable provisions of the Investment Advisers Act, 
and required the Respondents to pay approximately $2 million in disgorgement, prejudgment 
interest, and civil penalties.  The Respondents consented to the issuance of the Order without 
admitting or denying any of the findings in the Order. 

 
In the Matter of Evan Misshula 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12338 (June 21, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/33-8714.pdf 

 
On June 21, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Administrative and Cease-

and-Desist Proceedings, Making Findings, and Imposing Remedial Sanctions and a Cease-and-
Desist Order against Evan Misshula. 

 
The Order found that beginning in January 2001, Evan Misshula, the founder and 

manager of Sane Capital Partners, L.P., a hedge fund located in New York, New York and 
Greenwich, Connecticut, misappropriated Fund assets by transferring them into his personal 
bank account.  From 2001 to 2004, Misshula materially misrepresented the performance of the 
Fund’s investments to investors.  To hide his fraudulent conduct, Misshula sent investors 
fictitious quarterly reports showing investment gains, which bore no relation to the true condition 
of the Fund’s investments or assets under management.  During the course of his fraudulent 
conduct, Misshula misappropriated approximately $529,000 in Fund assets.  In July 2004, the 
Fund collapsed when Misshula was unable to meet an investor’s redemption demand.  The Order 
found that as a result of this fraudulent conduct, Misshula willfully violated Section 17(a) of the 
Securities Act, Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Sections 
206(1) and 206(2) of the Advisers Act. 
 



 

62 

Based on the above, the Order required Misshula to cease and desist from committing or 
causing any violations and any future violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act, Section 
10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the 
Advisers Act, and barred him from association with any investment adviser.  Misshula consented 
to the issuance of the Order without admitting or denying any of the findings in the Order. 
 
SEC v. Terry’s Tips and Terry F. Allen 

Litigation Release No. 19725 (June 13, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19725.htm 

 
On June 13, the United States District Court for the District of Vermont entered final 

judgments against Terry F. Allen and Terry’s Tips, Inc. in the Commission’s pending civil 
action.  Terry’s Tips and Allen were permanently enjoined from future violations of Section 
10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder and 
Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.  Allen was also permanently 
enjoined from aiding and abetting violations of Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Investment 
Advisers Act and ordered to pay disgorgement of $100,000 and a civil penalty of $120,000.  The 
disgorged funds will be returned to investors. 

 
The Complaint alleged that since mid 2003, Terry’s Tips and Allen used false and 

misleading performance projections to encourage hundreds of subscribers to enroll in an 
autotrading program that allowed subscribers to designate Terry’s Tips to automatically direct 
trades in the subscriber’s personal brokerage account. 
 
In the Matter of CapitalWorks Investment Partners, LLC and Mark J. Correnti  

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12324 (June 6, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2006/ia-2520.pdf 

 
On June 6, the Commission sanctioned CapitalWorks Investment Partners, LLC, a 

registered investment adviser, and Mark J. Correnti, its part-owner and director of client service 
and marketing, for making false and misleading representations to clients and potential clients 
about the results of a 2002 Commission inspection.  CapitalWorks and Correnti agreed to settle 
the charges, without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, by agreeing to the 
issuance of a censure, a cease-and-desist order, and payment of civil penalties of $40,000 and 
$25,000, respectively. 
 

In mid-2002, the Commission’s investment adviser inspection staff conducted an 
inspection of CapitalWorks and issued a “deficiency letter” to the firm which identified various 
problems related to the firm’s advertising, marketing and performance, custody of client assets, 
assignment of advisory contracts, and internal controls.  The Commission’s order found that 
from August 2002 through December 2004, CapitalWorks and Correnti misrepresented facts to 
current and prospective clients in twelve responses to requests for information and requests for 
proposals (RFPs).  Correnti, as CapitalWorks’ director of client service and marketing and head 
of compliance, had ultimate responsibility for the accuracy of the responses.  He was fully aware 
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of the deficiencies that had been identified in the Commission’s inspection but failed to ensure 
their disclosure. 
 

CapitalWorks and Correnti consented to the issuance of an order that censures them and 
orders them to cease and desist from future violations of Sections 206(2) and 206(4) of the 
Advisers Act and Rule 206(4)-7 thereunder, and to pay civil penalties of $40,000 and $25,000, 
respectively.  CapitalWorks will also undertake compliance measures designed to prevent future 
violations.  These measures include retaining an independent consultant to review CapitalWorks’ 
written procedures for responding to requests for proposals.  CapitalWorks will also provide a 
copy of the Commission’s order to all existing clients and prospective clients for one year. 

 
SEC v. CMG-Capital Management Group Holding Company, LLC and Keith G. Gilabert  

Litigation Release No. 19683 (May 1, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19680.htm 

 
On May 1, 2006, the Commission filed a complaint charging a hedge fund manager with 

misappropriating funds and misleading investors about the hedge fund’s returns. Named in the 
complaint are CMG-Capital Management Group Holding Company, LLC and its principal, Keith 
G. Gilabert. 
 

The Commission’s complaint alleged that, from September 2001 to January 2005, the 
defendants offered and sold limited partnership interests in a purported hedge fund called The 
GLT Venture Fund, L.P., raising $14.1 million from at least 38 investors. CMG was GLT’s 
investment adviser, and Gilabert was CMG’s portfolio manager.  The Commission’s complaint 
alleges that CMG and Gilabert claimed that, under their direction, GLT would use investor funds 
to establish a portfolio of stocks and options, seeking returns through long-term appreciation, 
short-term trading, and hedging strategies.  They also claimed that GLT had generated average 
annual returns of 19% to 36% and that they would only receive performance-based 
compensation if GLT was profitable.  The complaint alleges that the defendants’ representations 
were false and misleading in that GLT actually lost $7.8 million rather than achieved the 
represented returns; CMG and Gilabert misappropriated nearly $1.7 million for their own 
personal purposes, because GLT was never profitable; the defendants misused $4.6 million in 
new investor funds to pay existing investors, operating a Ponzi-like scheme; and the defendants 
failed to disclose that CMG’s investment adviser registration was revoked in 2003 by the 
California Department of Corporations. 
 

The complaint, which was filed in the United States District Court for the Central District 
of California, alleged that CMG and Gilabert violated the securities registration and antifraud 
provisions of the federal securities laws, Sections 5(a), 5(c), and 17(a) of the Securities Act, 
Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of 
the Advisers Act.  The complaint further charged that Gilabert violated the broker-dealer 
registration provision, Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act.  The Commission sought permanent 
injunctions, disgorgement with prejudgment interest, and civil penalties against each of the 
defendants. 
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In the Matter of Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc., and Bear, Stearns Securities Corp.  
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12238 (Mar. 16, 2006) 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/33-8668.pdf 
 

On March 16, 2006, the Commission settled enforcement action against Bear, Stearns & 
Co., Inc. (BS&Co.) and Bear, Stearns Securities Corp. (BSSC) (collectively, Bear Stearns), 
charging Bear Stearns with securities fraud for facilitating unlawful late trading and deceptive 
market timing of mutual funds by its customers and the customers of its introducing brokers.  
The Commission issued an Order finding that from 1999 through September 2003, Bear Stearns 
provided technology, advice and deceptive devices that enabled its market timing customers and 
introducing brokers to late trade and to evade detection by mutual funds.  
 

Pursuant to the Order, Bear Stearns will pay $250 million, consisting of $160 million in 
disgorgement and a $90 million penalty.  The money will be paid into a Fair Fund to be 
distributed to the harmed mutual funds and mutual fund shareholders.  Bear Stearns will also 
undertake significant reforms to improve its compliance structure.  Simultaneously, NYSE 
Regulation, Inc. censured and fined Bear Stearns.  The fine imposed by the NYSE will be 
deemed satisfied by the payment of the $250 million pursuant to the Commission’s Order.  In 
determining to accept the settlement, the Commission considered the remedial acts undertaken 
by Bear Stearns and the cooperation afforded the Commission staff.  The Commission’s 
investigation is continuing. 
 
SEC v, Langley Partners, et al.  

Litigation Release No. 19607 (Mar. 14, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19607.htm 

 
On March 14, 2006, the Commission filed securities fraud and related charges against 

three hedge funds, Langley Partners, North Olmsted Partners and Quantico Partners 
(collectively, “Langley Partners”), and their portfolio manager, Jeffrey Thorp. Langley Partners 
and Thorp agreed to settle the Commission’s charges that they perpetrated an illegal trading 
scheme to evade the registration requirements of the federal securities laws in connection with 
twenty-three unregistered securities offerings, that are commonly referred to as “PIPEs” (Private 
Investment in Public Equity), and engaged in insider trading.  As part of the settlement, Langley 
Partners agreed to disgorge $8.8 million in ill-gotten gains and prejudgment interest, and 
Langley Partners and Thorp agreed to pay civil penalties totaling $7 million. 
 

The Commission alleged in its complaint that Langley Partners and Thorp, after agreeing 
to invest in a PIPE transaction, typically sold short the issuer’s stock, frequently through “naked” 
short sales in Canada, and used the PIPE shares to close out the short positions, a practice Thorp 
knew was prohibited by the registration provisions of the federal securities laws. 

 
The Commission’s complaint also alleged that, in each of the transactions, Thorp made 

materially false representations to the PIPE Issuers to induce them to sell securities to Langley 
Partners.  Finally, the Commission’s complain alleged that on seven occasions, Thorp also 
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engaged in insider trading by selling the securities of PIPE Issuers on the basis of material 
nonpublic information prior to the public announcement of the PIPEs.  
 

Without admitting or denying the allegations in the complaint, Langley Partners and 
Thorp consented to the entry of a final judgment permanently enjoining them from future 
violations of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder and Sections 5 and 
17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933.  In addition, the final judgment ordered Langley Partners, 
North Olmsted Partners and Quantico Partners to pay, jointly and severally, disgorgement of 
$7,048,528, prejudgment interest of $1,769,400, and a civil penalty totaling $4,700,000.  The 
final judgment also required Thorp to pay a $2,300,000 civil penalty. 
 
SEC v. BMA Ventures, Inc. and William Robert Kepler 

Litigation Release No. 19606 (Mar. 10, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19606.htm 

 
On March 9, 2006, the Commission filed a lawsuit against registered investment adviser 

BMA Ventures, Inc. and its president, William Robert Kepler, alleging that they illegally 
obtained approximately $1.9 million in a fraudulent “scalping” scheme from January 2004 
through March 2005.  Scalping is the illegal practice of recommending that others purchase a 
security and secretly selling the same security contrary to the recommendation.  
 

According to the Commission’s complaint, Kepler acted through BMA Ventures to 
inundate fax machines across the country with newsletters touting the stock of 26 small 
companies whose stock traded on the OTC Bulletin Board or the PinkSheets.  Each newsletter 
described a featured company and its earnings prospects in glowing terms while urging readers 
to buy the company’s stock.  In every case, however, BMA Ventures sold its stock in the 
featured company contemporaneously with the fax campaign or shortly afterward.  Although the 
newsletters disclosed that BMA Ventures owned stock in the featured companies, they did not 
disclose BMA Ventures’ intent to sell its stock holdings or its past stock sales in connection with 
its recommendations.  
 

The complaint further alleged that BMA Ventures violated the investment adviser 
registration provisions of the federal securities laws by registering with the SEC when it did not 
meet the minimum registration requirements.  These requirements prohibit registration unless the 
adviser has at least $25 million in assets under management or is an adviser to a registered 
investment company.  The Commission also alleged that Kepler aided and abetted BMA 
Ventures’ violations of these provisions. 
 

The SEC’s action sought permanent injunctions for violations of the anti-fraud and 
investment adviser registration provisions of the federal securities laws, penny stock bars, 
disgorgement of ill-gotten gains plus prejudgment interest, and civil money penalties against 
BMA Ventures and Kepler. 
 
SEC v. Sharon E. Vaughn and Directors Financial Group, Ltd.  

Litigation Release No. 19589 (Mar. 3, 2006) 
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http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19589.htm 
 

On March 3, 2006, the Commission announced the filing of a civil action charging 
Directors Financial Group, Ltd. (“DFG”), an Illinois investment adviser registered with the 
Commission, and Sharon E. Vaughn, DFG’s owner and operator, with fraud and other securities 
violations.  
 

The Commission’s complaint alleged that Vaughn and DFG defrauded their private 
hedge fund clients in Directors Performance Fund, L.L.C. (the “Fund”). According to the 
complaint, Vaughn and DFG invested $25 million of the Fund’s assets in a fraudulent Prime 
Bank trading scheme (the “Trading Program”) contrary to the Fund’s disclosed trading strategy, 
and did not properly investigate (a) whether the Trading Program was a suitable investment, (b) 
the backgrounds of the Trading Program promoters, and (c) whether programs like the Trading 
Program are legitimate investments.  The complaint also alleged that Vaughn and DFG entered 
into an undisclosed profit sharing agreement with one of the Trading Program promoters and that 
they transferred the Fund’s $25 million to Akela Capital, Inc. (“Akela”), a separate entity that 
had no formal relationship to the Fund and was owned and controlled in part by the Trading 
Program promoters.  

 
In a Judgment dated March 2, 2006, Judge Charles P. Kocoras permanently enjoined 

DFG and Vaughn from violating antifraud provisions of the Securities Act, the Exchange Act, 
and the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.  The Judgment also enjoined DFG from violating, and 
Vaughn from aiding and abetting violations of, record keeping provisions of the Investment 
Adviser’s Act of 1940. The Judgment required DFG and Vaughn to pay disgorgement and 
prejudgment interest totaling $808,820.07.  DFG and Vaughn consented to the Judgment without 
admitting or denying the allegations in the complaint. 
 

In a separate Order dated March 2, 2006, Judge Kocoras, among other things, froze the 
Fund’s remaining assets including the $21.6 million and authorized the distribution of over $20 
million to Fund investors, which allowed for a return of their principal investment and profits 
prior to investment in the Trading Program. 
 
SEC v. Karnig H. Durgarian, Jr., et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19517 (Jan. 3, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19517.htm 
 

On December 30, 2005, the Commission filed a civil fraud action against six former 
officers of Putnam Fiduciary Trust Company (PFTC), a Boston-based registered transfer agent, 
for engaging in a scheme beginning in January 2001 by which the defendants defrauded a 
defined contribution plan client and group of Putnam mutual funds of approximately $4 million. 
The six defendants are Karnig Durgarian, a former senior managing director and chief of 
operations for PFTC, as well as principal executive officer of certain Putnam mutual funds from 
2002 through 2004; Donald McCracken, a former managing director and head of global 
operations services for PFTC; Virginia Papa, a former managing director and director of defined 
contribution servicing; Sandra Childs, a former managing director who had overall responsibility 
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for PFTC’s compliance department; Kevin Crain, a managing director who had responsibility for 
PFTC’s plan administration unit; and Ronald Hogan, a former vice-president who had 
responsibility for new business implementation at PFTC. 

 
The Commission alleges that the defendants’ misconduct arose out of PFTC’s one-day 

delay in investing certain assets of a defined contribution client, Cardinal Health, Inc., in January 
2001. The markets rose steeply on the missed day, causing Cardinal Health’s defined 
contribution plan to miss out on nearly $4 million of market gains. The Commission alleges that 
instead of informing Cardinal Health of the one-day delay and the missed trading gain, the 
defendants decided to improperly shift approximately $3 million of the costs of the delay to 
shareholders of certain Putnam mutual funds through deception, illegal trade reversals, and 
accounting machinations. The Commission also alleges that the defendants improperly allowed 
Cardinal Health’s defined contribution plan to bear approximately $1 million of the loss without 
disclosing their actions. The Commission is seeking injunctive relief and civil monetary 
penalties. 
 

The Commission announced that it would not bring any enforcement action against PFTC 
because of its swift, extensive and extraordinary cooperation in the Commission’s investigation 
of the transactions that are the subject of the Commission’s complaint. PFTC’s cooperation 
consisted of prompt self-reporting, an independent internal investigation, sharing the results of 
that investigation with the government (including not asserting any applicable privileges and 
protections with respect to written materials furnished to the Commission staff), terminating and 
otherwise disciplining responsible wrongdoers, providing full restitution to its defrauded clients, 
paying for the attorneys’ and consultants’ fees of its defrauded clients, and implementing new 
controls designed to prevent the recurrence of fraudulent conduct. 
 
SEC v. Samuel Israel III, et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19406 (Sept. 29, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19406.htm 

 
On September 29, 2005, the Commission filed a civil injunctive action against Samuel 

Israel III, the founder of and investment adviser to the Funds, and Daniel E. Marino, the chief 
financial officer of Bayou Management, the managers of a group of hedge funds known as the 
Bayou Funds (Funds), based in Stamford, Connecticut. The Commission’s complaint alleges 
that, beginning in 1996 and continuing through the present, Israel and Marino defrauded 
investors in the Funds and misappropriated millions of dollars in investor funds for their personal 
use.  
 

The Commission alleges that from 1996 through 2005, investors deposited over $450 
million into the Bayou Funds and a predecessor fund.  During this period, Israel and Marino 
defrauded current investors, and attracted new investors, by grossly exaggerating the Funds’ 
performance to make it appear that the Funds were profitable and attractive investments, when in 
fact, the Funds had never posted a year-end profit. The Commission further alleges that, in 
furtherance of their fraud, Israel and Marino concocted and disseminated to the Funds’ investors 
periodic account statements and performance summaries containing fictitious profit and loss 
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figures and forged audited financial statements in order to hide multimillion dollar trading losses 
from investors. They also stole investor funds by annually withdrawing from the Funds 
“incentive fees” that they were not entitled to receive because the Funds never returned a year-
end profit.    
 

The Commission is seeking permanent injunctions for violations of the antifraud 
provisions of the federal securities laws against Israel, Bayou Management, the investment 
adviser to the funds, and Marino. Additionally, the Commission requested that the court order 
disgorgement of the defendants’ ill-gotten gains, prejudgment interest, and civil money penalties 
by freezing the defendants’ assets and appointing a receiver to marshal any remaining assets for 
the benefit of defrauded hedge fund investors. All of the defendants consented to the freeze of 
assets and appointment of a receiver. The requested relief is subject to court approval. The 
United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York announced that it has filed 
criminal fraud charges against Israel and Marino. The Commodity Futures Trading Commission 
(CFTC) has also announced that it has filed an action arising from the same conduct. 
 
In the Matter of Veras Master Capital Fund, et al. 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12133 (Dec. 22, 2005) 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/33-8646.pdf 
 
On December 22, 2005, the Commission instituted a settled enforcement action against 

Veras Capital Master Fund (VCM), VEY Partners Master Fund (VEY), their investment adviser, 
Veras investment Partners, LLC (VIP), and its managing members, Kevin D. Larson and James 
R. McBride.  The Commission found that the respondents engaged in a fraudulent scheme to 
market time and late trade mutual fund shares.   

 
The Commission found that from January 2002 through September 2003, respondents 

used deceptive techniques to evade market timing restrictions, including creating legal entities 
with names unrelated to respondents to hide its true identity from mutual funds and then using 
those entities to open multiple accounts at multiple broker-dealers.  Respondents used the 
multiple accounts to divide trades into smaller dollar amounts that would evade detection by the 
mutual funds.  Respondents also traded mutual fund shares after 4:00 p.m. Eastern Time and 
received the same day’s price.   

 
Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, the respondents consented to 

entry of an order that requires the respondents to cease and desist from future violations of the 
federal securities laws and bars Larson and McBride from association with any investment 
adviser, with the right to reapply for association after 18 months.  The respondents were also 
ordered to pay, on a joint and several basis, $35,554,903 in disgorgement and $645,585 in 
prejudgment interest.  Larson and McBride will additionally pay a $750,000 penalty.  

 
On March 21, 2007, the Commission announced the distribution of approximately $38 

million in Fair Funds to approximately 810 mutual funds that were victims of fraudulent market 
timing and late trading by the Veras hedge funds. The funds distributed reflect the entirety of the 
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disgorgement and civil penalties paid by the Veras hedge funds and their principals to settle 
charges of unlawful market timing and late trading brought by the SEC. 

 
The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 gave the SEC authority to increase the amount of 

money returned to harmed investors by allowing civil penalties to be included in Fair Fund 
distributions. Prior to SOX, only disgorgement could be returned to harmed investors. As of 
March 21, 2007, the SEC had distributed over $1 billion in Fair Funds. 
 
In the Matter of Millenium Partners, L.P., et al.   

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12116 (Dec. 1, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/33-8639.pdf 

 
On December 1, 2005, the Commission instituted a settled administrative and cease-and-

desist proceeding against Millennium Partners, L.P., Millennium Management, L.L.C., 
Millennium International Management, L.L.C., Israel Englander, Terence Feeney, Fred Stone, 
and Kovan Pillai, finding that they participated in a fraudulent scheme to market time mutual 
funds.  
 

The Commission found that from at least 1999 to 2003, Englander, Feeney, Stone and 
Pillai generated tens of millions of dollars in profits for Millennium by devising and carrying out 
various fraudulent means to conceal Millennium’s identity and thereby avoid detection and 
circumvent restrictions that the mutual funds imposed on market timing.  Millennium’s deceptive 
market timing practices included the creation of approximately 100 new legal entities, with 
unrelated names, to hide its identity thereby executing market timing trades in mutual fund 
shares without detection. The entities opened over 1,000 accounts at various brokerage firms in 
order to further conceal Millennium’s market timing.  Millennium also engaged in market timing 
trading through variable annuity contracts and used brokers with multiple registered 
representative numbers in order to evade certain mutual funds’ market timing restrictions.  
Additionally, structured trading and omnibus account trading strategies were implemented to 
hide Millennium’s market timing activities.  With Englander and Feeney’s knowledge and 
approval, Millennium also deployed “sticky” assets, through broker-dealers, to obtain timing 
capacity that the brokers had negotiated with the mutual funds. 
 

Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, the respondents consented to 
an order that requires them to pay a total of over $180 million in disgorgement and penalties, and 
Millennium agreed to undertake various compliance reforms to prevent recurrence of similar 
conduct.  The order also (1) requires the respondents to cease and desist from future violations of 
the fraud provisions of the federal securities laws; (2) prohibits Englander, Feeney, and Stone 
from association with any investment adviser for three years; (3) denies Stone the privilege of 
appearing or practicing before the Commission as an attorney for six months; and (4) suspends 
Pillai from association with any investment adviser for a period of 12 months.   
 
In the Matter of Federated Investment Management Company, et al.  
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12111 (Nov. 28, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-52839.pdf 
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On November 28, 2005, the Commission instituted a settled administrative and cease-

and-desist proceeding, finding that Federated Investment Management Company (FIMC), a 
registered investment adviser, Federated Securities Corp. (FSC), a registered broker-dealer, and 
Federated Shareholder Services Company (FSSC), formerly a registered transfer agent, harmed 
long-term mutual fund shareholders by allowing undisclosed market timing and late trading by 
favored clients and an employee. The firms are affiliated with Federated Investors, Inc., 
headquartered in Pittsburgh, and perform services for the Federated mutual fund complex. 
 

The Commission found, among other things, that FIMC, the investment adviser to the 
Federated funds, and FSC, distributor for the Federated funds, committed securities fraud by 
approving—but not disclosing to Federated funds’ shareholders or the funds’ Boards of 
Trustees—three market timing arrangements, or the associated conflict of interest between FIMC 
and the funds involved in the arrangements. From January 2003 through July 2003, FIMC and 
FSC entered into market timing arrangements with Canary Capital Partners LLC, a hedge fund 
managed by Edward J. Stern, and two existing Federated investors to market time high yield 
bond funds.  Canary Capital used almost $125 million in timing capacity in six Federated 
domestic equity funds and invested $10 million in an off-shore Federated fund. The two 
Federated clients used over $18 million and $11 million, respectively, producing advisory and 
other fees for FIMC, FSC and FSSC.  In addition, between July 1998 and March 2003, FSSC 
allowed a customer and a Federated employee to late trade.  
 

Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, FIMC, FSC, and FSSC agreed 
to disgorge $27 million in ill-gotten gains and pay a $45 million civil penalty, in addition to $8 
million they previously paid to the Federated funds that were harmed by the wrongful conduct.  
The companies also agreed to censures, cease-and-desist orders, and to undertake mutual fund 
governance and compliance reforms.  
 
In the Matter of Theodore Charles Sihpol III 

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11261 (Oct. 12, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/33-8624.pdf 
 

SEC v. Theodore Charles Sihpol III 
Litigation Release No. 19422 (Oct. 12, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19422.htm 

 
On October 12, 2005, the Commission settled an administrative and cease-and desist 

proceeding against Theodore Charles Sihpol III, formerly a broker at Banc of America Securities 
LLC (BAS).  The proceedings had been instituted on September 16, 2003.   
 

The Commission found that Sihpol played a key role in enabling Canary Partners LLP, a 
hedge fund customer of BAS, to engage in late trading in shares of mutual funds sold by BAS 
and others.  The Commission also found that Sihpol enabled Canary to place orders to buy or 
redeem mutual fund shares that were received by and cleared through BAS after 4:00 p.m., but 
received the price previously determined as of 4:00 p.m. that same day, rather than the price 
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determined as of 4:00 p.m. the next day. In the process, Sihpol falsified, altered, destroyed, or 
evaded the creation of, books and records that BAS was required accurately to create, maintain 
and preserve. 
 

Without admitting or denying the allegations, Sihpol consented to an order to cease-and-
desist from committing or causing any violations and any future violations of the antifraud, 
books and records and other provisions of the federal securities laws.  The order also barred him 
for five years from association with any broker, dealer, or investment adviser.  He also consented 
to the entry of a judgment in federal court, in the Southern District of New York, imposing a 
$200,000 penalty. The judgment resolves similar allegations contained in an SEC complaint filed 
in federal court, which charged Sihpol with violating the antifraud provisions and with aiding 
and abetting BAS’s violations of the broker-dealer record-keeping provisions of the federal 
securities laws. 
 
SEC v. Thomas W. Jones and Lewis E. Daidone 

Litigation Release No. 19330 (Aug. 8, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19330.htm 
 
On August 8, 2005, the Commission filed a civil injunctive action alleging that former 

Citigroup executives Thomas W. Jones and Lewis Daidone aided and abetted Citigroup’s fraud 
in the creation of an affiliated transfer agent to serve its Smith Barney family of mutual funds at 
steeply discounted rates. Rather than passing the substantial fee discount on to the mutual funds, 
Citigroup took most of the benefit of the discount for itself, reaping tens of millions of dollars in 
profit at the expense of mutual fund shareholders. The actions against the individuals follow the 
Commission’s settlement in May, in which Citigroup agreed to pay $208 million. 

 
In its complaint, the Commission alleges that Jones and Daidone were two of the officers 

principally responsible for the fraud. The complaint alleges that Jones, the former chief executive 
officer of the asset management division: (1) directed an effort to negotiate a deal that would 
permit Citigroup to reap much of the profit that the funds’ third party transfer agent had been 
making; (2) approved the final structure of the deal fully aware that the affiliated transfer agent 
was projected to make tens of millions of dollars in profit each year for doing minimal work; (3) 
intentionally or recklessly acted in disregard of his fiduciary duty by failing to take steps to 
ensure the funds’ independent directors were fully informed of the details of the proposal; and 
(4) approved the presentation delivered to the funds’ boards seeking approval of the self-dealing 
transaction knowing or recklessly disregarding that the presentation was materially misleading. 
The complaint also alleges that Daidone, a senior vice president of the Adviser and the funds’ 
treasurer and chief financial officer, participated in the negotiations with the existing third party 
transfer agent and was the person responsible for making the presentation to the funds’ boards in 
a way that led the boards to believe the affiliated transfer agent proposal was in the funds’ best 
interests, which was not true.  The complaint seeks permanent injunctions against future 
violations of Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, and 
disgorgement of any ill-gotten gains and civil penalties.  
 
In the Matter of Canadian Imperial Holdings Inc. and CIBC World Markets Corp. 
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 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11987 (July 20, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/33-8592.pdf 
  
 On July 25, 2005, the Commission instituted administrative proceedings against 
Canadian Imperial Holdings Inc. (CIHI) and CIBC World Markets Corp.  According to the 
Commission’s order, CIHI and World Markets, which are subsidiaries of Canadian Imperial 
Bank of Commerce, Inc. (CIBC), participated in a scheme to defraud numerous mutual funds 
and their shareholders through late trading and deceptive market timing.  The Commission 
alleged that CIHI financed hedge fund customers while knowing the hedge funds would use the 
leverage to late trade and deceptively market time mutual funds; that CIHI provided, and World 
Markets arranged, improper financing for market timing hedge fund customers in violation of the 
margin and extension of credit requirements; and that a team of World Markets registered 
representatives enabled numerous customers to late trade and market time mutual funds. 
 
 The Commission found that CIHI violated antifraud provisions, margin requirements, and 
net asset value pricing requirements of the federal securities laws, and violated rules promulgated 
by the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board regarding the extension of margin credit.  The 
Commission found that World Markets violated net asset value pricing requirements and 
antifraud, records and reports, and margin and credit provisions of the federal securities laws.  
The Commission also found that World Markets violated regulations promulgated by the Federal 
Reserve Board regarding the extension of margin credit. 
 
 Without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, the respondents agreed to pay, 
on a joint and several basis, disgorgement and prejudgment interest in the amount of $100 
million, and a civil money penalty in the amount of $25 million, for a total payment of $125 
million.  The respondents also agreed to cease and desist from committing or causing any 
violations and any future violations and to comply with certain undertakings. 
 
SEC v. Amerindo Investment Advisors Inc., et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19245 (June 2, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19245.htm 
 

On June 1, 2005, the Commission filed a civil injunctive action alleging securities fraud 
charges against Amerindo Investment Advisors, Inc., a registered investment adviser, and 
Alberto William Vilar and Gary Alan Tanaka, Amerindo’s co-founders and principals, for 
misappropriating at least $5 million from an Amerindo client. The Commission’s complaint 
alleges that in approximately June 2002, Vilar solicited an Amerindo client and close personal 
friend to invest $5 million in the Amerindo Venture Fund LP, a limited partnership that was 
purportedly being organized to qualify and be operated as a Small Business Investment 
Company.  Tanaka then transferred the investor’s funds to accounts held by Vilar and Amerindo.  
When the investor inquired about the status of her investment, Vilar said the license was still 
pending, when in fact, the Small Business Administration had never approved a license for any 
Amerindo affiliated fund or received any deposits for that purpose.  Vilar used the funds he 
received for various personal expenses, including making a donation to his alma mater.   
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The Commission seeks disgorgement of the defendants’ ill-gotten gains, civil penalties, 
and permanent injunctions from future violations of the antifraud provisions of the federal 
securities laws. In addition, upon emergency motion by the Commission, the court granted a 
preliminary injunction against Amerindo prohibiting it from future violations of the federal 
securities laws and appointed a temporary monitor over Amerindo. 
 
In the Matter of Smith Barney Fund Management LLC and Citigroup Global Markets, 
Inc. 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11935 (May 31, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51761.pdf 
 

On May 31, 2005, the Commission settled fraud charges against two subsidiaries of 
Citigroup, Inc. relating to the creation and operation of an affiliated transfer agent that has served 
the Smith Barney family of mutual funds since 1999.  The two subsidiaries named as 
respondents in the action are Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. (CGM) and Smith Barney Fund 
Management LLC (Smith Barney), the investment adviser to the mutual funds.  
 

The Commission found that the respondents recommended that the mutual funds contract 
with an affiliate of Smith Barney to serve as transfer agent without fully disclosing to the mutual 
funds’ boards that most of the actual work was to be done under a subcontract arrangement that 
respondents had negotiated with the mutual funds’ existing third party transfer agent at steeply 
discounted rates.  The Commission found that rather than passing the substantial fee discount on 
to the mutual funds, the respondents, through the affiliated transfer agent, took most of the 
benefit of the discount for themselves, reaping nearly $100 million in profit at the funds’ expense 
over a five-year period.  
 

The Commission found that the respondents violated antifraud provisions of the federal 
securities laws.  In settling this action, the respondents consented, without admitting or denying 
the findings, to the Commission’s order, which requires payment of $128 million in 
disgorgement and interest, $80 million in penalties, and compliance with substantial remedial 
measures.  The remedial measures include a requirement that respondents put out for competitive 
bidding certain contracts for transfer agency services for the mutual funds.  The Commission’s 
investigation regarding individuals is continuing. 
 
SEC v. Thomas J. Gerbasio, et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19197 (April 21, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19197.htm 
 
In the Matter of Charles J. Addeo 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11908 (April 21, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51589.pdf 
 
In the Matter of Raymond L. Braun, Jr. 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11961 (June 23, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51914.pdf 
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In the Matter of Fiserv Securities, Inc. and Dennis J. Donnelly 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11907 (Apr. 21, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51588.pdf 

 
On April 21, 2005, the Commission filed a civil action in federal district court in 

Pennsylvania against Thomas J. Gerbasio, and Raymond L. Braun, Jr., two former employees of 
Fiserv Securities, Inc., a broker-dealer headquartered in Philadelphia.  The Commission also 
instituted settled administrative proceedings against Fiserv, Dennis J. Donnelly, Fiserv’s former 
COO, and Charles J. Addeo, a vice president for mutual funds at Fiserv.  This matter involved 
illegal market timing schemes engaged in by Gerbasio, Braun, and Addeo.  This matter further 
involves Fiserv’s and Donnelly’s failure to supervise those who engaged in the illegal conduct. 
 
  The Commission alleged that in response to hundreds of notifications from mutual funds 
monitoring and restricting excessive trading, including “kick-out letters” rejecting market timing 
trades, Gerbasio, Braun, and Addeo employed a variety of deceptions and evasions on behalf of 
the hedge fund customers, including misrepresenting the nature of their trades to the funds and 
opening dozens of accounts under different names to conceal the customers’ identities from the 
funds. Between August 2002 and October 2003, the two hedge fund customers placed 37,965 
market timing trades.  As a result of their conduct, Gerbasio and Braun received at least 
$454,797 and $125,318, respectively, in ill-gotten gains.  
 

The Commission alleged that Gerbasio, Braun, and Addeo violated antifraud provisions 
of the federal securities laws.  The Commission seeks permanent injunctions, disgorgement, 
prejudgment interest, and civil penalties against Gerbasio and Braun.  Without admitting or 
denying any wrongdoing, Braun has consented to a permanent injunction as well as payment of 
disgorgement and prejudgment interest for a total of $133,576.  The final judgment as to Braun 
waives payment of all but $20,000, and does not impose a civil penalty, based on Braun’s sworn 
financial statements submitted to the Commission.  Braun also agreed to a three-year bar from 
associating with any broker or dealer based on the entry of the injunction.  Addeo agreed to a 
permanent injunction, a $30,000 penalty, and a 12-month suspension from associating with any 
broker or dealer. 
 

The Commission’s enforcement proceedings against Fiserv and Donnelly found that 
Fiserv and Donnelly failed reasonably to supervise Gerbasio and Braun, with a view to 
preventing their violations of the federal securities laws.  Without admitting or denying the 
Commission’s findings, Fiserv has agreed to a censure, to pay $5 million in disgorgement and a 
$10 million civil penalty, and to undertake measures to prevent future misconduct.  Donnelly 
agreed to pay a $50,000 civil penalty, as well as a to nine-month suspension from association in 
a supervisory capacity with any broker or dealer.  
 
SEC v. Pension Fund of America, LC, et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19161 (Mar. 30, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19161.htm 
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 On March 28, 2005, the Commission filed an emergency civil action to halt an ongoing 
offering fraud that targeted Latin American investors.  On the same day, a federal district court 
issued temporary restraining orders, asset freezes, and other relief against the defendants—
Pension Fund of America, LC and PFA Assurance Group, Ltd. (collectively, PFA), unregistered 
investment advisers operating in Coral Gables, Florida, affiliated entities PFA International, Inc. 
and Claren, TPA, and their principals Luis Cornide and Robert de la Riva.  The court also 
appointed a receiver over all of the entities named in the Commission’s complaint.   
 

According to the Commission’s complaint, from October 1999 to the present, PFA and 
its principals raised approximately $127 million from over 3,400 investors, through the sale of 
“retirement trust plans” that purportedly combine life insurance and investments in mutual funds. 
Cornide and de la Riva have misappropriated at least $15 million of investors funds for 
themselves.  The defendants failed to disclose to investors that their money was used to pay 
exorbitant commissions, an “administrative fee,” and other costs.  Additionally, the Complaint 
alleges that defendants have misrepresented their relationship with financial institutions and 
broker-dealers, and perpetuated those misrepresentations by creating false certificates bearing 
unauthorized seals. 
 

The Commission’s complaint alleges that defendants violated antifraud provisions of the 
federal securities laws and that Cornide and de la Riva further violated registration provisions.  
In addition to the emergency relief obtained, the Commission’s civil action is seeking, among 
other things, preliminary and permanent injunctions, an order that the defendants disgorge all ill-
gotten gains, with pre-judgment interest, and an order imposing civil money penalties. 
 
SEC v. K.L. Group, LLC, et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19117 (Mar. 3, 2005)
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19117.htm 
 Litigation Release No. 19399 (September 29, 2005) 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19399.htm 
 

In the Matter of Won Sok Lee and Yung Bae Kim 
 Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12025 (Aug. 31, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-52368.pdf 
 
 On March 2, 2005, the Commission filed an emergency enforcement action to halt an 
ongoing hedge fund fraud concerning three related hedge fund investment advisers, multiple 
hedge funds, a registered broker-dealer and the principals that control these entities.  The 
Commission’s complaint names as defendants the hedge funds, KL Group Fund, LLC, KL 
Financial Group Florida, LLC, KL Financial Group DB Fund, LLC, KL Financial Group DC 
Fund, LLC, KL Financial Group IR Fund, LLC and KL Triangulum Group Fund, LLC 
(collectively, the Funds), the unregistered hedge fund investment advisers, K.L. Group, LLC, KL 
Florida, LLC and KL Triangulum Management, LLC (collectively, the Advisers), the principals 
of the investment advisers and hedge funds, Won Sok Lee, John Kim and Yung Bae Kim, and 
Shoreland Trading, LLC, an Irvine, California based broker-dealer that defendant Lee controlled 
and that conducted all of the trading for the various hedge funds.  
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 The Commission’s complaint alleges that from approximately 1999 to March 2005, the 
defendants raised at least $81 million from investors nationwide by boasting annualized returns 
of 125 to 150 percent over the last several years and by sending false account statements to 
investors showing similar gains.  According to the complaint, the hedge funds were suffering 
tremendous trading losses and only about $11 million remains of the more than $81 million that 
investors put into the hedge funds.  The complaint charges all the defendants with violating 
antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws.  
 

Acting on the Commission’s request for emergency relief, a federal district judge in 
southern Florida issued temporary restraining orders, asset freezes and other relief against the 
defendants.  The court also appointed a receiver over all of the entities named in the 
Commission’s action.  The court entered an order of default judgment against Lee and Kim on 
August 15, 2005, enjoining them from violations of antifraud provisions of the federal securities 
laws, with disgorgement and penalties to be determined upon motion of the Commission.  Based 
on the entry of the permanent injunctions, on August 31, 2005, the Commission instituted 
administrative proceedings to determine whether any remedial action is appropriate in the public 
interest against Lee and Kim pursuant to Section 15(b)(6) of the Exchange Act and 203(f) of the 
Advisers Act. 
 
SEC v. Northshore Asset Management et al.  

Litigation Release No. 19084 (Feb. 16, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19084.htm 

Litigation Release No. 19449 (Oct. 31, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19449.htm 

 
 On February 16, 2005, the Commission announced that it filed an emergency 
enforcement action in the Southern District of New York to halt fraudulent conduct concerning 
two hedge funds, Ardent Research Partners, L.P. and Ardent Research Partners, Ltd. 
(collectively, “the Ardent Funds”).  Named as defendants are Northshore Asset Management, 
LLC (Northshore), the Ardent Funds, Saldutti Capital Management, L.P. (SCM), Kevin Kelley, 
Robert Wildeman, and Glenn Sherman. 
 
 The complaint alleges that from April 2003 to February, 2005, Northshore and its 
principals diverted approximately $37 million of the Ardent Funds’ assets to their control and 
invested them in illiquid securities of, and made loans to, entities in which Northshore and its 
principals have an interest.  The Commission alleges that the defendants did not disclose to the 
Ardent Funds’ investors that Northshore had purchased SCM and that Northshore was managing 
a significant portion of the Ardent Funds’ assets.  Additionally, the defendants made numerous 
misrepresentations.  
 

The complaint charges all the defendants with violating antifraud provisions of the 
federal securities laws. In addition to emergency relief, the Commission seeks orders enjoining 
the defendants from committing future violations, and disgorgement and civil money penalties.   
On February 25, 2005 and March 10, 2005, the court granted the Commission’s motion for a 
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preliminary injunction enjoining Northshore, the Ardent Funds, SCM, Kelley, Wildeman, and 
Sherman from violating the federal securities laws, freezing certain assets, and appointing a 
receiver for Northshore, the Ardent Funds, and SCM. 

 
On October 31, 2005, the Commission filed its first amended complaint, adding 

defendants Francis J. Saldutti, the Ardent Funds’ found and investment adviser, and Douglas 
Ballew, Northshore’s former CFO.  The first amended complaint alleges that Saldutti made 
material misrepresentations and omissions to Ardent Funds investors regarding both 
Northshore’s relationship to the Ardent Funds and Saldutti’s transfers of tens of millions of 
dollars of Ardent Funds cash to Northshore and Northshore-related entities. The First Amended 
Complaint further alleges that Northshore CFO Ballew participated in the fraudulent scheme 
concocted by the previously-named defendants. In addition, the First Amended Complaint 
alleges a new offering fraud claim against Sherman, one of the originally-named defendants. 

 
CASES INVOLVING INSIDER TRADING 

 
SEC v. Martha Stewart and Peter Bacanovic 

Litigation Release No. 19794 (Aug. 7, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19794.htm 

 
On August 7, 2006, the Commission filed a settled insider trading action against Martha 

Stewart and Peter Bacanovic relating to Stewart's sale of ImClone Systems stock in December 
2001.  The Commission's complaint, filed in June 2003, charges Stewart and Bacanovic with 
violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, Section 10(b) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. The complaint alleges that on December 27, 
2001, Bacanovic, then a broker, illegally tipped his client, Stewart, with the nonpublic 
information that the then CEO of ImClone Systems, Samuel D. Waksal, and his daughter were 
selling their ImClone stock. Based on this information, Stewart sold all of her ImClone stock. 
The next day, ImClone announced that the FDA had refused to file ImClone's license application 
for a new cancer drug, Erbitux, and ImClone's stock price dropped 16%. 
 

Stewart and Bacanovic have agreed to settle the Commission's enforcement action by 
consenting to final judgments that impose permanent injunctions prohibiting them from violating 
the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws and imposing the following relief against 
each defendant. Stewart will pay disgorgement of $45,673, representing the losses avoided from 
her insider trading, plus prejudgment interest of $12,389, for a total of $58,062, and a civil 
penalty of $137,019, representing three times the amount of the losses avoided. Stewart has also 
agreed to a five year bar from serving as a director of a public company, and a five year 
limitation on her service as an officer or employee of a public company by prohibiting her from 
participating in certain activities, including financial reporting, financial disclosure, monitoring 
compliance with the federal securities laws, internal controls, audits or Commission filings. 
Bacanovic will pay disgorgement of $510, representing the commissions he earned as a result of 
the Stewart's ImClone stock sale, plus prejudgment interest of $135, for a total of $645, and a 
civil penalty of $75,000. In August 2004, the Commission barred Bacanovic from associating 
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with a broker, dealer or investment adviser.  Stewart and Bacanovic have agreed to consent to the 
judgments without admitting or denying the allegations in the complaint.  
 

The proposed judgments provide that, pursuant to Section 308(a) of the Sarbanes-Oxley 
Act of 2002, the disgorgement and penalties will be deposited with the Court and added to the 
disgorgement fund for the benefit of the victims of this case. The defendants consent to the 
judgments without admitting or denying the allegations in the complaint. 
 
SEC v. Deephaven Capital Management, LLC and Bruce Lieberman 

Litigation Release No. 19683 (May 2, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19735.htm 

 
On May 2, 2006, the Commission filed a civil injunctive action against hedge fund 

adviser Deephaven Capital Management, LLC and its former portfolio manager Bruce 
Lieberman, charging them with insider trading from August 2001 to March 2004 on the 
information that 19 private investment in public equity (PIPE) stock offerings were about to be 
publicly announced.  In each case, the company’s stock price fell on the announcement of its 
PIPE offering.  The defendants learned confidential nonpublic details about the upcoming PIPE 
offerings from placement agents for the companies and sold short the company shares on behalf 
of the Deephaven Small Cap Growth Fund, LLC, profiting from the price decline when the PIPE 
offerings were publicly announced. 
 

Deephaven and Lieberman each consented, without admitting or denying the allegations 
in the complaint, to final judgments permanently enjoining them from violating Securities Act 
Section 17(a) and Exchange Act Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5. Deephaven also agreed to 
disgorge $2,683,270 in unlawful profits, plus $343,418 prejudgment interest, and to pay a 
$2,683,270 civil penalty.  Lieberman agreed to pay a $110,000 civil penalty and to a 
Commission order barring him from associating with any investment adviser, with the right to 
reapply after three years, in an administrative proceeding to be instituted based on entry of the 
anticipated final judgment. 
 
SEC v. Nelson J. Obus, et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19667 (Apr. 25, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19667.htm 

 
On April 25, 2006, the Commission filed a contested insider trading action against 

Nelson J. Obus, Peter F. Black, and Thomas Bradley Strickland in connection with trading for 
three hedge funds in advance of the June 19, 2001, public announcement of a merger agreement 
between SunSource, Inc. and Allied Capital Corporation.  In a complaint filed in the S.D.N.Y., 
the Commission alleged that Obus directed the purchase of 287,200 shares of SunSource stock in 
accounts of three hedge funds he managed after being tipped by Black, who had been tipped by 
Strickland.  As a result of the trading, the three funds — Wynnefield Partners Small Cap Value 
L.P. (“Wynn”), Wynnefield Partners Small Cap Value L.P. I (“Wynn I”), Wynnefield Partners 
Small Cap Value Offshore Fund, Ltd. (“Wynn II”) — had illicit gains of $1,335,700.  The 
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Commission sought injunctions, disgorgement, and other sanctions.  The three funds are named 
as relief defendants. 
 

The Commission alleged that Strickland, an employee of GE Capital Corporation, 
learned material, nonpublic information about the proposed acquisition of SunSource by Allied 
in mid-May 2001, after being assigned to work on the deal and attending a meeting with 
members of SunSource’s management.  According to the complaint, shortly thereafter, 
Strickland called his close friend Black, who was an analyst for Wynnefield Capital, Inc., and 
tipped him about the upcoming merger.  Black then tipped his boss, Obus, who was a founder 
and principal of Wynnefield Capital. 
 

The Commission also alleged that on June 8, 2001, Obus directed the purchase of a block 
of 287,200 shares of SunSource stock at $4.75 per share.  This was the largest purchase of 
SunSource stock that Obus had ever made and comprised more than 99% of SunSource stock 
that was traded that day.  The shares were deposited into accounts of relief defendants Wynn, 
Wynn I, and Wynn II.  On June 19, 2001, SunSource and Allied jointly announced that they had 
signed a definitive merger agreement.  SunSource’s stock closed that day at $9.50 per share, an 
increase of 91.5% over the prior day’s closing price, and based on this, the relief defendants had 
profits of $1,335,700.  According to the complaint, Obus and Black each had an interest in two 
of the relief defendant funds. 
 

In its complaint, the Commission sought a final judgment enjoining Obus, Black, and 
Strickland from violating Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Exchange Act Rule 10b-5, 
ordering disgorgement of $1,335,700 in illicit gains jointly and severally from the individual 
defendants and relief defendants, imposing a civil money penalty on the individual defendants, 
and prohibiting Obus and Black from serving as an officer or director of a public company. 
 
SEC v. Sonja Anticevic, et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19650 (Apr. 11, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19650.htm 

 
On April 11, 2006 the Commission announced new charges against individuals involved 

in international schemes of serial insider trading that yielded at least $6.7 million of illicit gains.  
The schemes were orchestrated by two individuals: Eugene Plotkin, a research analyst at 
Goldman Sachs, and David Pajcin, a former employee of Goldman Sachs.  The charges were 
made in a Second Amended Complaint, which the Commission submitted to the Court in a 
pending action charging insider trading in advance of the August 2005 Reebok-adidas-Salomon 
AG (adidas) merger announcement.  In total, Plotkin and Pajcin traded in at least 25 stocks 
within one year based on inside information obtained through these schemes.  The Commission’s 
complaint charged 13 individuals in the United States and Europe for their roles in the scheme.  
This complaint follows two prior complaints filed by the Commission in August 2005 charging 
insider trading in Reebok securities and successfully freezing over $6 million in trading 
proceeds.  
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The complaint alleged that Plotkin and Pajcin infiltrated the investment banking unit of 
Merrill Lynch, repeatedly learning of mergers and acquisitions transactions before they became 
public.  In exchange for a share of the illegal profits, Stanislav Shpigelman, an analyst at Merrill 
Lynch, leaked confidential information to defendants Plotkin and Pajcin concerning at least six 
mergers or acquisitions that Merrill Lynch was working on, prior to the time the deals became 
public.  Plotkin and Pajcin traded on the insider information and passed the insider information 
on to individuals in the United States and Europe (Traders) who traded on it.  Plotkin and Pajcin 
had an agreement with the Traders, pursuant to which they were to receive a percentage of the 
illicit profits made by the Traders.  
 

The complaint further alleged that Plotkin and Pajcin also infiltrated one of the printing 
plants utilized by BusinessWeek, repeatedly obtaining advance copies of the market-moving 
Inside Wall Street (IWS) column in BusinessWeek.  Plotkin and Pajcin recruited two individuals 
— first, Nickolaus Shuster, and later Juan C. Renteria, Jr. — to obtain employment at 
Quad/Graphics, Inc., one of four printing plants that print BusinessWeek magazine, for the sole 
purpose of stealing copies of upcoming editions of the magazine, and calling Plotkin or Pajcin to 
read them key portions of IWS before the column became available to the public.  The complaint 
alleged that Shuster and Renteria provided Plotkin or Pajcin with insider information concerning 
at least twenty companies that were featured in the IWS column.  Plotkin and Pajcin then either 
traded on the IWS insider information or passed the information to some or all of the traders, 
who traded on the insider information.  The BusinessWeek Scheme yielded over $345,000 in 
illicit trading profits.  
 

On Aug. 5, 2005, within 48 hours after the announcement of the Reebok-adidas merger, 
the Commission obtained a court order from the United States District Court for the Southern 
District of New York freezing a securities account in the name of Sonja Anticevic, Pajcin’s aunt.  
The Commission sought additional emergency relief on Aug. 18, 2005, related to the Reebok 
trading against 8 additional defendants.  As a result, the Court ultimately entered preliminary 
injunction against all of the defendants, and the Commission obtained Court orders freezing over 
$6 million in illegal profits stemming from insider trading in Reebok securities.  
 

The Commission alleged that the defendants engaged in illegal insider trading in 
violation of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder.  In 
addition, the Commission alleges that defendants Plotkin, Pajcin, and Shpigelman violated 
Section 14(e) of the Exchange Act and Rule 14e-3 thereunder by trading in the stock of a 
company while in possession of material, non-public information related to a cash tender offer 
for such company’s stock.  Among other things, the complaint sought permanent injunctive 
relief, the disgorgement of all illegal profits plus prejudgment interest, the imposition of civil 
monetary penalties, and orders requiring the defendants to repatriate to the United States 
proceeds of the fraud in accounts outside the United States. 
 
SEC v. Gary Herwitz and Tracey A. Stanyer 
 Litigation Release No. 19499 (Dec. 19, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19499.htm 
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 On December 19, 2005, the Commission announced that it filed a settled insider trading 
action against Gary D. Herwitz, a certified public accountant and former president of the 
accounting firm Mahoney Cohen & Company, and Tracey A. Stanyer, former executive vice 
president of Sirius Satellite Radio Inc. The complaint, filed in the Southern District of New 
York, alleges that the defendants engaged in illegal insider trading when they purchased Sirius 
stock in advance of the October 6, 2004 announcement that radio broadcaster Howard Stern had 
signed a $500 million agreement with Sirius. In the complaint, the Commission alleges that 
Herwitz purchased Sirius stock on September 30, 2004, after learning in confidence from his 
Mahoney Cohen colleague, who is Stern’s longtime accountant, that Stern had received an offer 
from Sirius and that the parties were negotiating. The Commission alleges that Stanyer 
purchased Sirius stock on October 5, 2004, after learning in confidence from a senior Sirius 
executive that Sirius had signed an agreement with Stern. Finally, the Commission alleges that, 
based on this conduct, Herwitz and Stanyer violated Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange 
Act and Rule 10b-5. Both Herwitz and Stanyer have consented to full disgorgement plus 
prejudgment interest, penalties, and antifraud injunctions. The judgment against Herwitz orders 
him to pay $18,163 to disgorge fully his profits plus prejudgment interest and to pay civil 
penalties in the amount of $34,000. Similarly, the judgment against Stanyer orders him to pay 
$17,897 to disgorge fully his profits plus prejudgment interest and to pay civil penalties in the 
amount of $17,357.  Stanyer has also consented to a bar from serving as an officer or director of 
a public company. 
 
SEC v. Lohmus Haavel & Viisemann, et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19450 (Nov.1, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19450.htm 

 
On November 1, 2005, the Commission filed an emergency federal court action, charging 

Lohmus Haavel & Viisemann (Lohmus), an Estonian financial services firm, and two of its 
employees, Oliver Peek and Kristjan Lepik, with conducting a fraudulent scheme involving the 
electronic theft and trading in advance of more than 360 confidential press releases issued by 
more than 200 U.S. public companies.  The Commission obtained a temporary restraining order 
which, among other things, freezes the defendants’ assets and orders the repatriation of funds 
taken out of the United States. 
 

The Commission alleges that, in June 2004, Lohmus became a client of Business Wire, a 
leading commercial disseminator of news releases and regulatory filings for companies and 
groups throughout the world, for the sole purpose of gaining access to Business Wire’s secure 
client website. Once defendants had access, they surreptitiously utilized a software program, a 
so-called “spider” program, which provided unauthorized access to confidential information 
contained in impending nonpublic press releases of other Business Wire clients, including the 
expected time of issuance.  Since January 2005, Lohmus made at least $7.8 million in illegal 
profits.  The complaint further alleges that the information fraudulently stolen by the defendants 
allowed them to strategically time their trades around the public release of news involving, 
among other things, mergers, earnings, and regulatory actions. Using several U.S. brokerage 
accounts, the defendants bought long or sold short the stocks of the companies from which they 
stole confidential press release information, and purchased options to increase their profits.  The 
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complaint seeks permanent injunctive relief, the disgorgement of all illegal profits, together with 
prejudgment interest, and the imposition of civil monetary penalties. 

 
SEC v. Sonja Anticevic et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19340 (Aug. 18, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19340.htm 
Litigation Release No. 19327 (Aug. 5, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19327.htm 

 
On August 5, the Commission obtained a court order freezing a securities account in the 

name of Sonja Anticevic, a Croatian national and resident, in which a series of highly profitable 
and timely trades of “out of the money” Reebok International Ltd. (Reebok) call options 
occurred in the two days prior to an August 3 announcement that Reebok had agreed to be 
acquired by adidas-Salomon AG. On August 18, 2005, the Court entered a Preliminary 
Injunction against Anticevic which, among other relief, continues the asset freeze.  Also on 
August 18, 2005, in a second emergency action alleging insider trading in the securities of 
Reebok, the Commission also charged eight additional individuals who reaped illegal profits 
from the trades: Ilija Borac, Perica Lopandic, David Pajcin, Elvis Santana, Henry Siegel, Zoran 
Sormaz, Monika Vujovic,  and certain unknown persons trading in an account at an Austrian 
broker, Direktanlage.at AG.   
 

The amended complaint alleges that Pajcin, a former broker and Anticevic’s nephew, 
placed or directed some of the Reebok trades, and tipped other defendants who placed Reebok 
trades. The Commission also alleges that the defendants acted in concert or under a common 
direction, collectively netting a profit of over $6 million by placing the Reebok trades of “out of 
money” Reebok call options - $4 million through domestic trading, $2 million from foreign 
trading. The illegal trading took place in domestic and offshore brokerage accounts held by 
residents of the U.S., Croatia and Germany, the Commission alleged.  In addition to the Reebok 
trading, overlapping trades were placed at the same time in both the domestic and foreign 
accounts in the securities of other companies.  
 

The Commission obtained temporary restraining orders that freeze the proceeds of 
trading in Reebok securities in the domestic accounts and require the repatriation and freezing of 
the proceeds in the foreign accounts. Among other things, the complaint seeks permanent 
injunctive relief, the disgorgement of all illegal profits, and the imposition of civil monetary 
penalties. 
 
SEC v. Philip Evans and Paul Evans 
 Litigation Release No. 19312 (July 26, 2005) 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19312.htm  
 
 On July 26, 2005, the Commission charged a financial analyst for Merix Corporation, an 
Oregon circuit board manufacturer, with trading on inside information and tipping his brother, 
allowing the pair to net over $400,000 in illegal profits.  The Commission alleges that Philip E. 
Evans sold Merix stock in May 2004 after learning from his boss that the company was 
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preparing to report disappointing financial news.  The Commission alleges that Philip Evans 
avoided losses and made profits of over $30,000. 
 

According to the Commission, Philip Evans also passed the information to his brother 
Paul Evans who bought Merix put options.  When the public announcement drove down Merix’s 
stock price, Paul Evans made profits in excess of $400,000.  The Commission also alleges that 
Philip Evans shared the nonpublic information with his mother, who avoided losses of over 
$3,000, and that Paul Evans shared the nonpublic information with a friend who profited 
approximately $14,000 by trading Merix securities.   
 

The Commission’s complaint alleges that through their fraudulent trading and tipping, 
Philip and Paul Evans violated antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws.  The 
Commission seeks injunctive relief, disgorgement of all ill-gotten gains as well as the gains of 
the people they tipped plus pre-judgment interest and civil monetary penalties. 
 
SEC v. Gary D. Force   
 Litigation Release No. 19252 (June 8, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19252.htm 
 

On June 8, 2005, the Commission filed an insider trading action against Gary D. Force, 
the owner of automobile dealerships in Kentucky and Tennessee.  The Commission’s complaint 
alleged that from June 1998 through December 1999, Force traded based on inside information 
he received from his broker about seven upcoming mergers or acquisitions.  Force made more 
than $1.5 million in profits from his trading.  Force also shared some of the recommendations 
with his daughter, who purchased stock in advance of four deals and reaped more than $220,000 
in profits.  
 

The Commission’s complaint alleged that Force’s trading was part of a broader insider 
trading scheme that was launched on the Internet and ultimately involved more than twenty 
individuals located in and around New York City and Bowling Green, Kentucky.  Eighteen 
individuals have been convicted criminally for their roles in the scheme and the Commission has 
also obtained civil judgments against those eighteen individuals. 
 

Force has agreed to settle the charges against him by consenting, without admitting or 
denying the findings in the Commission’s complaint, to the entry of a final judgment ordering 
him to pay a total of $4,152,197.  This amount includes disgorgement of Force’s profits in the 
amount of $1,515,213 and disgorgement of his daughter’s profits in the amount of $221,062; 
prejudgment interest in the amount of $900,709; and a civil penalty of $1,515,213.  The final 
judgment also enjoins Force from future violations of antifraud provisions of the federal 
securities law. 
 
SEC v. Hilary L Shane  
 Litigation Release No. 19227 (May 18, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19227.htm 
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In the Matter of Hilary L. Shane 
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11951 (June 14, 2005) 

 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51839.pdf 
  

On May 18, 2005, the Commission announced that it filed a complaint in the Southern 
District of New York against Hilary L. Shane alleging that Shane committed insider trading and 
registration violations by short selling securities of CompuDyne Corporation prior to the public 
announcement of a private investment in public equity (PIPE) offering and prior to the effective 
date of the resale registration statement for the PIPE shares.  This case represents the first 
settlement of insider trading charges against a hedge fund manager in connection with a PIPE 
offering. 
 
 The Commission’s complaint alleged that, in September of 2001, Shane was asked to 
participate in a PIPE offering by CompuDyne.  The Commission’s complaint also alleged that 
Shane agreed to purchase shares in the PIPE offering for her personal account and for one of the 
hedge fund accounts she managed.  Shane agreed to keep information about the PIPE offering 
confidential. Before the public announcement of the PIPE offering, Shane began short selling 
CompuDyne securities in both her personal account and the hedge fund’s account.  Shane 
continued short selling CompuDyne shares until she had sold the same number of shares she had 
been allocated in the PIPE offering.  After the PIPE was announced and caused CompuDyne’s 
share price to drop, Shane covered all of her short sales with the shares she obtained in the PIPE 
offering making substantial profits for both accounts. 
 

The Commission’s complaint alleged that Shane’s short selling violated antifraud 
provisions of the federal securities laws.  The complaint also alleged that Shane’s short selling of 
CompuDyne shares prior to the effective date of the resale registration statement for the PIPE 
shares and covering those short sales with the shares she obtained in the PIPE offering violated 
registration provisions. 
 

Without admitting or denying the allegations in the Commission’s complaint, Shane 
consented to the entry of a final judgment in which she is permanently enjoined from further 
violations of the antifraud and registration provisions of the federal securities laws and agreed to 
pay disgorgement of the trading profits, plus prejudgment interest and a civil penalty totaling 
$1,075,015.  In separate administrative proceedings, Shane also consented to be barred from the 
broker-dealer industry and suspended for twelve months from the investment advisory industry. 
 
SEC v. Ernesto Sibal, et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19210 (April 28, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19210.htm 
 

On April 28, 2005, the Commission filed settled enforcement proceedings against five 
individuals, Ernesto V. Sibal, Doseph J. Shin, Chae Hyon Chin, Benjamin Y. Chiu, and Pejman 
Sabet and an unsettled action against a sixth individual, Robert Y. Joo, for their participation in 
fraudulent insider trading schemes that yielded collective profits in excess of $970,000.  
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In its complaint, the Commission alleged that, during 2002 and 2003, Shin and Joo 
misappropriated material nonpublic information from the investment banks where they worked 
and tipped Sibal, Chin, Chiu, and Sabet in advance of one or more of four separate merger 
transactions.  The complaint alleges that during the course of these insider trading schemes, the 
individuals who executed the trades shared their illegal profits with Shin and/or Joo.  
 
 Without admitting or denying the Commission’s allegations, Sibal, Shin, Chin, Chiu and 
Sabet have consented to the entry of a permanent injunction prohibiting them from further 
violations of antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws.  These settling defendants have 
agreed to pay a total of $1,111,515.23 in disgorgement, prejudgment interest, and penalties. Joo 
has not settled with the Commission.  The complaint against Joo seeks a permanent injunction 
against future violations, disgorgement of ill-gotten gains, prejudgment interest, and civil 
penalties.  
 

In addition, based upon the court’s anticipated entry of the final judgment, Sibal, Shin, 
and Chiu each have agreed, without admitting or denying the Commission’s findings, to the 
issuance of a settled administrative order finding that each has violated antifraud provisions of 
the federal securities laws.  The Commission’s order will bar Sibal and Shin from associating 
with any broker or dealer, and will bar Chiu from associating with any broker, dealer or 
investment adviser.  Related criminal actions are pending against all six defendants. 
 
SEC v. Guillaume Pollet 
 Litigation Release No. 19199 (Apr. 21, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19199.htm 
 

On April 21, 2005, the Commission announced that it has charged Guillaume Pollet, a 
former managing director of SG Cowen & Co., with insider trading and fraud for short selling 
the stock of companies prior to the companies’ closing on a private offering of stock, including 
offerings in which SG Cowen invested.  The private offerings are often referred to as “PIPEs” 
for “private investment in public equity,” and, because they dilute the pool of shares, they 
typically drive a share’s price down.  At the time of the misconduct, Pollet was in charge of 
investing SG Cowen proprietary funds in PIPE transactions. 
 

The Commission’s complaint alleges that during 2001 Pollet, after receiving confidential 
non-public information about the upcoming PIPE transaction, traded in the shares of ten public 
companies that either engaged in, or were contemplating engaging in, PIPE financings.  As a 
result of Pollet’s illicit trading, SG Cowen locked in over $4 million in trading profits, in 
addition to other gains SG Cowen made on the transactions.  In several instances, SG Cowen 
also acted as the PIPE issuer’s investment banker.  The Commission’s complaint also alleges 
that, in several instances, Pollet’s short selling was directly contrary to representations that SG 
Cowen made to PIPE issuers in connection with the PIPE transactions. 
 

The Complaint alleges that through his fraudulent trading Pollet violated antifraud 
provisions of the federal securities laws.  The Commission is seeking injunctive relief, 
disgorgement of all ill-gotten gains plus prejudgment interest, and civil penalties. 
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CASES INVOLVING MARKET MANIPULATION 

 
Operation Spamalot 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Release No. 55420 (Mar. 8, 2007) 
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2007/2007-34.htm 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/suspensions/2007/34-55420.pdf 
On March 8, 2007, the Commission suspended trading in the securities of 35 companies 

that have been the subject of recent and repeated spam email campaigns. The trading suspensions 
are part of a stepped-up SEC effort, code named "Operation Spamalot" - to protect investors 
from potentially fraudulent spam email hyping small company stocks with phrases like, "Ready 
to Explode," "Ride the Bull," and "Fast Money."  

It's estimated that 100 million of these spam messages are sent every week, triggering 
dramatic spikes in share price and trading volume before the spamming stops and investors lose 
their money. The trading suspensions will last for ten business days. The trading suspensions 
commenced on March 8, 2007, at 9:30 a.m., EDT, and terminate at 11:59 p.m., EDT, on March 
21, 2007. 
 The 35 suspensions involve companies that are not subject to the reporting requirements 
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.  The companies' securities have been quoted on the Pink 
Sheets quotation service on an unsolicited basis, meaning that the brokers posting quotations for 
the purchase and sale of the securities are not required to conduct due diligence regarding the 
issuers. 

 
Securities and Exchange Commission v. Mervin George Fiessel and Robert Michael 
Doherty 

Litigation Release No. 19902 (Nov. 8, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19902.htm 

 
On November 8, 2006, the Commission and the British Columbia Securities Commission 

(BCSC) simultaneously announced settled cases against British Columbia residents Mervin 
Fiessel, 61, and Robert Doherty, 42, in a market manipulation scheme involving a Nevada 
company, Greyfield Capital, Inc., and a British Columbia car dealership called the Autorama.  
Greyfield traded under the symbol GRYF on the U.S. over-the-counter market and was quoted 
on the pink sheets. 
 

The Complaint alleges that Fiessel, Doherty and others (either collectively or individually 
the "Greyfield Promoters") misappropriated Greyfield Nevada and its trading symbol GRYF 
through a series of unauthorized corporate actions, reincorporated the company in Oregon 
("Greyfield Oregon"), and claimed that Greyfield Oregon had acquired the Autorama. As a 
result, the original shareholders of Greyfield complained that the identity of their company had 
been stolen.  The Greyfield Promoters then improperly issued hundreds of millions of new shares 
of Greyfield Oregon and conditioned the market with false and misleading publicity about 
Greyfield Oregon, its management and the Autorama.  Almost immediately thereafter, Fiessel 
and others began selling tens of millions of Greyfield Oregon shares. 
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Without admitting or denying the allegations in the complaint, Fiessel and Doherty 

consented to: (1) injunctions against future violations of Section 10(b) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder and Sections 5(a), 5(c) and 17(a) of the 
Securities Act of 1933; (2) officer and director bars; and (3) penny stock bars. Fiessel also 
consented to liability for disgorgement of $147,486.60 plus prejudgment interest of $7,634. 
Doherty consented to liability for disgorgement of $26,125.40. Doherty's obligation to pay 
prejudgment interest of $1,626.32 was waived and no penalty was imposed based on his sworn 
Statement of Financial Condition.  The BCSC simultaneously announced settlements with 
Fiessel and Doherty pursuant to which Fiessel also agreed to pay an additional monetary sanction 
of Cdn.$144,445 to the BCSC. The BCSC did not impose a monetary sanction on Doherty based 
on his sworn Statement of Financial Condition. The BCSC imposed additional non-monetary 
sanctions on the two British Columbia residents. 
 
SEC v. Faisal Zafar and Sameer Thawani 
 Litigation Release No. 19642 (Apr. 6, 2006) 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19642.htm 
 

On April 6, 2006 the Commission filed an emergency enforcement action charging Faisal 
Zafar and Sameer Thawani with perpetrating an ongoing securities fraud over the Internet.  The 
complaint alleges that since late 2004 and as recently as March 2006, Zafar and Thawani have 
engaged in a “pump and dump” scheme to manipulate the market for at least 24 thinly traded 
“microcap” or “smallcap” stocks.  The defendants made over $873,000 by purchasing the stocks, 
anonymously disseminating false information about the companies on popular Internet message 
boards, and then selling the stocks at artificially inflated prices.  Acting on the Commission’s 
application for emergency relief, the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New 
York issued a temporary restraining order that, among other things, froze the defendants’ assets 
and set a date for a hearing on the Commission’s motion for entry of a preliminary injunction 
against further violations and other relief while the action is pending. 
 

The Commission’s complaint further alleged as follows: after buying shares at prevailing 
market prices, Zafar and Thawani used online aliases to post messages touting the stock and 
containing phony press release excerpts or other fake “news” about the issuer to deceive 
investors.  In addition to capitalizing on actual events in the news, the phony headlines concocted 
by the defendants have also included false claims of huge business contracts, mergers and 
strategic alliances between these little-known issuers and an array of major corporations -- such 
as Google, Kmart and Sun Microsystems -- and other dramatic developments designed to make 
the targeted stocks appear to be surefire investment opportunities. 
 

The complaint charged Zafar and Thawani with violations of the antifraud provisions of 
the federal securities laws.  In addition to permanent and preliminary injunctive relief, the 
complaint sought disgorgement of all illegal profits and the imposition of civil monetary 
penalties. 
 
SEC v. Compania Internacional Financiera S.A. and Yomi Rodrig 
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Litigation Release No. 19501 (Dec. 20, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19501.htm  
 
On December 19, 2005, the Commission filed a settled civil action against Compania 

Internacional Financiera S.A., a European investment vehicle, and its sole owner Yomi Rodrig, 
charging them with violating Rule 105 of Regulation M and Section 10(a) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, which prohibits covering a short sale with securities obtained in a public 
offering when the short sale occurs during a specific restricted period (usually five business 
days) before the pricing of the offering and effecting a short sale of a security registered on a 
national securities exchange in contravention of the Commission’s rules and regulations.  
 

According to the Commission’s complaint, beginning as early as January 2002 through at 
least March 2005, Compania, under the control and at the direction of Rodrig, used securities 
purchased from underwriters participating in at least eighty-five (85) public offerings to cover 
shares Compania had sold short during the restricted period set by Rule 105. Compania typically 
conducted its short selling on the day of the pricing of the public offering or one or two days 
earlier. In each offering, the offering price was set on the pricing day, and was usually set at a 
discount to the last reported sale price of the stock on the pricing day. Accordingly, by short 
selling just before pricing, Compania often sold shares short at prices higher than the price it 
would later pay for the shares in the offering. The Commission alleges that Compania made 
profits of more than $4.7 million from these short sales. The Commission further alleges that in 
connection with at least forty-nine of the eighty-five offerings, Compania’s illegal trading 
involved exchange traded securities and violated Section 10(a) of the Exchange Act. If the 
settlement is approved by the Court, the disgorgement and penalty would be the largest ever 
recovered in a SEC enforcement action involving violations of Rule 105. Compania and Rodrig 
agreed to settle the lawsuit by consenting, without admitting or denying the allegations in the 
Commission’s complaint, to the entry of an order permanently enjoining them from future 
violations of federal securities laws, ordering them to disgorge more than $4.8 million in trading 
profits plus prejudgment interest, and imposing a civil money penalty of $1.4 million. 
 
SEC v. PacketPort.com, Inc., et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19465 (Nov. 16, 2005) 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19465.htm 
 

On November 15, 2005, the Commission filed an enforcement action charging six 
individuals and four companies with securities fraud and other violations in connection with a 
scheme to pump and dump the stock of PacketPort.com, a company based in Norwalk, 
Connecticut. The Commission alleges that three PacketPort.com officials and two stock touters, 
aided and abetted by a registered representative, executed the pump and dump, which obtained 
more than $9 million in illicit proceeds. 
 

The Complaint alleges that Ronald Durando privately acquired a majority stake in an 
insolvent public company, then called Linkon. His stake in Linkon consisted of restricted shares. 
With the help of his colleagues, Gustave Dotoli and attorney Robert H. Jaffe, Durando took 
control of Linkon and changed its name to PacketPort.com. Durando became president and CEO, 
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while Jaffe and Dotoli became directors. Durando, Jaffe, and Dotoli laundered restrictive legends 
from Durando’s share certificates so that the restricted shares could be passed off to the public as 
“free trading.” Durando then paid IP Equity, Inc., a private California corporation that operated 
an Internet-based stock newsletter, and its principals, M. Christopher Agarwal and Theodore 
Kunzog, to publish false publicity and bogus recommendations about PacketPort.com in order to 
pump up the stock price. The share price more than quadrupled following the false publicity, 
rising from about $4.75 to a high of about $19.50. 
 

The Complaint alleges that Durando, Dotoli, Jaffe, and IP Equity dumped 
PacketPort.com shares into the pumped-up market in an unregistered distribution, obtaining 
more than $9 million in illicit proceeds. Registered representative William Coons III was 
Durando’s and IP Equity’s broker and was the principal outlet for the fraudulent sales. The 
Complaint further alleges that Durando, Dotoli, and Jaffe concealed the fraud and their short 
swing profits by: 1) failing to make required disclosures and selling through nominees; 2) failing 
to file required forms reflecting changes in ownership, including forms that would have revealed 
their short-swing profits; and 3) causing PacketPort.com to file quarterly and annual reports that 
contained false financial information and that failed to report the insiders’ beneficial ownership 
or past failures to report beneficial ownership. 
 

The Complaint also names as defendants two corporations that Durando controlled and 
used in executing the fraud. Durando used his wholly-owned company, PacketPort, Inc. to 
acquire stock and transfer shares to other defendants. Durando used Microphase, Inc., of which 
he is COO, as his nominee in the illegal sales. By selling through Microphase, Durando 
concealed the fact that he, PacketPort’s CEO and majority shareholder, was dumping stock. 
 
SEC v. Joshua Yafa, Michael O. Pickens, et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19305 (July 18, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19305.htm 
 

On July 18, 2005, the Commission filed charges against two stock promoters, Joshua 
Yafa and Michael O. Pickens, in a scam designed to mislead investors into believing they had 
inadvertently received a confidential stock tip faxed from a stockbroker to his client.  The 
handwritten fax had the appearance of an urgent message from a financial planner intended only 
for his client, “Dr. Mitchel,” urging the purchase of a stock that was about to triple in price.  In 
fact, neither the financial planner nor “Dr. Mitchel” exists.  The fax was sent to more than one 
million recipients across the country by stock promoters who made over half a million dollars 
unloading their shares on duped investors. 
 

The Commission’s complaint, filed in the Southern District of New York, alleges that 
Yafa drafted the fax that urged “Dr. Mitchel” to buy shares of AVL Global, Inc., a company 
which had hired Yafa and paid him in stock.  Yafa sent the supposedly misdirected fax to more 
than 150,000 fax machines causing AVL’s stock price to soar by 25% the next day, after which 
Yafa sold his shares of AVL, reaping more than $300,000.  The Commission also charged 
Pickens with hatching a copycat scheme.  According to the Commission’s complaint, Pickens 
replaced AVL’s ticker symbol with the symbols of three different microcap companies Pickens 
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had been promoting.  The Commission alleges that Pickens sent out nearly a million of the 
modified “Dr. Mitchel” faxes causing the share price of the three stocks to climb by as much as 
100% on significantly increased volume, and netting Pickens over $300,000. 
 

The Commission also brought fraud charges against Serafin Sierra, a salesman at Miami-
based Vision Lab Telecommunications, Inc., the “fax blasting” company that transmitted both 
sets of “Dr. Mitchel” faxes.  According to the Commission’s complaint, Sierra learned of Yafa’s 
scam, and forwarded a copy of the original AVLL “Dr. Mitchel” fax to his customer Pickens, 
facilitating Pickens’ copycat scheme. 
 
  The Commission’s complaint charges Yafa, Pickens, and their affiliated companies, 
Global Media Marking, Inc., M3, Inc., and M3 Research LLC, with violating antifraud 
provisions of the federal securities laws.  The complaint also charges Sierra with aiding and 
abetting Pickens’s violations of antifraud provisions.  In addition to the Commission’s civil 
action, the United States Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of New York has announced 
the initiation of a related criminal action. 
 
SEC v. Michael O’Grady, et al. 
SEC v. David E. Whittemore 
 Litigation Release No. 19213 (May 3, 2005) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19213.htm 
 

On May 3, 2005, the Commission filed two complaints in federal district court against 
two voicemail broadcasters and their associates for broadcasting hundreds of thousands of 
fraudulent “wrong number” stock tip messages.  The messages, which were left on telephone 
voicemail recording machines throughout the country, were designed to make each recipient 
believe the caller had dialed the number by mistake.  Many of the messages were left by a 
woman calling herself “Debbie,” and sounded as if she had misdialed when calling a friend to 
pass along a hot stock tip. 
 

In one action, the Commission charged Michael O’Grady and two affiliated Georgia-
based telemarketing companies, Telephone Broadcasting Company, LLC and Telephony Leasing 
Corporation, LLC, with broadcasting “wrong number” stock tips touting the stocks of six small, 
thinly traded companies.  O’Grady used his knowledge of the “wrong number” tips to trade in 
three of the touted companies, realizing a profit of $9,415.  
 

Without admitting or denying the allegations made in the Commission’s complaint, 
O’Grady consented to a final judgment ordering him to pay $50,786 in disgorgement and 
prejudgment interest and a $25,000 penalty, and all three defendants consented to being 
permanently enjoined from violating antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws.  In a 
related criminal proceeding, O’Grady has pled guilty to obstruction of justice charges stemming 
from the message scheme. 
  

In the second action, the Commission charged David E. Whittemore of Dallas and his 
privately held corporation Whittemore Management, Inc., with broadcasting hundreds of 
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thousands of similar fraudulent “wrong number” voicemail messages.  Also charged in that 
complaint were Peter S. Cahill and Clearlake Venture Group.  The Commission alleges that 
Whittemore Management received cash and stock payments for broadcasting the messages, and 
Cahill sold approximately 680,000 shares of one of the touted stocks while the messages were 
being broadcast, generating proceeds of $508,000.  
 

The Commission charged all four defendants with violating antifraud provisions of the 
federal securities laws and charged Whittemore and WMI with aiding and abetting Cahill and 
Clearlake’s violations.  The Commission seeks civil penalties, disgorgement of all ill-gotten 
gains plus prejudgment interest, and permanent injunctions barring future violations against all 
four defendants. 
 

CASES INVOLVING SECURITIES OFFERINGS 
 
SEC v. Renaissance Asset Fund, Inc., Ronald J. Nadel, and Joseph M. Malone 

Litigation Release No. 19764 (July 17, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19764.htm 
 
On July 17, 2006, the Commission filed civil fraud charges against Renaissance Asset 

Fund, Inc., Ronald J. Nadel, and Joseph M. Malone.  The Commission’s complaint alleged that 
Renaissance and its principals raised over $16 million from more than 190 investors nationwide.  
Many of the victims were elderly and were solicited through Jehovah’s Witnesses congregations. 
 

According to the complaint, from at least March 1999 through April 2004, the defendants 
raised funds for multiple purported projects, including a general fund, an outlet mall, an 
international currency exchange, and a Swiss bank.  Some of the purported projects did not exist, 
and others were unsuccessful.  The defendants misrepresented to investors that their investments 
would earn returns ranging from 10% to 25% in as little as four months.  The defendants also 
sent quarterly account statements to investors setting forth the fictitious profits their investments 
had purportedly earned.  Based on the representations in these account statements, many 
investors reinvested their principal and purported profits in other Renaissance projects.  The 
defendants operated Renaissance’s programs as a Ponzi scheme, paying earlier investors with 
funds raised from later investors.  Nadel also used investor funds to pay for lavish expenses, 
including country club memberships, car leases, and retail purchases.  The majority of investors 
in Renaissance never received the interest or return of their principal the defendants had 
promised. 
 

Based on this conduct, the complaint alleged that Defendants Renaissance, Nadel and 
Malone violated Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 (Securities Act) and Sections 5(a), 
5(c) and 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder.  The complaint also alleged that Nadel and Malone violated 
Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act.  The complaint sought final judgments permanently 
enjoining the defendants from violating or aiding and abetting violations of the antifraud and 
registration provisions of the federal securities laws.  The Commission also sought disgorgement 
of ill-gotten gains with prejudgment interest, an accounting, and civil penalties.  
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SEC v. Pittsford Capital Income Partners, L.L.C., et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19761 (July 14, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19761.htm 
 
On July 14, 2006, the Commission announced that it filed an emergency enforcement 

action to halt fraudulent conduct against Edward “Ted” Tackaberry, Mark Palazzo, Pittsford 
Capital, L.L.C., Pittsford Capital Mortgage Partners, L.L.C., Pittsford Capital Group, Inc., 
Pittsford Capital Income Partners, L.L.C., Pittsford Income Partners II, L.L.C., Pittsford Income 
Partners III, L.L.C., Pittsford Income Partners IV, L.L.C., Pittsford Income Partners V, L.L.C., 
Jefferson Income Partners (collectively, the “Defendants”) and Michael Latini, Communicate 
Wireless, L.L.C., and Monroe Wireless, L.L.C. (the “Relief Defendants”). 
 

The Complaint alleged that from approximately 1996 to 2004, Tackaberry and Palazzo 
raised, in unregistered transactions, at least $15 million from at least 275 investors, including 
many senior citizens, by issuing promissory notes in various real estate investment companies 
owned and managed by Tackaberry and Palazzo.  The Complaint further alleged that the 
Defendants engaged in a fraudulent scheme, in which they made numerous misrepresentations 
and omissions to investors, including: (i) making undisclosed transfers of money, including a 
$2.4 million payment to an entity that Tackaberry and Palazzo had significant personal interests 
in; (ii) making undisclosed transfers of money to Palazzo; (iii) failing to disclose that they 
commingled the real estate investment companies’ assets in one bank account to fund operations; 
and (iv) falsely claiming that certain of the real estate companies would retain an independent 
third-party agent to represent investors’ interests.  The Defendants targeted senior citizens and 
retirees when soliciting investments in these real estate investment companies, and then 
misappropriated their funds. 
 

The Complaint charged the Defendants with violating Section 17 (a) of the Securities Act 
of 1933, Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder.  In its 
emergency enforcement action, the Commission sought a temporary restraining order (i) freezing 
the Defendants and Relief Defendants’ assets; and (ii) appointing a temporary receiver over the 
real estate investment companies and affiliated entities.  In addition to this emergency relief, the 
Commission also sought orders enjoining the Defendants, preliminarily and permanently, from 
committing future violations of the foregoing federal securities laws, and a final judgment 
ordering the Defendants to disgorge ill-gotten gains and assessing civil penalties. 
 
SEC v. Timothy M. Roberts 

Litigation Release No. 19701 (May 16, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19701.htm 

 
On May 16, 2006 the Commission charged the former CEO of video game developer 

Infinium Labs, Inc., for his role in a fraudulent “junk fax” scheme to promote the company’s 
stock.  The Commission alleged that Timothy M. Roberts authorized the fax promotion and 
reaped more than $400,000 by unloading his Infinium Labs shares in the ensuing run-up in 
trading volume. 
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According to the Commission’s complaint, Roberts hired a stock promoter to send faxes 

to tens of thousands of potential investors. The faxes made it appear as if Infinium Labs was on 
the verge of launching its flagship product, a home videogame system.  However, at the time of 
the fax campaign, Infinium Labs lacked the financial resources to overcome the significant 
technological and manufacturing hurdles preventing it from marketing the game system to 
consumers.  The faxes also included baseless stock price targets, predicting that Infinium Labs’ 
stock price would rise as much as 3,000% in the coming weeks. 
 

The Commission alleged that, over the four months of the fax campaign, Roberts took 
advantage of the increased trading volume in Infinium Labs stock to sell approximately $422,500 
of his personal stock holdings.  The Commission’s complaint also alleged that Roberts paid the 
promoter with four million shares of his own Infinium Labs stock in violation of the registration 
provisions of the federal securities laws. 
 

The Commission sought to enjoin Roberts from future violations of the antifraud, stock 
registration, and ownership disclosure provisions of the federal securities laws.  In its complaint, 
the Commission requested that the District Court order Roberts to disgorge his ill-gotten gains 
plus prejudgment interest, impose a civil money penalty, and bar him from participating in penny 
stock offerings and from serving as an officer or director of a publicly-traded company. 
 
SEC v. John P. Utsick, et al. 

Litigation Release No. 19659 (Apr. 17, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19659.htm 

 
On April 17, 2006, the Commission announced that it filed a civil injunctive action 

charging Worldwide Entertainment, Inc. and Entertainment Group Fund, Inc. and their principal 
John (Jack) P. Utsick, and American Enterprises, Inc. and Entertainment Funds, Inc. and their 
principals Robert Yeager and Donna Yeager, in connection with a fraudulent offering that raised 
over $300 million from over 3,300 investors nationwide. 
 

The Commission also requested the appointment of a receiver over all four corporate 
defendants.  Simultaneously with the complaint, the Commission filed consents executed by all 
the defendants, with proposed judgments.  Defendants, without admitting or denying the 
allegations of the complaint, consented to the entry of a permanent injunction, an asset freeze, 
repatriation order, repayment of amounts they received, and penalties. 
 

The Commission’s complaint alleged that from at least 1998 through late 2005, the 
defendants sold unregistered securities in the form of loan agreements or units in special purpose 
LLCs to raise funds for a variety of entertainment ventures produced and/or promoted by Jack 
Utsick, the third-largest independent entertainment promoter in the world according to Billboard 
Magazine.  Defendants told prospective investors that their investments would earn annual 
returns ranging from 15% to 25% and, in some in instances, an additional 3% of the profits 
generated by Jack Utsick and his companies.  In truth, most of the entertainment projects lost 
money and, as a result, Utsick and his companies paid earlier investors with funds raised from 
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new investors.  The defendants also made material misrepresentations and omissions to investors 
about, among other things, the profitability of their investments, the use of proceeds, the payment 
of commissions, and the existence of state disciplinary actions. 
 

The complaint charged the defendants with violating Sections 5(a), 5(c) and 17(a) of the 
Securities Act of 1933, Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 
thereunder and, as to Robert and Donna Yeager, American Enterprises and the Entertainment 
Funds, with violations of Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act. The complaint seeks permanent 
injunctions prohibiting future violations of the securities laws, an accounting and disgorgement 
of ill-gotten gains, with prejudgment interest, imposition of civil penalties, and an asset freeze 
through the conclusion of the litigation. 
 
SEC v. Kirk S. Wright, International Management Associates, et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19581 (Feb. 28, 2006) 
 http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19581.htm 
 
 On February 27, 2006, the Commission filed complaint and an emergency application for 
a temporary restraining order and other relief in the Northern District of Georgia to halt an 
ongoing offering fraud involving the sale of investments in seven hedge funds by an Atlanta-
based promoter and investment advisers controlled by him. The defendants are Kirk S. Wright 
(Wright); International Management Associates, LLC (IMA) and International Management 
Associates Advisory Group, LLC (IMA Advisory) and seven hedge funds; International 
Management Associates Platinum Group, LLC (Platinum I), International Management 
Associates Emerald Fund, LLC (Emerald Fund), International Management Associates Taurus 
Fund, LLC, International Management Associates Growth & Income Fund, LLC, International 
Management Associates Sunset Fund, LLC; Platinum II Fund, LP (Platinum II), and Emerald II 
Fund, LP. IMA and IMA Advisory are investment advisers in Atlanta, Georgia, owned and 
operated by Wright and others. 
 
 The Complaint alleges that from February 1997 to the present, approximately $115 
million, and as much as $185 million, was raised from up to 500 investors through the fraudulent 
investment scheme. IMA and IMA Advisory, through Wright, have been providing investors 
with quarterly statements that misrepresented both the amount of assets in the respective funds 
and the rates of return obtained by them. In fact, by 2005, the assets of the funds had been largely 
dissipated, and this fact was not disclosed to the investors of the funds. The Complaint further 
alleges that Wright produced for certain investors account statements purportedly from a 
securities broker-dealer, showing over $155 million in securities in four accounts for August 
2005, when in fact the first three accounts did not exist, and the fourth account number pertained 
to an account unrelated to the defendants. The Complaint also alleges that account statements 
and summaries which Wright displayed to an investor’s representative reflecting the balances of 
Platinum I, Platinum II and Emerald Funds as of December 30, 2005 were fabricated and 
reflected assets which the funds did not possess at that time. 
 The district court entered an order temporarily restraining and enjoining the defendants 
from future violations of Sections 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, Section 10(b) of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and enjoining Wright, IMA, and 
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IMA Advisory from future violations of Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Investment Advisers 
Act of 1940. The order also appointed a receiver for all of the entity defendants. 
 
SEC v. Charis Johnson, Lifeclicks, LLC, and 12daily Pro 

Litigation Release No. 19579 (Feb. 27, 2006) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19579.htm 

 
On February 27, 2006, the Commission announced the filing of securities fraud charges 

against the operators of www.12dailypro.com, a “paid autosurf program” that in fact was a 
massive Ponzi scheme which raised more than $50 million from over 300,000 investors 
worldwide. As a result of the Commission’s charges, the defendants, Charis Johnson, age 33, of 
Charlotte, N.C., and her companies, 12daily Pro and LifeClicks, LLC (“LifeClicks”), ceased 
their solicitation of investors and agreed to a freeze of all their assets and the appointment of a 
receiver to take control of the companies’ operations.  
 

According to the Commission, www.12dailypro.com claimed to be a paid autosurf 
program - a form of online advertising program that purportedly generates advertising revenue 
by automatically rotating advertised websites into a viewer’s Internet browser. Advertisers 
purportedly pay “hosts,” which in turn pay their members to view the rotated websites. The 
Commission alleges that 12daily Pro’s sale of membership units constituted the fraudulent and 
unregistered sale of securities under the federal securities laws.  The website, recently ranked as 
the 352nd most heavily trafficked website, allegedly solicited investors to become “upgraded 
members” by buying “units” for a “fee” of $6 per unit, with a maximum of 1,000 units. 12daily 
Pro promised to pay each upgraded member 12% of his or her membership fee per day for 12 
days, at the end of which, the member purportedly would have earned a total of 144% of his or 
her original membership fee, 44% of which would be profit on the membership fee. To receive 
the promised payment, a member purportedly must view at least 12 web pages per day during the 
12 day period. The amount of returns that 12daily Pro would pay its members, however, was in 
fact dependent solely on the amount of the member’s investment, not on the amount of website-
viewing or any other services rendered.  The Commission alleges that the defendants defrauded 
investors by operating 12daily Pro as almost a pure Ponzi scheme - using new investor monies to 
pay the promised returns to existing investors - violating federal securities laws. The defendants 
falsely represented that upgraded members’ earnings “are financed not only [by] incoming 
member fees, but also with multiple income streams including advertising, and off-site 
investments.” In fact, at least 95% of 12daily Pro’s revenues came from new investments in the 
form of membership fees from new or existing members. The other “multiple income streams” 
from advertising revenues or off-site investments touted by the defendants were either negligible 
or non-existent. In addition, undisclosed to investors, Johnson transferred more than $1.9 million 
in investor funds to her personal bank account since mid-2005. 
 

Johnson and her companies have consented to the entry of a court order that permanently 
enjoins them from future violations federal securities laws, imposes a freeze on their assets, 
prohibits the destruction of documents, and appoints Thomas F. Lennon as permanent receiver 
over the assets of 12daily Pro and LifeClicks, LLC. The order is subject to approval by the 
district court. Johnson and her companies consented to the order without admitting or denying 
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the allegations in the complaint. The Commission’s complaint also seeks repayment of ill-gotten 
gains and civil money penalties; the amounts to be sought will be determined at a later date. 
 
SEC v. Allied Capital Management, Inc. and Shea Silva 

Litigation Release No. 19513 (Dec. 22, 2005)  
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19513.htm 

 
On December 22, 2005, the Commission announced that it filed a civil action against 

Shea Silva of Costa Mesa, California, and Allied Capital Management, Inc., a California 
corporation under his control, for violations of the antifraud and registration provisions of the 
federal securities laws. On the Commission’s application, the Court issued a Temporary 
Restraining Order; Order Freezing Assets, and Prohibiting the Destruction of Documents; and 
Order to Show Cause why a Preliminary Injunction Should Not Issue (“Order”). 
 

In its Complaint, the Commission alleges that from approximately November 2001 
through the present, Silva, Allied, and two defunct entities known as Sunrise Energy, Inc. and 
Blue Marlin Energy, Inc., defrauded investors of over $5 million through the sale of unregistered 
securities. The securities were purportedly sold to invest in oil and gas operations. According to 
the Complaint, Silva, Allied, and others acting at their direction engaged in high pressure cold 
call campaigns and solicited investments from hundreds of individuals nationwide. However, the 
defendants misrepresented the nature of the investments, the risks involved in the investments, 
and the potential return on the investments. The Commission also alleges that Silva 
misappropriated a large portion of investor funds and acted as an unregistered broker-dealer. 
 

The Complaint claims that, through these activities, Silva and Allied violated federal 
securities laws. Among other things, the Court’s Order prohibits the defendants, pending a 
hearing, from disposing of any assets and prohibits financial institutions holding the defendants’ 
assets from allowing any withdrawals. The Order also requires that the defendants notify the 
Court of each account they hold with a financial or brokerage institution. 
 
SEC v. Lance Poulsen, Rebecca Parrett, Donald Ayers and Randolph Speer 

Litigation Release No. 19509 (Dec. 21, 2005) 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19509.htm 

 
On December 21, 2005, the Commission filed a civil injunctive action against Lance 

Poulsen, principal and former Chief Executive Officer of National Century Financial Enterprises, 
Inc. (NCFE), Donald S. Ayers, principal and former Chief Operating Officer of NCFE, Rebecca 
S. Parrett, principal and former Director of NCFE’s Accounts Receivable Service Department, 
and Randolph H. Speer, former Chief Financial Officer of NCFE, for scheming to defraud 
investors in securities issued by subsidiaries of NCFE, NPF VI and NPF XII (“the Programs”).  
 

The Commission alleged that, from at least February 1999 to October 2002, NCFE, a 
private corporation located in Dublin, Ohio, used wholly owned subsidiaries to purchase medical 
accounts receivable from health-care providers and issued notes that securitized those 
receivables. The subsidiaries offered and sold at least $3.25 billion in total notes through fifteen 
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private placements to institutional investors. In October 2002, NCFE suddenly collapsed when 
investors discovered that the companies had hidden massive cash and collateral shortfalls from 
investors and auditors, causing investors to lose over $2.6 billion and approximately 275 health-
care providers to file for bankruptcy protection. The Commission further alleged that pursuant to 
the representations in the offering documents and the Program agreements, the Programs were 
required to maintain certain reserve-account balances and medical accounts receivable as 
collateral to secure the notes. Nevertheless, Poulsen, Parrett, Ayers and Speer depleted the 
Programs’ reserve accounts and collateral base by “advancing” at least $1.2 billion from the 
Programs’ funds to health-care providers without receiving eligible receivables in return. The 
advances were essentially unsecured loans by the Programs to distressed or defunct health-care 
providers - many of which were wholly or partly owned by NCFE, Poulsen, Parrett and/or Ayers. 
According to the complaint, the defendants concealed their fraud from investors and others by: 
(1) repeatedly transferring funds between the subsidiaries’ bank accounts to mask cash shortfalls 
of as much as $350 million; (2) recording $1 billion or more in non-existent or ineligible medical 
accounts receivable on the subsidiaries’ books; (3) creating and distributing false offering 
documents, false monthly investor reports, and false accounting records to trustees, investors, 
potential investors, and auditors; and (4) misrepresenting the status of the Programs’ cash 
accounts and collateral base to investors and others.  
 

The Commission seeks to: (1) permanently enjoin each Defendant from violating federal 
securities laws; (2) permanently bar each Defendant from serving as an officer or director of a 
public company; and (3) order each Defendant to pay disgorgement, prejudgment interest, and a 
civil monetary penalty, in amounts to be determined.  The Commission already obtained 
judgments against three other former NCFE executives: Sherry Gibson, former Executive Vice 
President of Compliance of NCFE; John Snoble, former Vice President and Controller; and 
Brian Stucke, former Associate Vice-President for Business Services. Each of these individuals 
consented to a permanent injunction prohibiting them from violating federal securities laws; an 
order barring him or her from serving as an officer or director of a public company; and 
disgorgement, prejudgment interest, and a civil penalty, in amounts to be determined. Moreover, 
each of these three former NCFE executives has pled guilty in federal district court to criminal 
charges arising from the scheme. The Commission continues to investigate this matter.  

 
SEC v. Church Extension of the Church of God, Inc., et al. 
 Litigation Release No. 19500 (Dec. 19, 2005) 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19500.htm 
 

On December 19, 2005, the Commission announced that in two separate rulings entered 
on December 14 and 15, U.S. District Court Judge David F. Hamilton affirmed a jury verdict 
reached in July 2004 finding James Perry Grubbs and Shearon Louis Jackson liable for violating 
the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws, and imposed monetary and injunctive 
remedies against each of them. The Court also entered separate final judgments against Grubbs 
and Jackson, permanently enjoining both from future violations of federal securities laws and 
from service as officers or directors of issuers of federally registered securities and federally 
regulated broker-dealers, ordering disgorgement of $44,500 plus interest by Mr. Grubbs and 
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$37,000 plus interest by Mr. Jackson, and imposing third tier civil penalties of $120,000 on Mr. 
Grubbs and $90,000 on Mr. Jackson. 
 

The Commission commenced this action on July 22, 2002, charging Church Extension of 
the Church Of God, Inc. and United Management Services, Inc. (UMS) and the former 
presidents of those entities, Grubbs and Jackson, with engaging in a fraudulent scheme from 
approximately 1996 to the time of the lawsuit, through which Church Extension raised $85 
million from the sale of investment notes to thousands of individuals throughout the country, 
most of whom were members of the Church of God, a Christian denomination headquartered in 
Anderson, Indiana. Church Extension was a not-for-profit corporation set up by the Church of 
God to help finance the construction and expansion of local churches. The Commission alleged 
that in connection with the offer and sale of investment notes, defendants repeatedly made 
material misrepresentations and omitted to state material facts in Church Extension’s solicitation 
and offering circulars, concerning, among other things, the primary use of investment note 
proceeds and the financial conditions of Church Extension and UMS. The complaint alleged that 
during the period from 1996 to 2002, instead of using investment note proceeds primarily to fund 
church loans as stated in the offering circulars, Church Extension departed from its original focus 
and instead used the note proceeds to fund speculative non-church real estate transactions and to 
make interest and principal payments to prior noteholders. The Commission also alleged that 
Grubbs and Jackson caused Church Extension and UMS to overstate dramatically the company’s 
financial condition in its offering circulars through the overvaluation of properties it received in 
connection with these real estate transactions that were used to give Church Extension a 
misleading appearance of solvency. By the spring of 2001, Church Extension owed noteholders 
more than $80 million, but was actually insolvent. 
 

After an eight-day trial in 2004, the jury found in favor of the Commission on all of its 
claims, and determined that Grubbs and Jackson violated federal securities laws. The 
disgorgement amounts ordered by the Court represent one-half of each defendants’ base salaries 
for 2001, based on the Court’s reasoning that, but for the securities violations, Church Extension 
would have collapsed earlier, so the violations enabled defendants Grubbs and Jackson to 
continue their employment. 
  

Church Extension and UMS previously settled the Commission’s charges against them 
on July 31, 2002, consenting to the entry of permanent injunctions prohibiting future violations 
of federal securities laws. Church Extension and UMS also agreed to pay disgorgement of 
approximately $81 million. In consenting to the entry of the civil injunctions and disgorgement, 
Church Extension and UMS neither admitted nor denied the allegations of the Commission’s 
Complaint. In connection with this settlement, on July 31, 2002, the Court appointed Jeff J. 
Marwil, a partner at the law firm of Jenner & Block in Chicago, Illinois, as an independent 
Conservator in this case. The Conservator’s mandate is to protect the interest of investors who 
invested or reinvested in the note program. Since his appointment, Mr. Marwil has liquidated and 
distributed to investors assets totaling in excess of $25 million, and has also commenced 
independent lawsuits against various officers, directors and third parties who were involved in 
the transactions giving rise to the SEC’s lawsuit. At the trial, the Conservator estimated that 
investor losses will exceed between $20 million and $40 million. 


